Chancellor's Docket Mo, 59

ffszg

o

——

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
Office of the Chancellor

September 28, 1972

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF RIGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS S5YSTEM

Mrs. Johnson and Gentlemen:

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are herewith
submitted with my recommendation for ratification or approval, as appropriate,
at the meeting of the Board of Regents on October 20, 1972. The budget changes
included in these dockets have been approved by me and are herewith submitted
as a report to the Board of Regents.

The University of Texas at Austin

The University of Texas at El Paso

The University of Texas at Arlington

The University of Texas at Dallas

The University of Texas Southwestern Medical Schocl at Dallas

The University of Texas at San Antonio

The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonic

The University of Texas Dental School at San Antonio

The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston

The University of Texas Medical School at Houston

The University of Texas Dental Branch at Houston

The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hespital and Tumor Institute at Houston
The University of Texas Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences at Houston
The University of Texas School of Public Health at Heuston

The University of Texas Nursing School (System-wide)

Listed below are U. T. System and Institutional items which I recommend for the
Board's ratification or approval, as appropriate, including my report of budget
changes,

A [
GIFT TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS INSTITUTE OF TEXAN CULTURLES

The following gift has been received. I recommend acceptance by the Beard of
Regents:

Donor Purpose and Cendition Amount:
1. Minnie Stevens Piper Foundation for continuing research $6,000
Mr. William C. Wiederhold, on the Negro in Spanish
Executive Director Texas

201 North St. Mary's Street
San Antonio, Texas 78205

c-1



Attachment No, 1
See Page 56 for approval,

o

Chancellor's Docket No. 59

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
Office of the Chancellor

September 28, 1972

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Mrs. Johnson and Gentlemen:

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are herewith
submitted with my recommendation for ratification or approval, as appropriate,
at the meeting of the Board of Regents on October 20, 1972. The budget changes
included in these dockets have been approved by me and are herewith submitted
~as a report to the Board of Regents.

The University of Texas at Austin

The University of Texas at El Paso

The University of Texas at Ariington

The University of Texas at Dallas

The University of Texas Southwestern Medical Schoocl at Dallas

The University of Texas at San Antonio

The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio

The University of Texas Dental School at San Antonio

The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston

The University of Texas Medical School at Houston

The University of Texas Dental Branch at Houston

The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute at Houston
The University of Texas Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences at Houston
The University of Texas School of Public Health at Houston

The University of Texas Nursing School {System-wide)

Listed below are U. T. System and Institutional items which I recommend for the
Board's ratification or approval, as appropriate, including my report of budget
changes.,

GIFT TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS INSTITUTE OF TEXAN CULTURES

The following gift has been received. I recommend acceptance by the Board of
Regents:

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
1., Minnie Stevens Piper Foundation For continuing research $6,000
Mr. William C. Wiederhold, on the Negrec in Spanish
Executive Director Texas

201 North St., Mary's Street
San Antonio, Texas 78205

c-1



527

CONTRACTS AND ACREREMENTS S

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract TAC{T72-73)-688 bebween the Texas State
Department of Health and The University of Texas System - Regional Medical
Prograom of Texas in which the Texas State Department of Health agrees to
develop and operate an Area Health Resource Tnformation {enter Lo serve
the 36 counties comprising Public Health Region 7 with related responsibilities
of collecting, cataloging, and dispensing information on health carc
resources and services., The amount of this contract is not to exceed
$8,855 for the period September 1, 1972 through December 31, 1972.

2. Amendment No., 1 to Interagency Contract IAC{72-73)~449 between the Office
of the Governor - Office of Information Services and The University of Texas
System (Xtem No. 1, page C-1, June 9, 1972 docket) which extends the
contract period from Auvgust 31, 1972 to December 31, 1972, and revises
the total amount from $10,500 to $7,000. The beginning date of the contract
was February 22, 1972,
\

3. Amendment No. 1 to Interagency Contract TAC(72-73)-503 between the Office / Iy
of the Governor - COffice of Information Services and The University of Texas Kﬁ .
System - Regional Medical Program of Texas (Item No. 2, page C-2, h 3
July 21, 1972 docket), extending the contrazct period from August 31, 1972 M\\\K\w
to September 30, 1972, The beginning date of the contract was June 1, 1972, '
and the amcunt of the contract (55,000} is unchanged.

REPORT OF AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION BUDGET

QOffice of the Chancellor - Bauer House

1. Transfer $5,000 from the Classified Personnel Salaries account to the
Maintenance, Operation and Equipment account to provide funds for the
purchase of some small eguipment items. (RBC# D-160)

Available Fund

Recommended Reappropriations and Lapses of Unexpended Available
University Fund Appropriations at August 31, 1672

2, A1l unencumbered balances in the Available University Fund Appropriations
(63" Series of Accounts) as of August 31, 1972 are lapsed to the Available
University Fund Unappropriated Balance with the exception of the following
listed account balances that are tc be reappropriated into 1972~73:

Account Number Account Title Amount
63-0500~010C Unalleocated Operating Account $ 28,127.17
63-0844-0100  Consultant for Architectural Restoration of

System Properties 432,81
63-0845-0100 Legal Expenses and Other Services 1,896.45
63-0846-0100  Space Lease - Commodore Perry Building 1,658.23
63-0846-0206  Temporary Downtown Parking - System Administraticn 5,432 .84

U, T. System Airplane Operation -
63-0850-0050 Maintenance, {Operation, and Equipment 9,087.58
63-0850-0075 Travel 8,769.45

63-0870-010G  Cooperative Management System Development
Project 30,000.00

A

G-



528

REPORT OF AMENDMERTS 10 THE 1971-72 SYSTIM ADMINISTRATION BUDGED (Continucd)
Plant ¥Funds - Transfer
3. Account No. Amount
From:
18-2000~-0000 $ 314,990
27-2811-0000 3,303,010
27-2812-0000 1,632,000
$ 5,250,000
To:
36-9041-209% $ 3,618,000
36-9043-209% 1,632,000

$ 5,250,000

To transfer to Unexpended Plant Funds {for further appropriation for plant
expansion) a portion of the excess pledged revenue balances at 8-31-72,
as authorized by the provisions of the bond resolutions for
(1) Building Revenue Bonds, Series 1969, Section 7.04(c), and
(2) Combined Fee Revenue Bonds, Serics 1970 and Series 1971, Section 16(b).
(RBC# D-162)

The University of Texas Institute of Texan Cultures at San Antonio

4. Transfer $2,806 from the Miscellanceous Income account to the Institutional
Unallocated Account, Since the Miscellaneous Income funds were largely
derived from the sale of photographs, photocopies, and similar items, this
transfer will reimburse the Institute for expenses connected with producing
the items sold, (RBC# TC-185)

The University of Texas of the Permian Basin

5. Appoint Kevin~John H. McIntyre as Assistant to the President at an annual
salary rate of 313,300 effective August 26, 1972. (RBC{# PB-292)

6. Appoint Jose I. Garcia as Assoclate Divector of Learning Resources Center
for Computer Services at an annual salary rate of $17,000 effective
August 21, 1972. (RBG# PB-282)

7. Appoint Milton D. Vaughn as Assistant Dean of Management and Associate
Professor of Economics at an annual salary rate of $19,000 effective
August 17, 1972. (RBC¥ PB-283) (Non-tenure)

8. Appoint David W, Sican as Associate Professor and Chairman of Music at
an academic rate of $14,500 effective August 17, 1972. (RBC# PB-291) (Non-tenure)

9, Appeint Richard A. Jenson as Assistant Director for Library Distribution
Services at an annual salary rate of $13,500 effective August 18, 1972.
(RBC# PB-286)

Sincerely,

0 O F Mhte/a

Charles A. LeMaistre, M.D.
Chancellor

CAL:do



529

THE UNIVERSITY CF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

INDEX

October 20, 1872

Meeting

Budgel . . . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e .. M-22
Contracts

Academic and Business . . . . . . . . . . .. .. M~11
Research. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ... . M-1
Gifts., . . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e .. ... . M-18
Graduate Faculty Membership . . . . . . . . e e e e . . M=-17
Travel for Facultyand Staff . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ., M=-15

Use of Faculty Authored Textbooks . . . . . . e e . . . M-16



The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN
Office of the President

September 22, 1972

Chancellor Charles A. LeMaistre
The University of Texas System

Austin, Texas 78712

Desr Chancellor LeMaistre:

The following docket for The University of Texas af Austin is
submitted for vour approval and submission to the Board of

Regents at its meeting in Austin on October 20, 1972.

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following
contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by the
appropriate official upon recommendation of the respective
technical directors, fiscal officers, and the Office of Sponsored

Projects,

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in
accordance with regular University operating procedures and
contractual limitations. Perscnnel appointments and changes will
be in accordance with University salary rates and approvals.

Travel and purchasing will conform to established procedures.

I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures.

M-1

530



The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN
October 20, 1872

FEDERAL GRANTS and CONTRACTS:

1. Modification AFGCSR 69-1812D to Grant AFOSR 69-1812,

by which the United States Air Force, Air Force Office
of Scientific Research, Arlington, Virginia, provides $20, 261 ad-
ditional funds (Travis County} and extends the grant for the period
September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973. The research entitled,
"Spline Functions and Approximation Theory,' coatinues under the
direction of Dr. Larry L. Schumaker, Associate Professor of
Mathematics.

2. Modification AFQOSR-T72-2199B to Grant AFQOSR-72-2199,
by which the United States Air Force, Air Force Office
of Scientific Research, Arlington, Virginia, provides $30, 366 ad-
ditional funds (Travis County) and extends the grant for the period
October 1, 1972 through September 38, 1673. The research entitled,
"Magnetic and Electrical Properties of Novel Compounds in
Alkaline-Earth-Transition Metal-Sulfur and Selenium Systems,
continues under the direction of Dr. Hugo Steinfink, Professor of
Chemical Engineering.

3. Modification P000CT, Change Order to Contract F33615-71-
C-~1350, by which the United States Air Force, Air Force
Systems Command, Wright-Patterson Alr Force Base, Chlo,
provides $200, 786 to complete funding of the total estimated cost
of $640, 373 for the period through March 3I, 1973, which currently
is the expiration date of the contract. The advanced avionics and
analysis and evaluation program continues in Applied Research
Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M., McKinney, Jr.,
Director. {(Travis County)

4., Modification P00006, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

¥44620-71-C-0091, by which the United States Air Force,
Air Force Office of Scientific Research, Arlington, Virginia, funds
the remaining $200, 006 for the period through March 31, 1973,

which currently is the expiration date of the contract. The research
Y

entitled, "Rasic Research in Electronics {JSEP), " continues under
the direction of Dr. Arwin A. Dougal, Proiessor of Electrical
Engineering. {Travis County}

5. Modification P0000L, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
F44620-71-C-0119, by which the United States Air Force,

Air Force Office of Scientific Research, Ariington, Virginia, pro-
vides $152, 903 additional funds (Travis County} and extends the
contract for the period September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973,
The research entitled, "Prediction of Properties and Behavior of
Materials, ! continues under the direction f Dr. Michael J. 5.
Dewar, Professor of Chemistry.

6. Modification P00001, Change Order to Contract F41609-72-
C-0047, by which the United States Air Force, Air Force

Systems Commeand, Aerospace Medical Divi sion, Brooks Alr

Force Base, Texas, provides $25,497 to complete the funding of

531

the $28,497 (Travis County) allotted under the contract effective for the

period June 26, 1972 through December iZ2, 1972, The research en-
titled, "Electrophysiological Assessment of Vigual Defects in
Trained Primates,' continues under the direction of Dr. Ashley J.
Welch, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering.

7. Modification P0000L to Contract NO01IZ26-72-C-1748, by
which the Department of the Navy, Navy Electronics

Supply Office, Great Lakes, Illinois, corrects the "Accounting and

Appropriation Data.'" The research continues in Applied Research

Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.,
v

Director.

M -2



532

8. Modification P00002 to Contract NGOL26-72-C-1748, by
which the Department of the Navy, Navy Electronics
Supply Cffice, Great Lakes, illinois, cancels Modification P00COL
and further corrects certain accountin g and appropriation data. The
research continues in Applied Research Laboratories under the

direction of Dr. Chester M. McHimnney, Jr., Director,

9. Modification P00009 to Contract N6JG21-

which the Department of the Navy, U. &. Naval Ordnance
Laboratory, White Cak, Silver Spring, \/iafyla nd, adds
Government Furnished Materials clause without o”c'”lez" wise changing
the contract. The research and development on accustic mine
mechanisms continues in Applied Research Laboratories under the

direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director,

i0. Grant DA-ARO-D-31-124..73-G34 u”}r which the Depart-

ment of the Army, U. 5. Ar-;;} Rcse h Cffice—Durham,
Durham, North Carolina, provides $72,125 ’Travis Cov.nty; for
support of research entitled, "Electrogenerated Chemilumines-
cence.'' The grant is effective for the perloq_ $eptemner , 18972,
through August 31, 1975, with only $25, 060 currently being funded
for the period through August 31, 1973, The research will be under
the direction of Dr. Allen J. Bard, Professcr of Chemistry.

il. Modification P~310, Change Order to Contract

DADAIT-69-C-9067, by which the Department of the Army,

U.S8. Arymy Medical Research and Development Command,
Washington, D. C., increases contract funds by 32, 013 {Travis
County) to cover overhead adjustment for the pericd January 1, 1971,
through December 31, 1974. The research entitied, 'Studies on
Prophylactic and Curative Treatment of Malaria,' continues under
the direction of Dr. Karl Folkers, Director, ‘nsmm’é:e of Biomedical
Research.

i2. Modification PC0GEZ, Sapplemhami Agreement to Contract
DAAGLIT-70-C-0127, by which the Department of the Army,
U. 5. Army Natick Laboratoriss, Natick, Massachusetts, makes
certain changes in the technical data reguirements and extends the
contract for the period July 1, 1972 through Augoast 31, 1972. The
research entitied, "The Effect of Impulsive Lcadings on Airdrop
tructures, '’ continues under the direction of Dr. X. A, Ripperger,
Professor of Aerospace Engineering and bng]_noerzng Mechanics.

13, Contract DADALT-7Z2-C-4154, by which the Departiment of

the Army, U. S. Army Medical Research and Deveiopment
Command, Washington, . C., provides $39, 656 (Travis County)
for support of rcsearch entitled, ‘Ap:)iication of Oxygen to Treat
Waste from Mnuauy Field Instaliations.” The coniract is effective
for the perloa July 1, 1972 through June 30, 1973, and the research
will be under the direction of Dr. Joseph I ”\Aalina, Proiessor of
Civil Engineering.

i4, Contract DAADG5-73-C-0024, by which the Department of
the Army, Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland, provides

$7,500 (Travis County) for support of research entitled, '"Response

of Beams, Plates and Shelis to Impact Loading.' The contractis

effective for the perlod Avgust 21, 1972 through Aagx.sc 24, 1973,

and the research will be under the direction of Dr., Harry .

Calvit, Associate Professor of Aercspace Engineering and Engineer -

ing Mechanics.

i5. Letter dated July 28, 1972, by which the U. 8. Department
of Justice, Law Enforcement Assistance Administration,
Regional Office, Dallas, Texas, allocates funds in the amount of
$35, 000 (Travis County) tc The University of Texas at Austin for
support of the Law Enforcement Education Program (LEEP)
No. 03658 for the fiscal yearJulvi, 1972 through June 30, 1973.
The program for student suppori, loans and schnolarships
continues under the direction of Mr. Edward . Carpenter,
Director of Student Financial Aids,

M -3



533

16. Modification No. 6, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

No. 81-46-70-24, by which the U, S. Department of L.abor,
Manpower Administration, Washingten, D, C,, adds 35, 000 additional
funds (Travis County)for a new total estimated cast of $178, 188 for
the period of the contract effective June 15, 1970 through Septem-
ber 30, 1973, The resecarch entitled, "Negro Employment in the
South: Mincrity Construction Contractors, '’ continues and its pur-
pose is to study the economnic condition of minority contractors in
the construction indusiry. Periormance is under the direction of
Dr. F. Ray Marshall, Professor of Economics.

17, Modification No. 4, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

No. B2-48-71-38, by which the U. 5. Department of Labor,
Manpower Administration, Washington, . C., increases contract
funds by $6, 500 (State of Georgia) for the peried June 21, 1971,
through February 20, 1973, The pilot project o overcome barriers
to employment of minority women in white collar jobs , with its pur-
pose being to test the usefulness of the outreach concept to get black
women into professional and managerial positions presently not oc-
cupied, continues under the direction of Dr. F. Ray Marshall,
Professor of Kconomics.

a
N
2l

18, Grant SBA-406-7T2-GR-45, by which the United States
Small Business Administration, Washington, D. C., pro-
vides $38,940 {Travis County) for support of a project entitled,
"On-Call Business Management Consulting Service, " with its pur-
pose to assist the SBA Dallas Regional and San Antonio District
Offices in applying a full range of professional consultant services
to SBA loan-8{a} contract portfolio using gualified business -
students, business professors and private conguliants, The grant
is effective for the period July i, 1972 through June 3G, 1973, and
the project will be under the direction of Seymour Schwartz,
Asgsistant to the Dean, College of Business Administration.

1G. Amendment No. 2 to Grant SFG-0-5266, by which the
Smiithsonian Institution, Washington, . C., authorizes

the transfer of certain items of equipment from Grant SFG-06-5266

(expired) to Grant SFG-2-7624. The research entitled, "Archeologi-

cal Excavaticns at Stohi, " is under the direction of Tr. James R.

Wiseman, Frofessor of Classics,

20, Amendment No., 2 to Grant SFG-2-7624, by which the
Smithsonian Institution, Washington, D. C., authcrizes

the transfer of certain items of eguipment from expired Grant

SFG-0-5266 to Grant SFG-2-7624, which is currently effective

April 1, 1972 through March 31, 1973, The archeological excava-

tions at Stobi continue under the direction of Dr. James R. Wiseman,

Professor of Classics.

21, Grant OEG-0-72-4875, by which the Department of Health,

Hducation, and Welfare, Oifice of Education, Washington,
D. C., provides $18, 300 (Travis County} for support of a program
entitied, "Multidisciplinary Graduate Program for Preparation of
Educationzal Research Specialists.” The grant is effective for the
period June 19, 197Z through September 19, 1973, and the program
will be under the direction of Dr. Jackson B. Reid, Professor of
Hducational Psychology.

22. Training Grant No. 44-P-30067/6-08, by which the
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Social

and Rehabilitation Service, Rehabilitation Services Administration,

Washington, . C, provides %119, 699 ( Travis County} for support

of a continuing rehabilitation counselor training program

(No. 44-P-30067/6-07). The new grant is effective for the period

September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973 and the program continues

under the direction of Dr. Gilles . Carnes, Associate Professor

of Special Education.

M-4



534

o~

23, Grant AL (G9994-03, by which the Department of Health,

Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda,
Maryland, provides $22,133 (Travis County) for support of research
entitled, '"Association of DNA with Membrane in Infected Cells. "
The grant is effective for the period September 1, 1972 through
August 31, 1973, and the research continues under the direction of
Dr. Charles ¥. Earhart, Assistant Professor of Microbiclegy.

24. Grant ES00537-03, by which the Department of Health,
FEducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda,

Maryland, provides $16,157 (Travis County} for support of research

entitled, "Enzymatic Oxygen Fixation into Aromatic Hydrocarbons. !

The grant is effective for the period September L, 1972 through -

August 31, 1973, and the research will be under the direction of

Dr. David T. Gibson, Associate Professor of Microbioclogy.

25, Grant GM06590-14, by which the Department of Health,

Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda,
Maryland, provides $69, 444 (Travis County} for support of research
entitled, '"Biochemistry of A-Keto Acid Dehydrogenases Complexes. "
The grant is effective for the periocd August l, 1§72 through July 31,
1975, and the $69, 444 now appropriated is for the period August 1,
1972 through July 31, 1973. The research continues under the
direction of Dr. Lester J. Reed, Professor of Chernistry.

26, Grant GMI11300-10, by which the Department of Health,

Education, and Welfare, Public Hesalth Service, Bethesda,
Maryland, provides $34, 215 {Travig County) for support of research
entitled, '"Metabolic Controls in Algae. The grant is effective for
the period September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973, and the
research continues under the directicn of Dr. Jack E. Myers,
Professor of Botany and Zoology.

27. Grant GM16889-04, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Weliare, Public Health Service, Bethesda,
Maryland, provides $50,527 (Travis County} for support of research
entitled, ""Structural Studies of Biological Complexes.’ The grant
is effective for the period September 1, 1872 through August 31, 1975,
and the $50, 527 now appropriated is for the period September 1,
1972 through August 31, 1973. The ressarch continues under the
direction of Dr. David J. DeRosier, Assistant Professor of
Chemistry.

28, Grant GM 19582-01, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesds,
Maryland, provides §3, 746 {Travis County) for support of research
entitied, "Chromosome Structure and Meiotic Mechanisms. " The
grant is effective for the periocd September i, 1972 through August 31,
1975, and the $3,746 now appropriated is for the period September I,
1972 through August 31, 1973. The research continues under the
direction of Dr, Marjorie ¥. Maguire, Research Scientist,
Genetics Foundation.

29, Grant GM19616-01, by which the Department of Health,
Educaticn, and Welfare, Public Hezlth Service, Bethesda,
Marvyland, provides $46,000 (Travis County) for support of research
entitled, "DNA and Karyotypic Studies of Drosophila Genomes.
The grant is effective for the period September 1, 1972 through
August 31, 1977, and the $40, 000 now appropriated is for the period
September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973. The research will be
under the direction of Dr., Richard H. Richardson, Agsociate Pro-
iesor of Zoology.
30, Grant GM 19770-01, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda,
Maryland, provides $47, 026 {Travis County) for support of research
entitled, "Prezygotic Selection in Human Population.”™ The grant
is effective for the period September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973,
and the research will be under the direction of Dr, Yuichiro
Hiraizumi, Professor of Zoology.

M- 5



L
(1]
'"Cj
15
L3
o+

31. Grant H1,13882-02, by which the crent of Health,

Education, and Welfare, Public Health Serv;s,e, Bethesda,
Maryland, provides $22,030 {Travis County) for support of
research entitled, "Structure and Properties of Hemoglobins. H
The grant is effective for the pericd Sep‘sember i, 1972 through
Avgust 31, 1974, and the $22, 050 now appro; riated is for the
period Septernber i, 1972 through A“ngu 31, 1873. The research
continues wnder the direction of Dz, G, Barrie Kiftc, Associate
Professor of Chemistry.

32. Grant K06 CA18366-11, Career Award~Research Career
Program, by which the Department of Health, Hducation,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryi and, pro-
vides $27,673 (Travis County] for support of research entitled,
"Chromosorhes and Mitosis in I Zleauh and Discase.” The grant
is effective for the rJeI'lOu Sepu, wber i, 197Z through August 31,
1973, and the research will be undey the direction of Dr, John J,
Biesele, Professor of Zoology, and Dr., H., Eldon Sution, Profes-
sor of Zoology.

33. Grant K06 GMIR373-11, Caresr Award—Research Career
Program, by which the Department of Heaith, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesdz, Marvyland, pro-
vides $27, 764 {Travis County) for suppori of research entitled,
"Physiology and Biochemistry of Algze.' The grant is effective
for the period September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973, and
the researcn will be under the direction of Dr. H. Eldon Sutton,
Professor of Zoclogy, and Dr. Jack k. Myers, Professocr of
Botany and of Zoology,

34, Grant K06 Gn183282-11, Career Award— Research Career
Program, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Marvyiand, provides
$27, 764 {Travis County) for support of research entitled, "Genetic
Control of Cell Crganization.’ The grant is effective for the
period September i, 1972 through August 31, 1973, and the research
will be under the dn ection of Dr, Robert P, Wagner, Professor
of Zooclogy, and Dr, H. Eldon Suiton, Professor of Zoology.

!w! (')

35, Grant K03 GM21i252-0681, Development Award— Research

Career Program, by which the Departiment of Health,
Education, and We;zare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Mary-
land, provides $i13 for Unemployment Compensation Insurance
plus $9 appropri&m indirect costs {(Travis County). The research
entitled, "Immunochemical Properties of & New Serum Factor,'
continues under the direction of Dr. L. Joe Berry, Professor of
Microbiology, aad Dr. William J. Mandy, Associate Professor
of Microbiclogy.

36, Grant NS05423-09, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,
Bethesda, Maryland, jepe 'ides 522, s County) for sup-
port of research Eu:-.:.tie"& "Neuwral wavicr, "' The grant
is effective for the period September 1, 1972 through August 31,
19?4 and the $22, 284 now e.m)ropr iated is for the pefroa Septem-
per 1, 1972 through Augumt 3%, 1973, The research continues

under the dirvection of Dr, James L. l.arimer, Professor of

Zoology.

M-6

535



37. Grant MH19513-02, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,
Bethesda, Maryiand, provides $23 082 {Travis County) for sup-
port of research entitled, "Subvocal Activity During Sleep.? The

grant is effective for the period August i, 1972 through July 31, 1973,

and the research will be under the direction ¢f Dr. Peter .
MacNeilage, Asscciate Professor of Linguistics and of Psychology.

38, Amendment No. 3 to Grant GB-7987%, by which the

National Science Foundaiion, Wasrnﬁguon, D. C., pro-
vides $i3, 500 additional funds {Travis County) znd extends the
grant for the period September 1, 1972 through February 28, 1974.
The research entitled, ""Taxonomic Studies of Algae,’ coantinues
under the direction of Dr, Harold C. Bold, Professcr of Botany
and Education.

3G, Amendment No., Z to Grant GB-14990X, by which the
National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C.,
provides $34, 500 additional funds (Travis County} for support of
research entitied, "Development and Transier of Persistence
Effects, ! and extends the grant for the period September 1, 1972,
through February 28, 1974. The research continues under the
direction of Dr. Abram Amsel, Professor of Psychology.

490, Amendment No. ! to Grant GB-29576X, by which the

National Science Foundation, Washingion, D. C., pro-
vides $37, 000 additional funds (Travis County} and extends the
grant for the period September 1, 1372 through February 28, 1974,
The research entitled, "Biochemical Systematics Emphasizing
Higher Plants, ™ continues uander the direction of Dr. Tom J.
Mabry, Professor of Botany.

41, Grant GB-35472, by which the National Science Founda-~
tion, Wa.s‘“ungcon, D. C., provides $22,000 (Travis

County) for support of research \,m,ltxec.y "Spore Structure and
Properties in the Closiridia.” The grant is effective for the period
September i1, 1974 through February 28, 1975, and the research will
be under the direction of Dr., Leonard J.Rode, Jr., Associate
Professor of Microbiclogy.

42. Armendment No. 1 to Grant GJ-1084, by which the

National Science Foundation, Wasn“ﬂwﬂ, D, C., prov1des
$87, 000 {Travis County) addit .LOﬂa,j. funde and extends the grant for
the period September 2, 1972, rough February 28, 1975. The
research entitled, "Design and Ana}.ysis of Muliti-programmed
Computer Operating Systems, ' continues under the direction of
Dr, James C. Browne, Professor of Physics and of Computer
Sciences.

43. Grant GJ-35109, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $26, 300 {Travis County) for

SU.ppOI'* of research entitied, "Discrete Cptimization Techniques

in Computer Systern Design.” The grant is effective for the period

September 1, 1972 cnrough February 28, 1975, and the research

will be under the direction of Dr, K. M. Chandy, Assistant Pro-

fessor of Computer Sciences.

44, Grant GK-35467, by which the Nationzl Science Foundation,

Washington, D. C., provides $61, 900 (Travis County) for
support of research entitled, "Time Dependent Deformation of
Embankments on Soft Clays: Numerical Analyses and Comparison
with Field Measurements, ' The grant is effective for the period
August 15, 1972 through January 31, 1975, and the research will be
under the direction of Dr. Roy E. Olson, Professor of Civil
Engineering, and Dr. Robert S. Dunham, Assistant Professor of
Civil Engineering.

236



537

45, Armendment No. 3 to Grant GP-13373X, by which the

National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C.,
provides $32,100 acdditional funds (Travis County) and extends
the grant for the period September 1, 1972 through February 28,
1974. The research entitled, "Some Aspects of Organometallic
Chemistry, " continues under the direction of Dr. Rowland
Pettit, Professor of Chemistry.

46, Grant GP-35388, by which the National Science
Foundation, Washington, D. C., provides 59, 600
{Travis County)} for support of a conference on the numerical
solution of ordinary differential equations. The grant is effective
for the period August 15, 1972 through January 31, 1974, and the
conference will be coordinated by Dr. Dale Bettis, Assistant
Professor of Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics.

47. Armendment No. 1 to Grant G5-291950, by which the
Naticonal Science Foundation, Washington, D. C.,

provides $18, 100 additional funds {Travis County) and extends

the grant for the period September 1, 1972 through February 28,

1974. The research entitled, ' A Cohort Analysis of Correlates

of Aging," continues under the direction of Dr. Norval D. Glenn,

Professor of Sociology.

48, Amendment No., 1 to Grant GY-9411, by which the
National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C.,
provides $400 additional funds {(Travis County) for participation
of a scientist in the 1972 Short Course in Vector Space Theory
of Matter for College Teachers. ' { The period of the original
grant is October 14, 1971 through September 30, 1972} The
Short Course wiil be under the direction of Dr. Frank A, Matsen,
Professor of Chemistry and of Physics.



538

GRANTS, CONTRACTS and AGREEMENTS (Non-Tovernmental):

1. Check No. 172, dated August i, 1972, by which the City

of Nacogdoches, Surface Water Reservoir and Improve-
ment Fund, Nacogdoches, Texas, provides $2,372. 58 for assess-
ment of archeological and historical rescurces of the Bayou Loco
reservolir area, Nacogdoches County, Texas, for the period
July 1, 1972 through September 30, 1972, The project will be under
the direction of David 5. Dibble, Acting Director, Texag Archeo-
logical Salvage Project.

2, Extension to Grant PRE 3065-C3, 4, by which the

American Chemical Society, The Petrolsum Research
Fund, Washington, D. C., extends the period of the grant through
August 31, 1973, The research entitled, "Chemistry of Organo-
metallic Compounds, "' continues under the direction of Dr. Rowland
Pettit, Professor of Chemistry,

3. Purchase Order CC-2, by which the E. I. DuPont de
Nemours & Company, Inc., Wilmington, Delaware, pro-

vides $70, 000 for support of a program entitled, "Aguatic Survey

at La Quinta Channel, Corpus Christi, Texas.' The purchase

order is effective for the period September I, 1972 through August 31,

1974, and the program will be under the direction of Dr, Carl H,

Oppenheimer, Director, Marine Science Institute, and Dr. William

B. Brogden, Research Associate, Marine Science Institute at Port

Aransas.

4, Modification No. Z2Z to Contract No. 952490, by which the

Jet Propulsion Laboratory, Czalifornia Institute of Tech-
nology, Pasadena, California, prowvides $42,104 in funds (against
the $108, 328 aliocated under Modification No. 21} and increases
the total amount of funds to $228, 358 for the period through
December 31, 1972, The contract is effective through June 30,
1973, and the Mariner Mars '71 Missgion TV Experiment continues
under the direction of Dr. G. de Vaucouleurs, Professor of
Astronomy.

5. Contract HR 1-15, by which the National Academy of

Sciences, Washington, D. C., provides $149, 985 for
support of research entfitled, 'Design of Continuously Reinforced
Concrete Pavements for Highways. ' The contract is effective for
the period August 1, 1972 through April 30, 1974, and the research
will be under the direction of Dr. W. R. Hudson, Associate Pro-
fessor of Civil Engineering and Dr. B. F. McCullough, Associate
Proiessor of Civil Engineering.

6. Award Letter dated July 24, 1972, by which the Research
Corporation, Burlingame, Califcrnia, provides $2, 000
for support of research entitled, "Intramolecular Functionaliza-
tion of Substituted Quinuclidines' and "Synthesis of Physiclogically
Active Insect Juvenile Hormones and Their Analogues.' The
grant is effective July 24, 1972, and the research
continues under the direction of Dr. Philip I.. Stotter, Assistant
Professor of Chemistry.

7. Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to Subcontract No, 3696,

by which the Union Carbide Corporation, Nuclear Division,
Oak Ridge, Tennessee, provides $23, 750 additional funds and ex-
tends the subcontract through June 30, 1573, The research entitled,
"Analysis of Sclutioning of Salt Around Well Boreholes, ' continues
under the direction of Dr., Thomas Dixon, Assistant Professor of
Petroleum Engineering.

M-9



539

8. Renewal of Agreement between the World Health Organi-
zation, Geneva, Switzerland, and The University of
Texas at Austiin, by which WHC provides $2, 500 for continuation
of an International Reference Centre for Serum Protein Groups
in the Department of Zoology. The program continues under the
direction of Dr. H. Eldon Sutton, Professor of Zoology.

P
P

i

GRANTS, CONTRACTS and AGREEMENTS {Other}:

i. Memorandum of Agreement for Water Research

Project A-022-TEX, by which the Water Resources
Institute, Texas Agricultural Experiment Station, Texas A & M
University, provides $29, 800 for support of a water research
project entitied, "Modeling and Sensitivity Anzalysis of the Optimal
Expansion of Water Resources Systems.' The Agreement is ef-
fective for the period July 1, 1972 through June 30, 1974, and the
research will be under the direction of Dr. David M. Himmelblau,
Professor of Chemical Engineering, and Dr. William G. Lesso,
Associate Professor of Mechanical Engineering.

2. Grant No. 2-C4-~1181, by which the Texas Criminal Justice

Council, Office of the Governor, Austin, Texas, provides
$45, 021 for support of a project entitled, "Delinguency Rehabilita-
tion and Curriculum Development Project.' The grant is effective
for the period September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973, and the
project will be under the direction of Dr. Charles W. Laughton,
Acting Dean, Graduate School of Social Work.

3. Grant No. 2-E4-1079, by which the Texas Criminal

Justice Council, Office of the Governor, Austin, Texas,
provides $68, 250 for support of a criminal justice project intern-
ship program in the University School of Law. The grant is effec-
tive for the period September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973, and
the program will be under the direction of Albert W. Alschuler,
Professor of Law.

4. Contract No, 38145, by which the Texas Education Agency,
Department of Occupational Education and Technology,
Austin, Texas, provides $7,109 for support of research entitied,
"A Comparative Study of the Occupational Achievement of Vocational
and Non-vocational High School Graduates in Texas. ' The contract
is efiective for the period July i, 1972 through February 28, 1973,
and the research continues under the direction of Dr. John A,
Liaska, Associate Professor of Cultural Foundations of Education.

5. Contract N¢. 38144, by which the Texas Education Agency,
Department of Education and Technology, Austin, Texas,

provides $8, 466 for support of research entitled, '""Coping Styles

and Achievement. " The contract ic effective for the period July 1,

1672 through September 30, 1972, and the research continues

under the direction of Ur. Robert ¥. Peck, Professor of Educa-

tional Psychology.

6. Contract GU848-4, Agreement between Gulf Universities

Research Consortium {GURC), Galveston, Texas, and
The University of Texas at Austin, Marine Science Institute,
whereby GURC provides $9, 000 for compiling a comprehensive
catalog of investigatfive programs conducted at the Mississippi
Test Facility during the Saturn-Apolle static test firing, for the
period July 16, 1972 through January 15, 1973. The project will
be under the direction of Dr. Carl H. Oppenheimer, Professor
of Microbiology, and Director, Marine Science Institute of Port
Aransas.

7. Grant No. 12-02-72, by which the Texas Commission on

Alcoholism, Austin, Texas, provides $31, 888 for support
of a project entitled, "Texas Institute on Alcohol Studies—Pilot
Phase." The grant is effective for the period September 1, 1974,
through December 31, 1972, and the project will be under the direc-
tion of Dr. David A. Sands, Director, Texas Institute of Alcohol
Studies, Division of Extension.

M~-10



540

ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS. Thne foliowing contracts
have been executed at The University of Texas at Austin by the
‘official indicated. I recommend spproval and ratification of
signatures.

1, Contract between The University of Texas at Austin

and Blue Bell Creameries, Inc., signed oy Vice
President James H. Colvin, whereby Blue Bell Creameries, Inc.
agrees to furnish ice cream for the residence halls and varsity
cafeteria, for the pericd September 1, 1972 through August 31,
1973, at the per unit prices listed in the confract.

2. Contract between The University of Texas at Austin
and Carnation Compaqy, signed by Vice President
Iames H., Colvin, whereby i e Calnauoh Company agrees to
urnish milk to the varsity caleteria, residence halls, Texas
Unlon and cther food services as requested by the University
for the period September 1, 1572 through August 31, 1973, at
the per unit cost listed in the coniract.

3. Lease {U~-2469L) between The University of Texas at

Austin {Extension Teaching Division) and San Jacinto
Properties, signed by E. D. Walker, Deputy Chancellor for
Administration, whereby San lacinto Properiies agrees 1o lease
the University 2,288 square feetl of space at 25.16¢ per sguare
foot per month or a total of $575.68 per month of the property
located at 503 San Tacinic in Austin, Texas, for the period
September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973,

4. Memorandum Agreement {or Research between The
University of Texas at Austin and the Natural Tibers

and Food Proiein Committee, signed by Bobby G. Cook, Business
Manager, for Vice Pregident James H. Colvin, for the peciod
September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1873, Total amount not
to exceed $73,100.00.
5. Amendment No. 1 to Interageﬁcy Cooperation Contract
No. (72-73)-391, between The University of Texas at
Austin (Office of School Survevs) and the Texas Department of
Mental Health and Mental Retardaiion, amending items 4 and 6
of Number IiI {Bases for Ca'icu'iating Reimbursable Costs) in the
Original Contfract, amending Travel (Raites as set by State
Appropriations Biil) from $40,000.00 to $35,000.00; Reproduction
and Distribution Services, from $3,000.00 (Reproduction Services
only) to $5,000.00 (Reproduction and Distribution Services). This
amendment becomes effective Tune 29, 1872 and goes through
Auvgust 31, 1972, All other terms and conditions remain the same,

6. Interagency Coocperation Contract No, IAC{72-731-5443,
between The University of Texas at Austin (College of

Engineering-Department of Mechanical t,"zgmeeJ ing) and the QOffice

of Information Services with the Governor's Office, signed by

Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees

to render certain technical and professional services which will

encompass the implementation of curriculum and instruction for a

five-day seminar on Compuier Assisied Decision Making for Texas

governmeni executives. The coniract pericod is from August 1, 1872

through April 33, 1973. Total amount not to exceed 520,655.00.

M~11



7. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{72-73)-59%,

between The University of Texas at Bustin {(Bureau of
Business Research) and the Office of the Governor {Office of
Information Services), signed by Vice President James H. Colvin,
wherebyv the University agrees o seli magnetic data processing
tapes of statistical data to the Office of the Governor. Period
covered is from Augusi 1, 1972 through December 31, 1872.
Total amount not to exceed $3,000.00.

8. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{72-73)-8615,

between The University of Texas at Austin {College of
Engineering) and the Office of Information Services with the
Governor's Office, signed by Vice President James ¥H. Colvin,
whereby the University agrees to provide the professional services
for supervision and direction of selecied staff members of the
Division of Managemeni Science set forth in connection with the
Project of the Planning Agency under Urban Planning Grant Contract
No., CPA-Tx-06-16-1024, Period covered is from September 1,
1972 through August 31, 1373, Total amount not to exceed
$6,500.00.

g9, Interagency Cooperation Contract No., IAC(72-73)-625,

between The University of Texas at Austin {Division of
Extension) and the Texas Water Quality Board, signed by Vice
President JTames H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees to
provide a five day short course on Advanced Water Poliution
Control: Bioclogical Waste Treatment. Period covered is from
Sepiember 11, 1972 through Sepiember 15, 1872. Total amount
not to exceed $1,125.00.

10, Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{72-73)-626,

between The University of Texas at Austin (Division of
Extension) and the Texas Water Quality Board, signed by Vice
President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees to
provide a five day short course on Advanced Water Poliution
Control: Physical and Chemical Waste Treatment. Period covered
is from October 23, 198772 through October 27, 1372, Total amount
not to exceed $1,125,00.

11, interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-640,

between The University of Texas at Austin (Visual
Instruction Bureau) and the Texas Rehabilitation Commission,
signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University
agrees to provide 1bmm film to be used by the Texas Rehabilitation
Commission in its in-service training program for emplovees.
Period of the contract is from Augusi 14, 19572 through August 31,
1973, Total amount not to excead $600.00.

12. interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{72-73}~657,

between The University of Texas at Austin (Office of
Schoo! Surveys) and the Texas Department of Mental Health and
Mental Retardation, signed by Vice President James ¥, Ceolvin,
whereby the University agrees to provide a comprehensive analysis
and interpretation of survey daia obtained in connection with Inter-
agency Cooperation Contract No. (72-73)-391, and also agrees io
produce a "planning document” which organizes the analyzed data
into a useable form including a breakdown by Governor's Planning
Regions, and will provide Receiving Agency with 200 copies.
Period of the contract is from September 1, 1572 through June 30,
1973. Total amount not fto excead $20,000.00.

M-12



042

13, interagency Cooperation Contract IAC{72-73)-664,
between The University of Texas at Austin (Office of
Student Financial Aids) and the Coordinating Board, Texas College
and University System, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin,
whereby the University agrees to provide employees gualified to
work under the work study program, and the Coordinating Board
agrees to furnish employment for these students. Period of the
contract is from September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1873,
Total amount not to exceed $10,000.00.

14. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{72-73)-669,
between The University of Texas at Austin {College of
Engineering-Depariment of Civil Engineering} and the Texas Water
Rights Commission, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin,
whereby the University will investigaie the relationship of climatic
variations to the water resources of the Pecos River watershed.
The contract period is from August 22, 1972 through August 31, 1972.
Total amount not to exceed $7,000.00.

15, interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{72-73}-575,

between The University of Texas at Austin {Cenier for
Research in Water Resources) and The Lower Colorados River
Authority, signed by Bobby G. Cook, Business Manager, for
Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the Universiiy agrees
to gather, analyze and interpret temperature, water guality and
biological data "beiore” and "after" the operaticn by the Lower
Colorado River Authority of the first 440Mw unit of the generating
station on Lake Lyndon B. Johnson. This contract period is from
September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1872, The total amount is
not to exceed $53,340.00.

i6. Interagency Cooperation Coniract No. IAC(72-73)~-684,

between The University of Texas at Austin (Center for
Research in Water Resources) and the Texas Water Development
Board, signed by Bobby G. Cook, Business Manager, for Vice
President James . Colvin, whereby the University agrees o
make a comprehensive statistical analysis of gtreamflow and
precipitation data in several river basins in Texas, particularly
including the Guadaliupe, San Antonio and Nueces River Basin.
This contract period is from August 10, 1872 through August 1,
1573. The ictal amount is not to exceed $38,170,00,

17, Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-685,

between The University of Texas at Ausiin (Project C-RE
Computer Based Education - Depariment of Mechanical Engineering)
and Southwest Texas State University, signed by Bobby G. Cook,
Business Manager, for Vice President James . Ceclvin, whereby
the Universiiy agrees to furnish teletypewriter maintenance
service, The contract period is from September 1, 1872 through
August 31, 1973, Total amount not to exceed $1, 368,00,

18, interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-686,

hetween The University of Texas at Austin {Center for
Highway Research) and the Texas Highway Department, signed by
Vice President James H, Colvin, whereby the University agrees io
provide services of personnel employed by the Center for Highway
Research necessary for the execution and evaluation of the elecironic
weigh-in~-motion scale system suitable for routine operation in Texas
by technicians in the Planning Survey Division, Texas Highway
Department. This coniract period is rom September 1, 1872 through
August 31, 1973. Total amount not to exceed 55, 000.00.

M~-13



19. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-700,
between The University of Texas at Ausiin {Center for
Research in Water Resocurces) and the Texas Water Development
Board, signed by Bobby G. Cook, Business Manager, for Vice
President James H. Colvin, whereby the University will conduct
the first phase of a program, the purpose of which shall be to
identify the environmental and canal location, construction aad
operation factors which must be considered in assessing the
environmental impact of the coastal canal on the land and waters
in the canal route. This contract period is from August 1, 1972
through July 31, 1973. Total amount not to exceed $85,000.00.

20. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-710,

batween The University of Texas at Austin {Bureau of
Economic Geology) and ;he General Land Office, signed by
Bobby G. Cook, Business Manager, for Vice President James H.
Colvin, whereby the University shall conduct geological work
in Matagorda Bay. The contract period is from September 1,
19772 through August 31, 1973, Total amount not to excesd
$21,000.00.

21. interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (72-73}-721,

between The University of Texas at Austin {Texas
Memorial Museum) and the Texas Highway Department, signed
by Bobby G. Cook, Business Manager, for Vice President James
H. Colvin, whereby the Universiiy agrees to perform Carbon 14
dating tests of charcoal and bone specimens which have been,
or may be in the future, excavated from archeological sites on
the Texas Highway System. The contract period is from
September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973, Total amount not
to exceed $4,000.00.

22. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-728,
beiween The University of Texas at Austin (Bureau of
Economic Geclogyland the Texas Water Development RBoard,
whereby the University agrees 1o provide environmental geclogic
mapping of portions of Guadalupe, San Anionio and Nueces River
RBasins. This contract period ig from September 1, 1972 through
August 31, 1973. Total amount not tc exceed $113,690.00.

23. Interagency Cooperation Coniract No. [AC{72~73)-729,
between The University of Texas at Austin (Department
of Education - Office of School Survevs) and the Texas Education
Agency, signed by Vice President James M. Colvin, whereby the
University will assist in collecting and analyzing data within the
project titled "Pupil Re-eatry into Mainstream Education". The

contract pericod is from September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1873,

Total amount not to excead $35,000.00.

24, interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(72-73)-730,

between The University of Texas at Austin (College of
Education ~ OQOffice of School Surveys) and the Texas Education
Agency, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the
University will assist the Texas Education Agency in developing
an innovative, competency-based Special Education Supervisor
Preparation Program. The contract period is from July 1, 1972
through June 30, 1973. The ifotal amount is not to exceed
$65,000.00.

543



o

}.

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFTF. The foliowing trips are reported

in ACCORDANCE WITH Section 12 of the Budget Rules and Procedures
for 1972-73 when expenses are paid Zrom funds not specifically
designated for travel; and in accordance with Section 12.23 of
Chapter II of Part Two of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of
Regenis for the Government of The University of Texas when the
absence is for a longer pericd than twentv-nine davs.

1. Robin W. Doughty, Assistani Professor of Geography,

July 22, 1972 to August 25, 1972, to Berkeley, California
and San Francisco, California, to research at the University of
California Library and consuit with faculty in California in order
to prepare a publication "Geography and Envirenmental Education"
requested by the National Commission on Coliege Geography.
Expenses in the approximate amount of $340.00 to be paid irom
grant SRF-305~-Doughty.

2. Frazer Owen, Research Assistant for Organized Research

in Astronomy, June 18, 1872 to July 26, 1872, to
Charlottesville, Virginia and Greenbank, W, Virginia to observe
run on 300' radio telescope at the Naiional Radio Astronomy
Observatory. Expenses in the approximate amount of $355.00 to
be paid from the Director's Emergency Fund.,

3. Denis Alan Kohl, Assistant Professor of Chemistry,

September 2, 1872 to September 13, 1972, to Kvoio,
Tokyo, and Sapporo, Japan, to give invited lectures. Expenses in
the approximate amount of $1,420.00 to be paid $500.00 NSF Gz~
2148 Other Expenses {Kohl); part of travel from foreign sources and
part of expenses from #30-7495-0947 Travel Funds.

4, Kenneth E. Knight, Associate Professor of Management,

May 29, 1972 to July 16, 1872, to Albuguerque, New
Mexico; Cortez, Colorado; Houston, Texas; Austin, Texasg; Dallas,
Texas; San Antonio, Texas; Austin, Texas; las Vegas, Nevada;
Los Angeles, California; San Francisco, California; Austin, Texas;
Evansville, Indiana; Cincinnati, Ohio: Syracuse, New York; New
York City, New York; Greenvilie, South Carclina; Los Angeles,
California; San Francisco, California; Austin, Texas; to attend
MESRIC conference and to work on case preparation for MESBIC
research project. Expenses in approximate amount of $2,200.00
to be paid from Contract 2-37031 US Depi. of Commerce - Knight -
funds.

5. Bugene H. Wissler, Associate Dean for Academic Affairs,
Coliege of Engineering, July 14, 1972 to August 15, 1972,
to Philadeiphia, Pennsylvania; to visit Laboratory of Pharmacology

544

at the University of Pennsylvania; 1o Cenire D'Etudes Marine Avanciles,
Marseiiles, France; Roval Naval Physiological Laboratory, Alverstoke,

Hants, England; on research in the area of diving technology. Will
also present the opening speech at the Orbital Mechanics Institute

in Italy. Expenses in the approximate amount of $800.00 to be paid
from Engineering Foundation Administrative Travel funds.



545

6. Thomas W. Kennedy, Associate Professor, Assistant
Chairman, of Civil Engineering, August 17, 1972 to
September 16, 1972, to London, England, and Washingion, D. C.,
to participate in the Third International Coaference on the Structural
Design of Asphalt Pavements and present a paper and to discuss
the University Transportation Program with Congressman J. . Pickle
and William F. Brown. Expenses in the approximaie amount of
$1,035.00 will be paid as follows: Engineering Foundation Faculty
Travel ~ $250.00; Various Donors Various Purposes - $100.00;
Pord Foundation Program Development Doctoral - $200.00: Civil
Engineering Travel Funds - $85,00; URI grant funds pending -
$400.00.

7. Reginald Wayne Clark, Research Engineer Scientist
Associate 1V in Electrical Engineering, June 2, 1872

to August 26, 1872, to Ithaca, New York, to do research at

Cornell University for summer; will travel to Lubbock, Texas

July 6-8 to attend American Physical Society Topical Conference

on RF Plasma Heating. Expenses in the approximate amount of

$1,507.00 to be paid from AEC #AT-{40-1)-3371 travel funds.

8. Donald Gary Swanson, Associate Professor of Flectrical
Engineering, to Ithaca, New York, to do research at
Cornell University for the summer; will travel to Lubbock, Texas,
during this period to attend American Physical Society Topical
Conference on RF Plasma Heating, July 6, 1972. Expenses for
mileage to be paid from AEC #AT-(40-1)~3371 travel funds.

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY. In accordance with
Chapter III, Section 24 of Part One of the Regents' Rules and
Regulations for the Government of The University of Texas, I
recommend approval of the use of the following faculty authored
books as textbooks for the 1972~73 fiscal vear.

Royalty
Cost to per volume

Title Author(s) Student per author
Exploration and W. H. Goetzmann $ 3.00 $ .30
Empire
History of the American Graebner, Tite, 65.96 .30
People, Volume I White

* The Seeds of Politics A, Orum 5.95% 10%

*Introduction to Approxima- Elliott W, Cheney 14.50 15%
tion Theory

* Abstract Harmonic Edwin Hewitt 20.90 33-1/3%
Analysis

* Approximation of George G, Lorentz 7.25 15%
Functions

* The Mathematics of Roger Osborn 6.75 0.675
Investment

* A Survey of Numerical D. Young, 15.060 20%
Mathematics Volume I R. Gregory

M-16



546

Royalty

Cost to per voiume
Title Author(s) Student per author
Foreign Languages in T. Andersson S 6.75 $ , 54
the Elementary School:
A Struggle Against
Mediocrity

* Guide for the Beginning G. Lamb (ed.) 1.75 None

Choral Director

* Indicates these textboocks have not been previously used by The
University of Texas at Austin.

GRADUATE FACULTY MEMBERSHIP, I recommend approval of the
appointment of the following to membership in the Graduate Facuity,
all of whom have been nominated by their graduate school committees,
and the names submitted by Dean Archie W. Straiton, Acting Dean of
the Graduate School.

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES

Department of Physics
Associate Professor William Rory Coker
Associate Professor Manfred Fink

M~-17



547

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

The following gifts have been received at The University of Texas at Austin.
I recommend accaptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board

be sent the donors by the Secretary.

A single asterisk preceding the name of the donor indicates nc letter of trans-
mittal from the donor. Two asterisks following the dellar amount indicate a
noncash gift. In the case of unsold stock, the dollar amount stated is an
appraisal or book value.

DONOCR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT
1 Mr. and Mrs. L. T. Dept. of Geological Sciences $10,432.50%%
Barrow Gift of 130 shares of Standard
3314 Chevy Chase Drive Gil Company (New Jersey) stock
Houston, Texas 77019 for the Alexander Deussen Pro-
fessorship of Energy Resources
Fund
2 *Dwight D. Book Estate U. T. Austin 7,819.64

c/o Trust Department, San Regular disiribution of income
Antonic Loan and Trust from the Book Estate, to be
Company used for student scholarships

P, O, Box 1228

San Antonio, Texas 78206

3 George W, Brackenridge U. T. Austin 16,250.00
Foundation Contribution to provide schol-
G. M. Denman, Jr., Trustee arship funds for numerous
711 Navarro Sireet designated siudenis

San Antonio, Texas 78205

4 T. I, Brown and C. A. U. T. Austin 15,000.00
Lupton Foundation, Inc. Contribution to be used for
Sam P, Weoodson, Ir. the benefit of the Arts and
Managing Director Sciences Foundaiion

P, O, Box 1378
Fort Worth, Texas 76101

5 The Clavion Fund U. T. Austin 7,050,00
E. A. Tribe Confribution to provide schol-
P. O, Box 2538 arship funds for numercus
Houston, Texas 77001 desgignated students

6 *Mr.and Mrs. T. J. Fatso, . U. T. Austin 9,000.00
1603 Fannin Bank Building  Coniribution in support of
Houston, Texas 77025 the Memorial Stadium

Expansion Program

M-18



548

DCNOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMCUNT
7 *Fondation Nationale pour College of Business $30,000.00
1'Enseignement de la Administration

Gestion des Entreprises Contribution in support of the
155 Boulevard Haussmann program of business education
Paris, France for French educators during

1972-73. This program was
started in 1871.

8 *Ford Motor Company College of Engineering 5,000.00
Michael Ference, Jr. Contribution to the Department
Vice President of Mechanical Engineering to
20000 Rotunda Drive continue the graduate research

Dearborn, Michigan 48121 program in grinding studies

9 Houston Endowment Inc. U. T. Austin 97,500.G0
J. H. Creekmore, President Contributions to continue for
P. O. Box 52338 1972-73 the following established
Houston, Texas 77052 programs:

School o Communication:
Jesse H. Jones Professor-

ship in Journalism, $50,000
Public Affairs Reporting

Program $10,000
Martin Emmet Walier

Scholarships, S 5,000
jesse H, jones Scholar-

ships in Journalism, $ 4,000

College of Engineering:
jesse H., jones Scholar-
ships in Engineering, $12,500
College of Fine Aris:
jesse H. Jones and Mary
Gibbs Jones Scholarships
in the Fine Arts, $10,000
Grant for special art exhibit,
"Not So Long Ago: Art of
the 1920%s in Burope
and America" $ 4,000
Naval Science:
Jesse H. Jones Naval
Scholarship Honoring
Tieet Admiral Ernest J.
King, $ 1,000
Tesse H. Jones Naval
Scholarship Honoring
Fleet Admiral Chester

W, Nimitz, $ 1,000
10 Houston Endowment Inc. U. T. Austin 27,500.00
J. H. Creekmore, President Contribution to provide schol~
P. O, Box 52338 arships for numerous designated
Houston, Texas 77052 students

M-15



DONOR

11  The Mocdy Foundation
Robert E. Baker
Executive Administrator
704 Moody National Bank

Building
Galveston, Texas 77550

12  The Moody Foundation
Ropert E. Baker
Ixecutive Administrator
704 Moody National Bank

Buiiding
Galveston, Texas 77550

i3 * Naticnal Asphalt Pave-
meni Association
John Gray, Executive
Director
6811 Kenilworth Avenue

Riverdale, Maryland 20840

14  Minnie Stevens Piper
Foundation
W. C. Wiederhold
Executive Director
P, O. Box 1137
San Antonio, Texas 78206

15 Texas Interscholastic
League Foundation
R. J. Kidd, Secretary

P. ©C, Box 8028
Austin, Texas 78712

16 #*The University of Texas
Foundation, Inc.
P, O, Box 7458
Austin, Texas 78712

17 Arthur Young Foundation
Thomas D. Flynn
President
277 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10017

549

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT
College of Business $5,000.00
Adminisiration

Second payment on grant of
515,000 for the academic
excellence program

iy. T. Austin 22,550.

Contribution to provide
scholarship funds for
numerous designated
students

College of Engineering 5,000.

Renewal of grant to the
Department of Mechanical
Engineering for research
related to operation of
asphalt manufacturing plants

U. T. Austiin 11,200
Coniribution o provide

scholarship funds for

numerous designated

students

T. T. Austin 23,962
Contribution tc provide

scholarship funds for

numerous designated

studentg

College of Business Admin- 40,000,

istration
Contribution in support of
Project Classroom 1875, to
assist in studies for future
utilization of classroom space,
problems in teaching, eic.

College of Business Admin- 50,000.

isfration
Contribution to esiablish the
Arthur Young Distinguished
Professorship of Accounting
{(professorship approved by
the Board of Regenis at meet-
ing of fuly 21, 1872}

M-20

00

0¢

.00

.50

00

0C



550

The following nonmonetary gifts have also been received:

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT
18 Mrs. Lewis Balamuth College of Fine Arts $ 150.00%**
Box 413 Gift to the Art Museum of
Southampton, New York a watercolor painting by
11968 William . Bergman which

depicts the Tower of the
U. T. dustin Main Bullding
during its construction

19 Adrian H. Goldstone Humanities Regearch Center 375.00%%
35 Lee Sireet Gift of a collection of early
Mill Valley, California issues of Esquire magazine
94941 and a group of books and other

materials relating to the work
of John Steinbeck

20 Adrian H. Goldstone Humanities Research Center 2,450.00%%*
35 Lee Street Gift of 2 miscellaneous
Mill Valley, California collection of book catalogues,
94941 manuscripts, and other materials

relating to well-known authors

21 . Alfred A. Knopi Humanities Research Center 775,.00%%
201 East 50th Sireet Gift of a collection of foreign
New York, New York editions of Xnopf publications
10022 to be added to the Alfred A. and
Blanche W. Knopi Library
22 *Alfred A. Knopi Humanities Research Center 650,00%*
201 East 50th Sireet Gift of a collection of books
New York, New York for the Alfred A, and Blanche W.
10022 Knopf Library
23 *Mr. and Mrs. A, T. U. T. Austin Library 600, 00%*%
Thaman, ir. Gift to the Latin American
2209 New Tersey Street Collaction of an oil painting
Baytown, Texas 77320 of St. John, probably painted

during the eighteenth century,
purchased in Peru by Joanne M.
Thaman and given in her memory
by her parents

24 The Tinker Foundation Humanities Research Cenier 25,000,00%**
Martha T. Muse, President Coliection of fine volumes and
645 Madison Avenue other items from the library of

New York, New York 10022 Edward Larocgue Tinker

25 Mrs. O. Douglas Weeks Eumanities Research Center 1,350.,00%=
1606 Northwooed Road Gift of about 60 books dating
Austin, Texas 78703 from 1790 to 1870 from the

Devereux Library to be added
to the Texas Collection

M-21



551

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTIS TO 1971-72 BUDGET

The term '"rate' for academic personnel is the full-time nine-month base rate; for
classified personnel it is the full-time twelve-month rate, the appointee receiving
a proportionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which he is appointed
and the period of his appointment, Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless
otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account,

Full-time Salary
Period of yA No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

GENERAL ADMINTSTRATION
AND STUDENT SERVICES

Office of the President

Transfer of Funds
1. Amount of Transfer - $3,000

To: Office of the President - Maintenance and Operation
From: TUnallocated Maintenance and Operation

Funds were transferred to meet unanticipated operational needs,
(RBC# 36485

Office of the Vice Presgident
for Student Affairs

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
2, Amount of Transfer - $500

To: Travel
From: Consultant Fees

Additional funds were required to allow for unanticipated travel expense,
(RBC# 3629)

Office of the Vice President
for Academic Affairs

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
3, Amount of Transfer - $3,739

To: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Travel

To transfer funds needed to cover operational expenses for the
remainder of the fiscal year.
(RBC# 3739)

Qffice of Accounting

Interdepartmental Transfer
4, Amount of Transfer - $1,459

To: Office of Accounting - Classified Personnel
From: Purchasing Office - (Classified Persomnel

Funds were needed to pay the salary of a Senicr Procurement Officer for
the pericd July 11 through August 31, 1972,
(RBC# 3488)

M-22



5572

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos., Rate

GENERATL ADMINISTRATION AND
STUDENT SERVICES (Continued)

Data Processing Division

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
5, Amount of Transfer - $25,000

To: Computer Rental and Purchased Services
From: Classified Personnel Salaries

Transfer funds to purchase the data base management system package
TOTAL from Cincom Systems, Inc. This is to be used in the development
of such systems as Payroll, Personnel, Budget, Alumni Donor,
Coordinating Board, and Teacher Workload,

(RBC# 3535)

Office of the Dean of Students

Appointment
Associate Dean of Students
6. Reuben R, McDaniel, Jr. (non-tenure) 8/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 20,500

(RBC# 3601)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
7. Amount of Transfer - $7,388

To: Orientation
From: Classified Personnel

Punds were used to pay the salaries of Orientation advisors for two
sessions of Orientation and for other expenses in connection with the

Orientation program,
(RBC# 3599)

Measurement and Evaluation Center

Transfer of Funds
8. Amount of Transfer - $220

To: Measurement and Evaluation Center - Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Additional funds were needed to defray instalilatiom charges for
Measurement and Evaluation Center remote job entry modems.
(RBC# 3463)

Student Financial Aids

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
9, Amount of Transfer - 5350

To: Development of Student Serwvices
From: Classified Personnel

These additionzl funds were needed to complete programs already in

Drocess.
(RBC# 3597)

M-23



553

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

CENFRAL ADMINISTRATION AND

STUDENT SERVICES {Continued)

International Office

Transfer of Funds
10, Amount of Transfer -~ $7,405

To:

From:

International Office - Wages ($6,000)
International Office - Maintenance, Operation and Equipment ($1,405)

Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To return to the International Office a portion of the Summer 1972
tuition and fees paid for 62 participants in the Latin American
Scholarship Program of American Universities, The tuition and fees
were deposited to General Budget Income but are needed now to defray
expenses incurred by the International Office in presenting this
program,

(RBC# 3643)

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE

Office of Imstitutional Studies

Transfer Between Disgimilar Appropriations
11. Amount of Tramsfer - $1,400

To:

From:

Maintenance, Operation and Equipment

Classified Salaries ($1,000)
Wages ($400)

Funds were needed to pay computer rental,
(RBC# 3444, 3445)

Miscellaneous Genmeral Institutional

Expense - Commencement

Transfer of Funds
12. Amount of Transfer - $650

To:

From: .

Commernicemant
Inallocated Maintenance and Operation

Funds were needed to meet incressed expenses of the 1972 Spring
Commencement caused primarily by increases in printing costs.

(RBC#F 3557)

Miscellaneocus General Institutional

Expense - Institutional Memberships

Transfer of Funds
13. Amount of Transfer - $2,000

To:

From:

Institutional Memberships
Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Funds were needed to cover increases in dues and in the number of
institutional memberships.
(RBC# 3648)

M-24



554
Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time MoS . Rate

SCHOCL OF ARCHITECIURE

Transfer of Funds
14. Amount of Transfer - 52,806

To: School of Architecture - Maintenance, Operation and Equipment

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation ($700)
School of Architecture - Computer Rental and Purchased Service ($613)
School of Architecture - Classified Salaries ($493) ,
School of Architecture - Administrative and Professional Salaries (51,000)

To help defray cost ¢f teletype rental and for computer charges.

(RBC# 3472, 3641)

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE -
PLANNING PROGRAM

Transfer between Dissimilar Appropriations
15, Amount of Transfer - $93

To: Maintenance and Operation

From: Travel

Funds available in the Travel account were needed for operational expenses.
(RBC# 3356)

QOFFICE OF THE PROVOST FOR
ARTS AND SCIENCES

Interdepartmental Transfer
16. Amount of Transfer - $%16

To: Office of the Provost - Wages
From: OQriental and African Languages and Literatures - Wages

Reallocation of wages funds to provide for actual needs,

(RBC# 3486)

COLLEGE_OF HUMANITIES

Oriental andé African
Languages and Literatures

Interdepartmental Transfer
17. Amount of Transfer - $150

To: OQOriental and African Languages and Literatures - Maintenance and
Operation

From: Office of the Dean -~ Maintenance and Operation
Reallocarion of operational funds to provide for supplies needed

by this department.
(RBC# 3666)

Interdepartmental Transfer
18, Amount of Transfer - $261

To: Oriental and African Languages and Literatures - Teaching Assistants
From: English « Faculty Salaries

Reallocation of teaching sslaries funds within this college to provide
for faculty employed during the Spring Semester.
(RBC# 3663)

M=25



555

Fall-time Salarvy
Period of Y No.

Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appeintment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued)

Philosophy

Transfer between Dissimilar

Appropriations

19. Amount of Transfer - $64

To:

From:

Visiting Lecturers ($50)
Wages ($§14)

Maintenance and Operation
Reallocation of departmental funds to provide a stipend for a Visiting

Lecturer and wages for Work~Study students.
{RBC# 3783, 3789)

Interdepartmental Transfer
20. Amount of Transfer - 5665

To:

From:

Philosophy - Teaching Assistants
English - Faculty Salaries
Reallocation of teaching salary funds within this ccllege to cover

salaries of teaching staff emploved during the Spring Semester.
(RBC# 3640)

Slavic Languages

Interdepartmental Transfer
21, Amount of Transfer - $200

To:

From:

Slavic Languages - Visiting Lecturers
Office of the Dean - Visiting Lecturers
Funds were used for the stipend of & visiting lecturer in the Slavic

Languages Depavtment.
(RBC# 3354)

Spanish and Portuguese

Transfer of Funds
22, Amount of Tramsfer - 51,300

To:

From:

Spanish and Portuguese - Maintenance and Operaticn

Germanic Languages - Maintenance and Operation ($300)
Classics - Maintenance and Operation ($300)
French and Italian - Maintenance and Operation ($500)
Unallocated Maintenance and Operation ($200)

To reimburse the Department of Spanish and Portuguese for special
telephone relocation expenses incurred incident to the razing of
Pearce Hall and moving the offices of Teaching Assistants of these
various departments to 2601 University.,

(RBC# 3805, 3812, 3813, 3814)

M-26



556

Full-time Salary

Peried of % No,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND
BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES

Anthropology

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
23, Amount of Transfer - 550

To: Teaching Assistants
From: Classified Personnel

Reallocation of departmental funds to provide additional salary support
needed for a Teaching Assistant during the Spring Semester,
(RBC# 3534)

Fconomics
Appointment
Professor Academic
24, Torest G, Hill (Tenure) Rate S tipend
Special Faculty Assignment 7/16 - 8/31 100 $ 21,000 $ 3,000

(RBCH# 3815)

Government

Transfer of Funds
25. Amount of Transfer - $1,104

To: Government - Maintenance and Operation
From: Unalloccated Maintenance and Operation

Government 3121 "Law and Order in American Society' is a course for
which students pay a supplementary fee, This transfer is to reimburse
the Government Department from fees collected for expenses Incurred in
the presentation of this course,

(RBC# 3684)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
26. Amount of Transfer - §760

To: Maintenance and Operation

From: Computer Rental and Purchased Services {($510)
Travel (5250)

Reallocation of departmental funds for better utilization.
{RBC# 3373, 3455, 3780)

History
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
27. Amount of Tramsfer - $1,710

To: Wages
From: Faculty Salaries - Summer Session

The summer needs of this department require the greater use of part-
time student assistants than was originally anticipated,
(RBC# 3682

M- 27



557

Full~time Salary
Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCLENCES

Office of the Dean

Transfer of Funds
28, Amount of Transfer -~ $6,000

To: Office of the Dean - Special Equipment
From: TUnallocated Special Equipment

Tunds were used for the purchase of low-temperature spectroscopy
equipment,
(RBC# 3556)

Astronomz

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
29, Amount of Transfer - $1,700

To: Maintenance and Operation
From: Computer Rental and Purchased Services

Transfer funds needed to cover Computation Center charges for computer
supplies and accegsories for the remainder of the fiscal year.
(RBC# 3550)

Biological Sciences

Interdepartmental Transfer
30, Amount of Transfer - $20

To: Division of Biological Sciences ~ Classified Personnel
From: Office of the Dean - Wages

Funds were used to provide the additional salary support needed for a
Secretary currently employed,
(RBC# 3810)

Botanz

Interdepartmental Transfer
31, Amount of Transfer - 356

To: Botany - Wages
From: Office of the Provoest - Wages

Funds were used for a Work-Study student,

(RBC# 3447)

Chemistry

Transfer of Funds
32, Amount of Transfer - $274

To: Teaching Assistants ~ General Operating Budget
From: Teaching Assistants - Summer Session Budget

Funds were used for the salary of a Teaching Assistant employed
during the Spring Semester.
{RBC# 3530)

M-28



258

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued)
Mathematics
Appointment
Professor Academic
33, Edwin Hewitt (Tenure) Rate Stipend
Special Faculty Assignment 8/1 - &/31 100 $ 35,000 $ 3,000

Source of Funds: Transfer from
the Department's Classified
Salaries account

(RBC# 3651, 2604)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
34, Amount of Transfer - $607

To: Maintenance and Operation
From: Computer Rental and Purchased Services

Reallocation of departmental funds te provide for operational needs for
the remainder of the fiscal year.
(RBC# 3683)

Microbiology

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
35, Amount of Tramsfer - §9

To: Wages
From: Maintenance and Operation

Reallocation of departmental funds to provide the additional support

needed for the wages of a student helper in the Microbiology
storerocom, '

(RBC# 3352)

DIVISION OF GENERAT AND
COMPARATIVE STUDLES

Language Laboratory

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
36, Amount of Transfer - 351,500

To: Wages
From: Programmatic Recording

Funds were needed to pay hourly employees through the remainder of
the fiscal year,

(RBC# 3647)

M-29



559

Full-time Salary
Period of % No, .
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Qffice of the Dean

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
37. Amount of Transfer - §$1,660

To: Classified Personmnel Salaries ($200)
Wages {$360) .
Maintenance and Operation ($1,100)

From: Visiting Lecturers ($1,300)
Dean's Reserve ($360)

Reallocation of funde within this office to provide for support
personnel and operational needs for the remainder of the fiscal year.
(RBC# 3453, 3466, 3781, 3809)

General Business

Transfer of Funds
38, Amount of Transfer - $741

To: General Business - Secretarial Center ($70)
General Business - Wages ($671)

From: General Business - Maintenance and Operatiom ($70)
Office of the Dean - Dean's Reserve ($671)

Increazsed enrollment during the Second Term, Summer Session, required
the use of part-time personnel to aid the regular staff in clerical
work,

(RBC# 3551, 3644)

Management

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
39, Amount of Transfer - $100

To: Maintenance and Operation
From: Wages

Funds available in the Wages account were needed for supplies essential
to the department's completing the Second Term, Summer Session,
(RBC# 3721)

SCHOQL OF COMMUNICATION

Journalism

Interdepartmental Transfer
40, Amount of Transfer - $1,722

To: Maintenance and Operation

From: Classified Personnel Salaries ($1,138)
Teaching Assistants - Summer Session ($417)
Clinic and Workshop Fund (8167)

Funds available, due to personnel changes in the classified staff and
faculty and the failure of a workshop to materialize, were needed to
meet operational expenses,

(RBC# 3779, 3778, 3646)

M- 30



560

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATLON {(Continued)

Radio/Television/Film

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
41, Amount of Transfer - $4,000

To: Classified Personnel Salaries
From: Maintenance and Operation

Reallocation of departmental funds to provide for actual needs,
{(RBC# 3542

SEeech

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
42, Amount of Transfer - 8§50

To: Maintenance and Operation
From: Computer Rental and Purchased Services

Reallocation of departmental funds to meet operational needs.
(RBC# 3681)

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Curriculum and Instruction

Transfer of Funds
43, Amount of Transfer - $631

To: Curriculum and Instructicn - Maintenance and Operation

Prom: Currxiculum and Instruction - Classified Persomnel ($31)
Office of the Dean - Maintenance aad Operation ($600)

To provide for the operatiomal needs of this department for the
remainder of the fiscal year,
(RBC# 3714, 3541)

Special Educaticn

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
44, Amount of Transfer - $200

To: Wages
From: Summer Session - Teaching Assistants

To provide part-time, temporary help needed in the area of Early
Childhood Education of Handicapped Children,
(RBC# 3474)

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Office of the Dean

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
45, Amount of Transfer - $423

To: Office of the Dean - Visiting Lecturers and Consultants

From: Electrical Engineering - Travel ($220)
Civil Engineering - Architectural Engineering Division - Travel ($203)

To reimburse the Dean's Visiting Lecturers account for expenses of
seminars and lectures presented for these departments,
(RBC# 3664, 3787, 3749)

M-31



561

Full-time Salary
Periocd of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Office of the Dean (Continued)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
46, Amount of Transfer - $450

To: Maintenance and Operation
From: Wages

Funds were used for secretarial assistance provided by an off-campus
agency, since a replacement for a secretary could not be found
immediately upon her termination,

(RBC# 3746)

Aerospace Engineering and Engineering
Mechanics - Engineering Mechanics Division

Transfer of Funds
47, Amount of Transfer - $373

To: Wages
From: Summer Session Faculty Salaries

To return to the departmental wages account that portion of funds
previously transferred to their Swmmer Session Faculty Salaries
account which were unused due to faculty reassignments,

(RBC# 3345)

Civil Engineering

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
48, Amount of Transfer - $495

To: Maintenance and Operation
From: Travel

Transfer of funds to meet the department's operatiomal requirements,
(RBC# 3750)

Transfer of Funds
49, Amount of Transfer - $764

To: (Civil Engineering - Classified Personnel Salaries

From: Electrical Engineering - Travel ($80)
Electrical Engineering - Classified Personnel Salaries ($95)
Electrical Engineering - Wages ($292)
Civil Engineering - Maintenance and Operation ($217)
Mechanical Engineering - Summer Session Teaching Assistants ($80)

Reallocation of funds within this college to provide salary support
needed for clerical help in the Department of Civil Engineering,
(RBC# 3795, 3796, 3801, 3808, 3793, 3794)

Civil Engineering - Architectural

fngineering Division

Interdepartmental Transfer
50, Amount of Transfer - $7

To: Civil Engineering - Architectural Engineering Division - Wages
From: Civil Engineering ~ Wages

Reallocation of wages funds within this division to provide for
actual needs,
(RBC# 3802)

M-32



562

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued)

Electrical Engineering

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
51, Amount of Transfer - $592

To: Maintenance and Operation
From: Wages

To return to the Maintenance and Operation account the unused portion

of funds previcusly transferred from it to pay Assistants,.
(RBC# 3788)

Mechanical Engineering -
Engineering Graphics Division

Interdepartmental Transfer
52, Amount of Transfer - $400

To: Mechanical Engineering - Engineering Graphics Division - Wages
From: Mechanical Engineering - Wages
To provide for part-time student assistants needed by the Graphics
Division,

(RBC# 3549)

Petroleum Engineering

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
53, Amount of Transfer -~ 5576

To: Maintenance and Operation
From: Computer Rental and Purchased Services

To transfer to the Maintenance and Operation account an amount equal
to funds encumbered for the renewal rental of an IBM printing card
punch for the period 9/1/71 through 8/31/72.

(RBCH# 37403

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Office of the Dean

Appointment
Dean
54. Peter M, Garvie (Tenure) 6/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 30,000

Source of Funds: Transfer
from Unallocated Classified
Salaries

(RBC# 3532, 3624)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
55, Amount of Transfer -~ 38165

To: Classified Salaries
From: Maintenance and Operation

Funds available in the Dean's Maintenance and Operation account were
needed for salaries of personnel currently employed.
(BBC# 3454)

M-33



Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

563

Fuli-time Salary
% No,
Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (Continued)

Art

Transfer of Funds
56, Amount of Transfer - $952

To: Art - Maintenance and Operation

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To provide the Art Department with the additional operating funds

needed for the remainder of the fiscal year,

(RBC# 3654)

Music

Appointment
Professor
57. E, William Doty {(Tenure)

Special Faculty Assignment 6/1 - 7/15

Source of Funds: Transfer from
the Departmental Wages account
(RBC# 3656, 3655)

LIBRARY

Transfer of Funds
58, Amount of Transfer - $14,804

To: Library Books, Serials and Bindings

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Academic
Rate Stipend
100 $ 26,000 $ 3,000

Transfer to the Library an amount equal to that received for book
fines and losses, which funds were deposited to General Budget Income,
but are needed now by the Librxary to replace books lost,

(RBC# 3811)

Transfer of Funds
59, Amount of Transfer - $266,936

To: TLibrary - Wages {$41,500)
Library

Library

Sets ($50,000)

Serials and Bindings ($165,436)

Library - Maintenance, Operation and Equipment {$10,000)

From: Unallocated Special Library

Funds were needed for wages for library personnel, to pay for extensive
backlog binding, and to purchase missing serial items, sets, and
library materials and supplies for the remainder of the fiscal year,

(RBC# 3593, 3594, 3595, 3596)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
60, Amount of Transfer - $44,306

To: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries (§6,490)

Classified Personnel (829,175)
Reproduction of Card Catalogue ($8,641)

Reallocation of funds available within the Library's account to
purchase supplies needed for the remainder of the fiscal year.

(RBC# 3538, 3537, 3539)

M-34



H64

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos., Rate

LIBRARY (Continued)

Law Librarz

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
61, Amount of Transfer - $1,775

To: Administrative and Professional Salaries ($1,0153)
Maintenance, Operation and Equipment ($600)
Books, Periodicals, and Bindings (5160)

From: Classified Pexrsomnnel

Reallocate funds available in the Law Library accounts to pay the
salary of a professional librarian for a portion of the summer, to

meet operational needs and to provide additional funds for the
purchase of books,

(RBC# 3553, 3540, 3782, 3548)

ORGANIZED RESEARCH

Bureau of Business Research

Transfer Between Dissimilay Appropriations
62, Amount of Transfer - $750

To: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Computer Rental and Purchased Services

Funds were needed for the payment of Taurus line time at the

Computation Center and for the purchase of data-processing supplies,
(RBC# 3358)

Bureau of Fcomomic Geology

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
63. Amount of Transfer - $2,000

To: Maintenance and Operation

From: Travel

Transfer unused travel funds to provide for supplies needed for the
rémainder of the fiscal vear,
(RBC# 3741)

Cell Research Institute

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
64, Amount of Transfer - $100

To: Maintenance and Operation
¥From: Computer Rental and Purchased Services

Reallocation of the Institute's funds to provide for purchases made,
(RBC# 3619)

M-35



565

Full~time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued)

Center for Highway Research and
Bureau of Engineering Research

Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
65. David W. Fowler (Tenure)

Center for Highway Research -
Government Contract « Payroell
Clearing Account Funds 6/1 - 8/31 50 g $ 14,200

Bureau of Engineering Research 6/1 - 8/31 12.5 9 14,200

Concurrent Employment:
Civil Engineering - Architectursl Academic
Engineering Division Rate Stipend
Associate Professor 6/1 - 8/31 37.5 $ 14,200 $§ 1,774
(RBC# 3253, 3442)

Center for Communication Research

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
66, Amount of Transfer - 850

To: Travel ($6)
Maintenance and Operation ($44&)

From: Computer Rental and Purchased Services

Reallocation of the Center's funds to meet operational expenses,
(RBC# 3489, 3717)

Center for Mexican-American Studies

Appointment
Social Science Research Associate {Faculty)
67. David Ballesteros (WNon-tenure) 8/1 - 8/31 100 9 $ 16,884

Academic Status:

Adjunct Professor :
(Curriculum and Instruction)
(RBC# 3503)

Center for Nuclear Studies

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
67a, Amount of Transfer - $1,495

To: Maintenance and Operaticn

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries (5$83)
Classified Personnel ($975)
Wages ($437)

Funds were needed for the operation of the Center for the remainder of
the fiscal year,
(RBC# 3545, 3546, 3547)

M-36



Period of %
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued)
Center for Numerical Analysis
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
68, Richard H, Bartels (Non-tenure) 8/1 - &/31 50
Source of Funds: Transfer from
the Center's Classified Salaries
Account
Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
(Computer Sciences)
(RBC# 3490, 3634)
Reappointment
Director .
69, David M. Young, Jr. (Tenure) 8/10 - 8/31 70
Previous appointment was at the
same rate,
Academic Status:
Professor
(Mathematics)
(RBC# 3639)
Reappointment
Regearch Scientist (Faculty)
70. Robert T, Gregory (Tenure) 8/1 - 8/31 50

Previocus appointment was at the
same rate,

Academic Status:
Professor
(Computer Sciences) and
(Mathematics)
{RBC# 3702)

Center for Relativity Theory

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriaticns
71, Amount of Transfer - $930

To: Administrative and Professional Salaries

From: Visiting Lecturers and Censultants

o966

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
9 8 12,000
9 24,000

9 23,500

Funds were used for partial support of the salary of a member of the

professional staff,
(RBC# 3804)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
72, Amount of Transfer -~ $450

To: (Classified Personnel
From: Visiting Lecturers and Consultants

Funds were needed for temporary summer personnel,
(RBC# 3544)

M-37



a6/

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appcintment Time Mos, Rate

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued)

Center for Research in Water Resources

Appointment
Technical Director
73, Leo R, Beard 7/26 - 8/31 100 12 § 28,000

(RBC# 3724, 3725)

Research Engineer (Faculty) :
74, Walter L. Moore (Tenure) 7/18 - 7/31 100 9 20,400

Academic Status:
Professor
(Civil Engineering)
(RBC# 3606)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
75, Amount of Transfer -~ $260

To: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment
From: Classified Salaries

Funds were needed to purchase supplies.
(RBC# 3742)

Transfer Between Digsimilar Appropriations
76. Amount of Transfer - $120

To: Library Acquisitions

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries ($25)
Classified Salaries ($50)
Travel (845)

Transfer funds needed to purchase books for the Center's library.
(RBC# 3719, 3720, 3716)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
77. Amount of Transfer - 586

To: (Classified Salaries

From: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment ($50)
Library Acquisitions ($6)
Computer Rental and Purchased Services ($30)

Funds were needed to pay the salary of a2 summer employee,
(RBC# 3533, 3826, 3824)

Center for Structural Studies

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
78. Amount of Transfer - $8,869

To: Classified Persounnel Salaries

From: Computer Rental and Purchased Services ($632)
Maintenance and QOperation ($8,237)

Reallocation of the Center's funds to provide for salaries of staff

currently employed,
(RBC# 3620, 3622)

M- 38



568

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appeointment Time Mos, Rate

»

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued)

Communication Center

Transfer of Funds
79. Amount of Transfer - $2,210

To: Communication Center - Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Funds were needed to meet the Center's operational expenses for the
remainder of the fiscal year.
(RBC# 3649)

Division of Natural Resources
and Environment

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
80. Amount of Transfer - $500

To: Maintenance and Operation
From: Travel

Funds available in the Division's Travel account were needed for
operating expenses,
(RRC# 3738)

Humanities Research Center

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
81. Amount of Transfer - $6,975

To: Maintenance and Operation

From: Classified Personnel Salaries (33,575)
Travel ($3,400)

Reallocation of the Center's funds to help defray transportation and

other related costs in connection with research purchases and gifts.
(RBC# 3515, 3491)

Laboratory for Computer-
Assisted Instruction

Reappointment
Co-Director
82, Wilson Judd (Non-tenure) 7/16 - 8/31 100 g $ 12,000
Sources of Funds: ‘
General Budget Funds 7/i6 - 8/12
' 8/23 - 8/31
NSF Grant Funds 8/13 - 8/22

Previous appointment was at
the same rate,

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
{Educational Psychology)
(RBC# 3578, 3579, 3822, 3818)

M-39



569

Full-time Salary

Period of e No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

ORGANIZED RESEARCH {(Continued)

Learning Disabilities Center

Transfer of Funds
83, Amount of Transfer - $72

To: TLearning Disabilities Center - Maintenance and Operation
From: learning Disabilities Center - Revolving Fund

Funds available in the Center’'s Revolving Fund were needed to help

defray telephone expenses,
(RBC# 3772)

Marine Science Institute

at Port Aransas

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
84, Amount of Transfer - $1,380

To: Printing and Investigations
From: Computer Rental and Purchased Services

Computer Rental funds released due to grant fund support in this area
were used to defray expenses incurred in printing of Contributions in
Marine Science,

(RBC# 3737)

Population Research Center

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
85. Amount of Transfer - $700

To: Wages
From: Computer Rental and Purchased Sexvices

To return to the Wages account funds previously transferred from it
in ervror,

(RBC# 3347)

Transfer Between Dissimilay Appropriations
86, Amount of Transfer - §118

To: Other Expenses
From: Classified Personnel Salaries

Reallocation of the Center's funds to provide for expenses incurred,
(RBC# 3791)

Research in Astronomy

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
87, Amount of Tramsfer - $700

To: Maintenance and Operation
From: Computer Rentazl and Purchased Services

Transfer funds needed to cover Computation Center charges for computer
supplies and accessories for the remainder of the fiscal year.
(RBC# 3668, 3621)

M~-40



S?0

Full~time Salary

Period of % No.
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued)

McDonald Observatory

Transfer of Funds
88, Amount of Transfer - §1,150

To: McDonald Observatory - Radio-Astronomy Projects ~ Special Equipment

From: TUnallocated Special Equipment

Funds were used to replace two pieces of test equipment,
(RBC# 3473) '

Research in Micxobiology

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
89, Amount of Transfer - $25

To: Wages

From: Maintenance and Operation

Reallocation of funds to provide for wages expenses already incurred,
(RBC# 3552)

Research in Texas History

Change of Status
Assistant Director
90, Louis T. Ellis

To: 7/16 - 8/31 100 12 $ 17,000
From: 7/16 - 8/31 50 12 17,000
{RBC# 3602)

Science Education Center

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
91, Amount of Tramsfer - $600

To: Maintenance and Operatiomn

From: Classified Personnel Salaries

Funds available in the Center's Salaries account due to personnel changes

during this year were needed for supplies and services required to
support the Center's activities,

(RBG# 3355)

Social Science Quarterly

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
92, Amount of Transfer - $250

To: Wages
From: Maintenance and (Operation

Reallocation of funds to provide for actual needs,
(RBC# 3825)

M-41



571

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
DIVISION OF EXTENSION
Office of the Dean
Appointment
Assistant to the Dean
92a, Albert E, Starkey 8/1 - 8/31 100 12 § 18,000

(RBC# 3677)

Extension Teaching and
Field Service Bureau

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
93, Amount of Transfer - $12,888

To: Maintenance and Operationm

From: Extension Classes and Consultant Services ($12,000)
Clerical Assistants {5888)

Reallocation of Bureau's funds to provide materials, supplies, and
supportive services for the summer evening school, fieléd. courses, and

other special projects undertaken for the remainder of the fiscal year,
(RBC# 3370)

Industrial and Business

Training Bureau

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
94, Amount of Transfer - $7,000

To: Maintenance and Operation
From: Travel

Reallocation of Bureau's funds to provide funds for purchase of
supplies and for other operating expenses,.

(RBC# 36233

PHYSICAL PIANT

Transfer of Funds
85, Amount of Transfer - $15,297

To: Communications and Projections - Classified Personnel ($257)
Communications and Projections - Wages ($1,000)
Custodizl Services - Maintenance and Operation ($5,000)
Qffice of the Director of Physical Plant - Mzintenance and Operation ($40)
Building Maintenance - Utilities - Maintenance and Operation ($9,000)

From: Building Maintenance - Utilities - Classified Persomnel ($257)
Communications and Projections - Maintenance and Operation ($10,000)
Grounds Maintenance - Maintenance and Operation ($3,000)

Lock and Key Service - Maintenance and Opevation ($2,000)
Office of the Superintendent of Utilities - Buildings -~ Maintenance
and Operation ($40)

To reallocate funds within the Physical Plant area as needed,
(RBC# 3773, 3712, 3711, 3446, 38060)

M-42



572

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Nzme Appointment Time Mos, Rate

UNATLOCATED

Transfer of Funds
96, Amount of Transfer - $20,000

To: Unallocated Classified Salaries
From: Unallocated Faculty Salaries

Realiocation of salary funds to meet unexpected demands on the
Classified Salaries account,
{RBCH# 3667)

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS AND
REVOLVING FUNDS

Mechanical Engineering

Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
97. Harry L. Keat (Tenure) 7/1 - 8/31 50 9 $ 16,400

Sources of Funds:
Mechanical Engineering

Revolving Fund 7/1 - 7/25
Interagency Contract Funds 7/26 - 8/31
Concurrent Employment: Academic
Mechanical Engineering Rate Stipend
Profegsor 5/1 - 8/31 50 $ 16,400 $ 2,733

(RBC# 3821, 3817, 3638)

ACADEMIC DEVEIOPMENT FUNDS

Marketing Administration

Appointment Academic
Social Science Research Associate {(Faculty) ‘ Rate Stipend
98, Robert A, Peterson {(Non-tenure) 6/1 ~ 7/15 100 $ 14,000 $ 1,750

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
(Marketing Administration)
{RBC# 3573)

M-43



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%
Time

SPONSORED PROJECTS

International Office

Appointment
Coordinator
99, John A. Walter {(Tenure)

Source of Funds:
Institute of Ianternational
Education Grant

Academic Status:
Professor
(English)
(RBC# 3659)

Coordinator
100. Martin T. Todaro (Tenure)

Source of Funds:
Institute on International
Education Exchange Grant

Academic Status:
Associate Professor
{Speech)
(RBCH# 3663)

Associate Professor
101. Roy R. Krezdorn (Tenure)

Source of Funds:
Institute of Intermational
Education Grant

Academic Status:
Asscciate Professor
{Electrical Engineering)
(RBC# 3658)

Associate Director
102. Robert C. Jeffrey (Tenure)

Source of Funds:
Institute of International
Education Grant

Academic Status:
Professor
{Speech)
(RBC# 3660)

Instructor
103, Ora A. Bennett (Non -tenure)

Source of Funds:
Institute of International
Education Grant

Academic Status:
Instructor
{Speech}
(RBC# 3661)

7/16 ~ 8/31

7/16 - 8/31

7/17 - 8/25

7/16 - 8/31

7/16 - 8/31

50

100

50

50

100

a'73

Full-time Salary
No.

Mos, Rate
Academic
Rate Stipend

$ 16,200 $ 1,350

12,000 2,000
12,000 1,000
22,000 1,840
9,000 1,560



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%
Time

SPONSORED PROJECTS {Continued)

Anthropology

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
104, Ben G. Blount (Non -tenure)

Source of Funds:
Office of Education Grant

Academic Status:

Assistant Professor
(Anthropology)
{RBC# 3705)

Reappointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
105. Henry A. Selby (Tenure)

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant

Previous appointment was at
the same rate.

Acagdemic Status:
Associagte Professor
(Anthropology)
{RBC# 3769)

Economics

Appointment
Social Science Research
Associate {Faculty)
106. Alfred L. Norman

Scurce of Funds:
NSF Grant
(RRC# 3571)

Psychology

Appointment
Social Science Research
Associate {(Faculcty)
107. Robert L. Helmreich (Tenure)

Source of Funds:
NASA Contract

Academic Status:
Associate Professor
{Psychology)
(RBC# 3582)

6/1 -« 7/15

6/1 - 7/31

7/1 - 8/31

7/1 - 8/31

M-45

80

100

50

100

574

Full-time Salary
No.

Mos. Rate
9 $ 12,500
Academic
Rate Stipend

$ 16,500 § 2,336

9 14,000

g 15,600



Period of

%

Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)
Astronomy
Change of Status and Reappcintment
Project Director (Faculty)
108. Gerard De Vaucouleurs (Tenure)
Change of Status:
To: 6/1 ~ 6/4 33
6/25 -~ 6/30 33
From: 6/1 - 6/30 100
Reappointment 7/1 - 8/31 100
Source of Funds:
Jet Propulsion Laboratory
Project
Academic Status:
Professor
(Astronomy)
(RBC# 3506, 3505, 3568)
Chemistry
Reappointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
109, Nathan L. Bauld {(Tenure) 8/1 - 8/31 100
Source of Funds:
NSF Grant
Previous appointment was at
the same rate.
Academic Status:
Associate Precfessor
{Chemistry)
(RBC# 3662)
Computer Sciences
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
110. Donald I. Good {(Nom -Tenure) 7/1 - 7731 100
Source of Funds:
NSF Grant
Academiec Status:
Assistant Professor
{Computer Scilences)
{RBC# 3636)
Computer Sciences and
Cemputation Center
Appointment
Research Scientist {Faculty)
111, James C. Browne (Tenure}
Computation Center = Revolving
Fund Account 6/1 - 6/30 100
Computer Sciences - NSF Grant
Funds 777 - 8/31 100
Academic Status:
Professor

(Computer Scienced and (Physics)
(RBC# 3676, 3670, 3500, 3428)

M-46

575

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos, Rate
9 $ 21,000
G 21,000
9 21,000
9 15,500
9 13,500
9 22,000
9 22,000



Period of
Ltem, Department, Title, Name

%

Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS {(Continued)
Geological Sciences
Appointment
Principal Investigator (Faculty)
112. Stephen E. Clabaugh (Tenure) 7/1 - 7/31 100
Source of Funds:
NASA Contract
Academic Status:
Professor
{(Geological Sciences)
(RBCH#F 3301)
Principal Investigator (Faculty)
113. Ralph 0. Kehle (Tenure) 7/14 - 7731 50
Source of Funds:
AAPG Grant
Academic Status:
Associate Professor
(Geological Sciences)
{RBC# 3580)
Co-Principal Investigator (Faculty)
114, Leon E. Long (Tenure) 7/1 - 7/31 100
Souyce of Funds:
NS¥ Grant
Academic Status:
Associate Professor
(Geological Sciences)
{RBC# 3495)
Mathematics
Appeintment
Research Scientist {Faculty)
115, R. H., Bing (Non -Tenure) 6/15 - 8/15 100
Source of Funds:
U. S. Army Contract
Academic Status:
Visiting Professor
(Mathematics)
{RBC# 3382, 3483)
Microbiology
Reappointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
116, James R. Walker (Tenure) 5/1 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds:
USPHS Career Development Award

To adjust the regppointment of
Dr. Walker to reflect the salary
rate effective with the renewal
of his Career Development Award
grant. This grant is included in
the June 9, 1972 Board Minutes,

Academic Status:

Associate Professor (Microbiology)
(RBC# 3835) Me b7

Full~time Salary

No.
Mos . Rate
9 5 22,500
9 15,500
9 16,000
Academic
Rate Stipend

$ 36,000 $ 8,000

12 264,417



Period of

I}

n}
g

Item, Depariment, Title, Name Appointment ime
SPONSQRED PROJECTS (Continued)
Physics
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
117. J. David Gavenda (Tenure) 8/1 - 8/31 106
Source of Punds:
NSF Grant
Academic Status:
Professor
{Physics)
(RBC# 3612
Research Scientist (Faculty)
118, Peter R, Antoniewicz (Tenure) 8/1 - 8/31 100
Scource of Funds:
NS¥ Grant
Academic Status:
Asscciate Professor
{(Physics)
(RBC# 3603)
Zoology
Appointment
Project Director
119. Burke H., Judd {Tenure) 7/16 - 8/31 100
Scurce of Funds:
NSF Grant
Aczdemic Status:
Professor
{(Zoology)
{(RBCHF 3510)
Research Scientist {(Faculty)
120, William H. Henneman (Non Tenure’ 6/1 - 7731 25
§/1 - &/31 160
Scurce of Funds:
NSF Grant
Concurrent Employment:
Computer Sclences
Assistant Professor 6/1 - 7/31 75
{RBC# 3691, 3707)
Reappointment
Project Director {(Faculty)
121. Crodowaldo Pavan (Tenure) 8/1 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds:
USPHS Grant

Previous appointment was at

the same rate,

Academic Status:
Professor

{(Zoology)
(RBC# 3689)

M-48

S Yard

Full«trime Salarv
No.

Mos., Rate
S $ 19,000
9 13,500
9 19,000
9 13,0600
9 13,0600

Academic
Rate Stipend

$ 13,000 § 2,166

9 30,500



Period of

%

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)
Management
Change of Status and Reappointment
Soecial Science Research
Assoclate (Faculty)
122. Kenneth E. Knight (Tenure)
Change of Status:
To: 6/1 - 7/15 100
From: 6/1 - 7/15 i00
Sources of Funds:
Academic Development Funds (75%)
and U. 5. Department of
Commerce Funds (25%)
Reappointment:
U. §. Department of
Commerce Funds 7/16 - 8/31 100
Academic Status:
Associate Professor
{Management)
{(RBC# 3631, 3611, 3637)
Curriculum and Instruction
Reappointment
Assistant Professor
123. Jo Ann K. Bussey (Non Tenure) 7/16 - 8/31 100
Source of Funds:
Office of Education -
Teacher Corps Program Grant
Previous appointment was at
the same rate.
{RBC# 3502
Resignation
Director, Teacher Corps {Imstructor)
124, Remigio L. Garcia 6/1 - /31 100
Date of Resignation 7/21/72
(RBC# 3732)
Educational Administration
Appointment
Professor
125. Benjamin M. Harris (Tenure) 7/16 - 8/31 50

Source of Funds:
Office of Bducation Grant
{RBCH# 3309

M-49

578

Full-time Salary
No.

Mos. Rate
Academic

Rate Stipend
$ 16,000 $ 2,667

16,000 2,000

16,000 2,667

Full-time Salary
No.

Mos., Rate
8 § 10,000
12 18,000
9 18,000



Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Avpointment

SPONSORED PROJECTIS (Continued)

Special Education

Reappointment
Staff Training Program Director
126, Ernest A, Gotts {(Non Tenure) 7/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
Office of Education Contract
for Staff Training of Exemplary
Early Chiidhood Centers for
Handicapped Children

Previous appointment was at
the same rate.

Academic Status:

Assistant Professor
(Special Education)
(RBC# 3508)

Associate Staff Training Program
Director
127. Nasim Dil (Non Tenure) 7/1 - §/31

Source of Funds:

Qffice of Educsation Contract
for Staff Training of Exemplary
Early Childhocd Centers for
Handicapped Children

Previcus appointments were at
the same rate.

Aczgdemic Status:
Assistant Professox
{Special Education)
{RBC# 358%)

Chemical Engineering

Appointment
Resezrch Engineer (Faculty)
128. Robert S. Schechter {Tenure) 8/1 - 8/31

Scurce of Funds:
NSF Grant

Academic Status:
Professor
{Chemical Engineering)
(RBC# 37305

Flecitrical Engimeering

Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
126, William D. Gregg (Tenure) 7/1 - 7/15

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant

Academic Status:

Associate Professor
(Blectrical Engineering)
{RBC# 3583)

M~50

160

1060

100

573

Full~time Salary

No.

Mos., Rate
9 5 12,500
9 12,000
9 20,300
g 14,000



Period of %
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Electrical Engineering {Continued)
Appointment
Research Engineer - (Faculty)
130. Donald G. Swanson (Tenure) 7/1 - 8/31 100
Source of Funds:
Atomic Energy Commission Contract
Academic Status:
Associate Professor
(Elecrrical Engineering)
(RBC# 3586)
Petroleum Engineeriang
Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
131. Augusto L. Podic (Non Tenure) 7/16 - 8/31 100
Source of Funds:
U. 5. Department of
Interior Contract
Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
{(Petroleum Engineering)
(RBC# 36G5)
Reagppointment and Remove from Budget
Project Director
132, Frank W. Jessen {(Tenure)
Reappointment: 7/ - 7715 100
Source of Funds:
Union Carbide Subcontract
Previocus appoiniment was at .
the same rate.
Academic Status:
Professor
{(Petroleum Engineering)
Remove from Budget:
Dr. Jessen died July 15, 1872,
(RBC# 339G, 356%)
Graduate School of Sccial Work
Appointment
Lecturer and Associsgte Director
of Imstitute
133, James C. Stewart [Noam Tenure) 7/17 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds:
Regional Scciological and
Health Research Institute
(Contract Funds)
{RBC# 3687

M~51

580

Full-time Salary
Ne.

Mos, Rate
9 § 16,300
9 12,906
9 18,200
12 26,000



Period of

%

o981

Full-time Salary

Item, Department. Title, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Graduate School of Social Work (Continued)
Appointment
Associagte Professcor
134, Chester L. Chiles (Tenure) 7/27 - 8/31 100
Source of Funds:
USPHS Grant -« Narcotic
Addiction~Drug Abuse
(RBC# 3727)
Reappointment
Assistant Professor
135, Juan Armendariz (Nen~Tenure) 6/1 - 8/31 100
Source of Funds:
USPHS Grant
Previous appointment was at
the same rate,
(RBC# 3094, 3583)
LBJ School of Public Affairs
Appointment
Director of Publications
136. Robert C. Rooney &8/1 - 8/31 100
Source of Funds:
Ford Foundation Grant
(RBC# 3734)
Cell Research Institute
Appeointment
Director (Faculty)
137. W. Gordom Whaley  {(Tenure)
NSF Grant Funds 7/1 - 7/31 100
Current Restricted -~ Falth
Foundation Grant Funds 8/1 - 8/31 100
Academic Status:
Professor
{(Botany)
(RBC# 3394, 3604)
Center for Communication Research
Appointment
Social Science Research
Associate (Faculty)
138. Jack L. Whitehead (Non-Tenure) 6/22 - 7/15 100

Source of Funds:
Education Service Center,
Region XI1II Contract

Acgdemic Status:
Assistant Professor
(Speech)
{RBC# 3005, 3588)

M-52

No.
Mos. Rate
S $ 15,300
9 12,750
i2 2G,000
9 31,000
9 31,000
9 13,000



Period of

%

ITtem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Center for Highway Research
Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
139, James R, Holmes {Tenure) 7/1 - 7/15 100
Academic Status:
Associate Professor
{(Mechanical Engineering -
Engineering Graphics Division)
(RBC#F 3701)
Center for Particle Theory
Reappointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
14G. Austin M. Gleeson (Tenure) 7/1 - 7/15 100
7/16 - 8/31 50
Source of Funds:
Atomic Energy Commission Contract
Previous azppointment was at
rhe same rate.
Academic Status:
Associate Professor
{Physics)
(RBC# 3708, 3709)
Research Scientist (Faculty)
141, Ronald G. Parsons (Non-Tenure) 7/16 - 7/31 100
Source of Funds:
Atomic Energy Commission Contract
Previous appointment was at
the same rate.
Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
{Phvsics)
(RBC# 3690)
Center for Plasma Phvsics
and Thermonuclear Research
Leave of Absence
Research Scientist
142, Henry V. Wong 1/1 - 8/31 LWOP
(RBC# 3710)
Center for the Study of Human Respurces
Appointment
Project Director
143, F, Ray Marshall (Tenure) 8/1 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds:
U, S, Department of
Labor Centract

Academic Status:
Professor
(Economics)
(RBC# 3576)

M-53

o82

Full-time Salary
No.

Mos, Rate
g $ 11,700
9 15,800
g 15,800
9 12,000
12 { 18,600}
Academic
Rate Stipend
$ 32,500 $ 3,600



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Anpointment

SPONSQREER PROJECTIS (Continued)

Computer-Based Education Proiject

Appointment
Assistant Professor

144, Harriette A. Guldmann {(Non-Tenure) 6/15 - 8/153

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant

Concurrent Employment:
Home Economics
Assistant Professor
{RBC# 3770}

Instructor
145, Gayle €. M. Browne (Non-Tenure)

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant

Concurrent Employment:
Home Economics
Lecturer
{RBCF 3762)

Bureau of Economic Geology

Change of Status
146, Dwight E. Deal

To: Research Scientist
Associate V

Consultant
From: Research Scientist
Associate V

Scurce of Funds:
Interagency Contract Funds
(RBC# 3723)

Center for Research in Water Resources

Appointment
Research Engineer Associate (Faculty)
147. Jared E. Hazleton (Tenure)

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant

Academic Status:
Associate Professor
(Econecmics)

(RBGH# 3608)

Research Engineer (Faculty)
148. E. Gus Fruh {Tenure)

Source of Funds:
Interagency Contract

Academic Status:

Associate Professor
(Civil Engineering)
{(RBC# 3671)

6/15 - 8/15
6/15 - 7/31
6/15 - 7/31
7/10 - 8/2

8/3 - 8/31

7/10 - 8/31
7/16 - 8/31
7/16 - 8/31

M- 54

%

37.5

17

17

160
100

100

100

100

083

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos. Rate
Academic

Rate Stipend
$ 12,000 $ 1,000

12,000 1,000

10,500 300

10,500 300

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos. Rate
12 $ 15,000
12 15,000
12 15,000

S 18,200
9 15,100



Pericd of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment
SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)
Electronics Research Center
Change of Status
Research Engineer (Faculty)
149. William W. Robervrtson (Tenure)
To: 7/16 - 8/31
From: 7/16 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
U. 8. Adr Force Contract
Academic Status:
Professor
(Physics)
(RBCH 3673)
Molecular Phvsice Group
Appointment
Principal Investigator
150. Frederick A, Matsen (Tenure) 7/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
NST Grant
Academic Status:
Professor
{Chemistry) and
{Physics)
(RBCH# 3609)
Port Arasnsas Marine Science Institute
Appointment
Research Scientist {(Faculty)
151, Carl H. Oppenheimer (Tenure) 8/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
Interaggency Contract -
Galveston Bay Project
Academic Status:
Professor
{(Microbiology)
(RBC# 3777)
Science FEducation Center and
Geclogical Sciences
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
152. Robert E. Bover (Tenure)
Science Education Center -
NSF Grant Funds 6/1 - 7/15
Geological Sciences -
NSF Grant Funds 7/17 - 8/11

Academic Status:
Professor
{Geological Sciences)
{RBC# 3610, 3180)

M-55

100
100

100

100

100

100

o84

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos. Rate
Academic
Rate Stipend
$ 19,500 § 3,285
19,500 3,250
9 S 28,5300
g 29,000
S 21,5060
9 21,500



Period of

ITtem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Science Education Center and
Geological Sciences (Continued)

Appointment
i53. Rolland B. Bartholomew (Non-Tenure)

Science Education Center

Asgistant Professor 6/1 - 7/15
Research Scientist (Faculty) 8/12 - 8/31
Geological Sciences
Research Scientist (Faculty) 7/17 - 8/11
Sources of Funds:
NSF Grants
Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
(Geological Sciences) and
(Curriculum and Instruction)
(RBC# 3607, 3775, 3101)
Extension Teaching and Field Service
Bureau
Reappointment
Assistant Director
154. Percy A. Morehouse 7/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds:
Office of HEducation Contract
Previous appointment was
at the same rate.
(RBC# 3570)
AGENCY FUNDS
Bureau of Public School Sexrvice
Appointment
Director of Drama for the Interscholastic
League .
155. Willis L. Murray 8/1 - 8/31
Socurce of Funds:
General Fees Account =~
Interscholastic League
Funds
(RBC# 3577)
AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES
Physical Instruction
Appoilntment
Associate Professor
156. Carolyn Hewatt (Tenure) 7/16 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
Non-student Summer Program Fees
(RBC# 3700)

10

100

100

100

100

100

285

Full-time Salary
No.

Mos. Rate
Academic

Rate Stipend
§ 13,500 $ 2,250

Full-time Salary
No.

Mos., Rate
9 $ 13,500
9 13,500
i2 14,000
12 12,000
Academic
Rate Stipend
§ 11,500 $ 1,150



o86

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appeointment Time Mos, Rate
AUXTILIARY ENTERPRISES
Physical Instruction (Continued)
Appointment Academic
Asgsistant Professor Rate Stipend
157. Jo E. Spearman {Non-Tenure) 7/16 - 8/31 100 $ 10,0060 & 950
Source of Funds:
Non~-student Summer Program Fees
(RBC# 3698)
instructor
158. Barbara B. Meffitt 7/16 - 7/31 50 3,100 200
8/1 - 8/31 100 9,100 1,000
Source of Funds:
Non~student Summer Program Fees
(RBC# 3758, 3759)
Reappointment
Instructor
159. James B. Lee (Non-Tenure) 7/16 ~ 8/31 16C 9,000 1,500
Source of Funds:
Non~student Summer Program Fees
Previous gppointment was at
the same rate,
(RBC# 3699)
Associate Professor
160. Joe C. Bowling (Temnure) 7/16 - 8/31 100 11,000 1,833

Source of Funds:
Non-student Summer Program Fees

Previous appointment was at
the same rate,
(RBC# 37045

Gymnasium Store

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
161, Amount of Transfer - $383

To: Salaries

From: Allocation for Budget Adjustments

To provide for a replacement of an employee absent on sick leave,
(RBC# 3368)

Intramuragl Sports - Women

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
162. Amount of Transfer - $600

To: Other Operating Expenses

From: Wages

To provide funds for the purchase of ten tennis nets for courts at
51st and Guadalupe Streets.
(RBC# 3477)

M-57



Period of %
ILtem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

287

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos.

Rate

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

Special Concessions

Transfer of Funds
163. Amount of Transfer - $2,500

To: Emergency Scholarships

From: Unallocated Projects

To provide additional scholarship funds.
(RBC# 3745)

Student Government - Office of
the Students’ Attornev

Transfer between Dissimilar
Appropriations
164, Amount of Transfer - $609

To: Other Cperating Expenses

From: Salaries

Reallocation of available funds to provide for increased operating
expenses including Unemployment Compensation Insurance payments.

(RBC# 3443)

Student Heglth Center

Appointment
Physician, General Medicine
165. William S. Thompscn 8/1 - 8/31 100

(RBCH# 3733)

Physician, Specialist, Orthopedics
166, Gary N, Pamplin 7/1 - 8/31 33
(RBC# 3598)

Leave of Absence
Physician, S3peciaglist, Gynecology
167, J. William Hearn 3/1 - 8/31 50

Term of Leave 8/16 - 8/28
(RBC# 3600}

Physician, General Medicine
168. Leonard D. McLin 1/1 - 8/31 100

Term of Leave 7/1 -~ 8/6
{RBC# 3516, 3752)

Resignation
Physician, Specialist, Gynecology
169. Gary R. Jones 11/1 - 8/31 12.5
Date of Resignation 2/29/72

(RBGH# 2096)

12

iz

i2

12

12

$ 21,000

30,000

24,000

21,000

24,000



588

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos ., _Rate

AUXILTIARY ENTERPRISES (Continued)

The University of Texas Press

Transfer of Funds
170, Amount of Transfer - $5,000

To: Texas Studies in Literature and Language -~ Other Expenses
(Publication Costs}

From: Texas Studies in Literature and Launguzge ~ Earned Income
R tonal subscripticns and publications

Part of the re s
gy publisbing expew

cai
was needed to deof:
(RBC# 3371)

385,

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS

Chemistry

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
171. Charles G. Wade (Non-Tenure)

Current Restricted ~ Welch
Foundation Grant 6/1 - 6/30 100 9 $ 11,000

Govermment Contract - NIH Grant  8/1 - 8/31 100 9 11,000

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
{Chemistry)
(RRC# 3589, 35%0)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
172, Philip L. Stotter (Non-Tenure) 8/t - 8/31 100 g 11,000

Source of Funds:
Current Restricted -
Robert A, Welch Foundation Grant

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
(Chemistry)
(RRC# 3768)

Change of Status
Research Scientist (Faculty)
173. §. E. Webher (Temire}

Tos 8/1 - 8/31 o

- 3
Avademic

-t

L] WS £
B/1 - B3 106G

From:

Source of Funds:
Current Restricted -
Rohert A, Welch Foundation Grant

Academic Status:
Associate Professor
(Chemistry)
(RBC# 3731)

M-59



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

of
A

Time

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (Continued)

Journalism

Appointment
Professor and Chairman
174, Norris G. Davis (Tenure) 7/16 ~ 8/31

Source of Funds:
Paul J. Thompson -~ DeWitt C. Reddick
Society

{REBCHF 3504)

Managemenk

Appointment
Sccial Science Ressarch
Associate (Faculty)
175, Michael J. Maggard {Non-Tenure) J/ie - 8731

Source of Funds:
Current Restricted - Petroleum
Land Management Fund

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
(Management)
(RBC# 3574)

Chemical Engineering

Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
176. Gary R, Dowling (Non-Tenure) 7/16 - 8/31

Source of Funds:

Current Restricted -

Chemical Engineering - Industrial
Grants~-Various Donors

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
{Chemical Engineering)
(RBC# 3633)

Civil Engineering - Environmental
Health Engineering

Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculiy)
177. Michael J. Fumenick (Tenure) 7/1 - 8731

Source of Funds:

Bureau of Engineering Research
Current Restricted Funds -
Texas Electric Service Company
Academic Status:

Assocciate Professor

(Civil Engineering)
(RBC# 3581)

M-60

50

25

LA
o

289

Full-time Salary
No.

. Hos. rate
9 $ 21,000
G 4,750
i 16,000
9 14000



590

Fulli-time Salary

Period of A No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate
CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (Continued)
Cell Research Institute
Transfer of Funds
178. Amount of Transfer -~ $15,000
To: Cell Research Institute
From: Faith Foundation Research Grant
For support of resesrch in the Cell Resegrch Institute.
(RRC# 3374, 3375%)
CBA Foundation
Appointment
Social Science Research Academic
Associate (Faculty) Rate Stipend
179. Rudolph C. Doenges (Tenure; 6/1 - 7/15 100 $ 16,300 ¢ 60D

Source of Funds:
Current Restricted - CBA Foundation
Anonymous Gifts-Genersl Purposes

Academic Status:
Associate Professor
{(Finance)
(RBC# 3507)

Engineering Foundation

Transfer of Funds
180. Amount of Transfer =~ $30,000

To: E. P, Schoch Professorship ($10,000)
T. U. Taylor Professorship ($10,000)
W, R. Woolrich Professcrship (510,000}

From: Engineering Foundation -
Fellowships (520,0060)
Scholarships ($10,000)

To fund the 1971-72 additions to these Professorships in accordance with
the terms of the agreement when the Professorships were accepted by the

Board of Regenis.
(RBC# 3449, 3450, 34513

Fine Arts PFoundation

Transfer of Funds
181, Amount of Transfer - £1,100

To: Drama - Faculty Travel Fund

From: Drama - Various Doncrs

To allocste additional funds needed for faculty travel expenses.

(RBC# 3372)



591,

Full-time Salarv
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appeintment Time Mes, Rate

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS

Fine Arts Foundation (Continued)

Transfer of Funds
182. Amount of Transfer - $5,100

To: Music ~ Official Entertainment {$600)
- Touring and Travel ($4,300)

From: Music ~ Contests and Camps
Reallocation of funds within the Music Department portion of the

Fine Arts Foundation.
{RBCH# 3803, 380D

Hege Foundation for Mental Health

Appointment
Assistant Professor
183, Jon D, Swartz (Non-Tenure) 7/1 ~ 8/31 100 g $ 12,450
Sources of Funds:
Current Restricted - Spencer
Fellowship Grant 7/1 - 7/31 100
8§/1 - 8/31 37.5
USPHS Contract Funds 8/1 - 8/31 62.5
Academic Status:
Assistant Professor
(BEducational Psychology)
(RBC# 3692, 3693, 3587)
Institute for Biomedical Research
Appointment
Research Scisntist (Faculty)
184, Xarl Folkers (Tenure) 7/1 - 8/31 50 9 34,300

Source of Fupnds:
Merck and Co., Inc. Grant for
Research in Pharmacy

Academic Status:
Professor
(Chemistry) and (Pharmacy)
{(RBC# 3494)

PLANT FUNDS

oSt abetnb s

Texas Student Publications

Transfer of Funds
185, Amount of Transfer - 525,000

To: TS8P Printing Equipment Allotment Account
From: TS8P Facilities and Contingencies Fund
To provide additional funds to cover the increases in equipment estimatues
{for presses, photographic eguipment ané conveyors, and additional

typewriters) for TSP Building.
(RBC# 2848)

M~62



592

1972 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET AMENDMENTS

First Term (6 weeks): June 1, 1972 - July 15, 1872

Second Term (6 weeks): July 16, 1972 - August 31, 1972

% Weeks Courses: June 1, 1972 - July 31, 1972

Period of 7 Academic Summer
Ttem, Devnartment, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate tipend
SCHOOQL OF ARCHITECTURE
Appointment
Assistant Professor
1. Gerlinde Leiding (Non-tenure) 7/16 - 8/31 100 $ 11,300 % 1,883

(RBC# 3632)

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES

French and Italian

Transfer of Funds
2. Amocunt of Transfer - $1,033

To: French and Ttalian - Teaching Assistants

From: Office of the Provost - Summer Reserve

Increased envollment in Italian 407 required the opening of an additional

section and the employment of a Teaching Assistant to staff it.
(RBC# 3615)

Germanic Languages

Transfer of Funds
3. Amount of Transfer - $757

To: Germanic Languages - Teaching Assistants

From: OQffice of the Provost - Summer Reserve

The opening of an additiomal section of German 407 following registration

required the use of an additional Teaching Assistant.
(RBC# 3617)

Oriental and African
Languages and Literatures

Change of Status
Aggistant Professor
4., Yehudsz Shamir {(Non-tenure)

To: 6/1 - 7/15 - 10,800 -
7/16 - 8/31 160 10,800 1,800
From: 6/1 - 7/15 100 16,800 1,800

(RBC# 3561, 3564)

Transfer of Funds
5. Amount of Transfer - $916

To: Oriental aznd African Languages and Literatures - Teaching Assistants
From: OCffice of the Provest - Summer Reserve

Funds were used for an additional Teaching Assistant needed due to the
opening of a third section of Swahili 8612 following Second Term
registration,

(RBC# 3475)



Period %
item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

Academic
Rate

233

Summer
Stipend

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued)

Spanish and Portuguese

Transfer of Funds
6. Amount of Transfer - $1,76%

To: Spanish and Portuguese - Teaching Assistants

From: Office of the Provost - Summer Reserve

Increased enrollment in Spanish 407 required the opening of additional
sections and hiring of Teaching Assistants to staff these sections.

(RBC# 3524, 3523)

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES

Astronomy

Appoilntment
Professor
7. Gerard De Vaucouleurs (Tenure) 6/5 - 6/24 100
(RBC# 3410)

Geclogical Sciences

Appointment
Lecturerxr
8. Joseph H. McGowen (Non-tenure) 7/24
(RBC# 3761)

8/11 100

Change of Status
Professor
9. Robert E. Boyer (Tenure)

To: 2/12

From: 7/31
(RBC# 3201)

8/31 100
8/19 100

1

Professor
13, Alan J. Scott {Tenure)

To: 7/24 - 8/11 100

From: 6/1 - 6/23 100
(RBC# 3753)

Home Economics

Appointment
Lecturer
1i. Gayle C. M. Browne (Non-tenure) 65/15 -~ 7731 17

Source of Funds:
Departmental Faculty Salaries
and transfers from Unallocated
Summer Session and the Dean's
Reserve

Concurrent Employment:
Computer-Based Education Project
Instructor 6/15 - 7/31 17
(RBC# 3763, 3529, 3348)

M-64

$ 21,000

10,800

21,500
21,500

18,000
18,000

10,500

10, 500

$ 1,500

1,350

2,250
2,250

2,250
2,250

306

300



534

Period of % Academic Summer
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend
COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES
Home Economics {Continued)
Appointment
Assistant Professor
12. Harriette A, Guldmann (Non-tenure) &/15 - 8/15 37.5 $ 12,000 $ 1,000
Sources of Funds:
Departmentali Faculty Salaries
and transfers from Unallocated
Summer Session and from the
Dean's Reserve
Concurrent Employment:
Computer~Based Education Project
Assistant Professor 6/15 - 8/15 37.5 12,000 1,000

(RBC# 352G, 3771, 3348)

Mathematics

Transfer of Funds
13. Amount of Transfer - $1,027

To: Mathematics - Teaching Assistants

Prom: ©Office of the Proveost - Summer Reserve

Increased enrollment required the opening of sections and hiring of
additional Teaching Assistants to staff these sections.

(RBC# 3523)

Microbiology

Resignation
Professox
14, Carl H. Oppenheimer (Tenure) a6/l - 831 100

Remove from Summer Session Budget 7/31/72
(RBCH# 3776)

Instructor
15. Melvin N. Guentzel (Non~tenure) 6/1 - 8/31 50

Remove from Summer Session Budget,
(RBC# 3767)

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND
BEHAVTORAL SCIENCES

Economics

Transfer of Funds
i6. Amount of Transfer ~ $722

Te: Economics -~ Faculty Salaries

From: Provost's Reserve ($361)
Unallocated Summer Session ($361)

29,000

8,000

6,000

1,500

Funds were used to provide partial support for the salary of a faculty

member for the Summer Session.
{RBRC# 3736, 371%)

M-65



535

Period of % Academic Summer
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND
BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES (Continued)

Geography

Appointment
Visiting Professor
i7. Reginald G. Golledge {(Non-tenure) 7/16 - 8/31 100 $ 19,316 $ 1,916

(RBC# 3559)

Change of Status
Instructor
1&. John €. Archer (Non-tenure)

To: -6/t - 7/15 100 11,000 1,833

From: 7/16 - 8/31 100 11,000 1,833
{RBC# 3565)

Psychology

Transfer of Funds
19, Amount of Transfer - $1,000

To: Faculty Salaries ~ Summer Session
From: Teaching Assistants =~ Long Session

Funds were used for an instructor for GS 321 for the Summer Session.
{(RBC# 3235)

DIVISION QF GENERAIL AND
COMPARATIVE STUDILES

Asian Studies ~ Summer Program in
South Asian Studies

Appeintment
Visiting Professor
16. C. D. Narasimhaiah (Non-tenure) 6/1 - 8/31 100 18,000 3,000

Source of Funds:
Transfer from Division of
General and Comparative Studies -
Dean's Reserve
{RBC# 3558, 2618)

Transfer of Funds
20. Amount of Transfer - §4,272

To: Asian Studies - Summer Program in South Asian Studies ~ Faculty Salaries
From: Division of General and Comparative Studies ~ Dean's Reserve

To provide for the summer stipends of two faculty members teaching in

the Summer Program.
(RBC# 2618)

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Accounting
Appoilntment
Assistant Instructor
21. Don W. Vickrey (Non-tenure) 7/16 - 8/31 100 9,000 1,500

(RBC# 3706)

M-66



5936

Period of % Academic Summer
Item, Department, Title, Name Avpointment Time Rate Stipend

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATICON
{Continued)

Finance

Change of Status
Associate Professor
22. Robert B. Williams (Tenure) 6/1 - 7/15 100 5 16,700 $ 2,783

Change Title, Only:

To: Associlate Professor
and Acting Chairman

From: Associate Professor
{RRCHE 3563)

General Business

Appointment
Assistant Professor
23. John Allison (Non-tenure) 7/16 - 8/31 106 12,500 2,083
(RBCH# 3626)

Resignation
Professor
24, F. Lanier Cox (Tenure) 7/16 - 8/31 100 25,300 3,000

Remove from Summer Session Budget.
{RBC# 3627)

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION

Journalism

Resignation
Professor
25, Alan Scott (Tenure) 7/16 - 8/31 100 17,500 2,916

Remove Irom Summer Session Budget,
(RBC# 3566)

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Physical and Health Education

Transfer of Funds
26, Amount of Transfer - 81,133

To: Physical and Health Education - Teaching Assistants
From: Dean’s Reserve
Tunds were needed for an additional Teaching Assistant to staff a section

of P.Ed. 350E opened folilowing registration for the Second Term, Summer

Session.
(REC# 3522)

M-67



Item, Department, Title, Name

537

Period of %
Avpointment Time

Acadenic
Rate

Summer
Stipend

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Aerospace Engineering and Eungineering

Mechanics - Engineering Mechanics
Division

Interdepartmental Transfer

Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics - Engineering Mechanics

27. Amount of Transfer - $575
To:
Division - Faculty Salaries
From:

Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics - Faculty Salaries

Reallocation of Faculty Salaries funds within this College to provide

support where needed,
(RBC# 3344)

Chemical Engineering

Change of Status

Professor
28. John J. McKetta (Tenure)
To:
From:

(RBC# 3562)

Civil Engineering - Architectural
Engineering Division

Change of Status
Associate Professor
29, David W. Fowler (Tenure)

To:
From:

Concurrent Employment:
Center for Highway Resesrch
and Bureau of Engineering
Research

Research Engineer (Faculty)
(RBC# 3415)

Mechanical Engineering

Transfer of Funds

6/1 - 7/15 10G 5 34,000 $ 3,000
7/16 - 8/31 100 34,000 3,000
6/1 - 8/31 37.5 14,200 1,774
6/1 - 8/31 50 14,200 2,366
Full-time Salary
No.
Mos. _Rate
6/ - 8/31 62,5 9 $ 14,200

30. Amount of Transfer - $2,651
To: Mechanical Engineering - Faculty Salaries
From: Unellocated Summer Session

To provide the departmental part of stipends of faculty members emgaged
in the Computer-Based Education Project during the summer.

(RBC# 2505)

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Art

Appointment
Assistant Professor
31, David L. Deming (Non-tenure)
{(RBC# 3625)

7/16 ~ 8/31 100 10,000 1,300

M-68



Peried of

598

Summer
Stipend

% Academic
Time Rate

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment
COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (Continued)
Music
Appointment
Instructor
32. Morton M. Stine (Non-tenure) 7/16 - 8/31

(RBC# 3718)

Transfer between Digsimilar
Appropriations
33. Amount of Transfer - $116

To: Teaching Assistants (891)
Faculty Salaries ($25)

From: Wages

27.5 $ 9,000 $ 412

Funds available in the Department’s wages account were needed for
teaching personnel during the Summer Session.

(RBC# 3614, 3616)

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE

Appointment
Lecturer
34, Julie H. Bichteler (Non-tenure)
{REC# 3560)

7/16 - 8/31

M-69

100 10,000 1,667



599

1671-72 BUDGET
SATARY RATE INCREASES OF $2,00C OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS
TO A DIFFERENT POSITION AND NEW AND DIFFERENT DUTIES

Departmental Salaries unless otherwise specified.

Source of Funds:

Ttem Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates

i, Henry Armus, Jr.
LBJ School of Public

Affairs Computer Operator 1

Salary Rate $ 6,780

(RBC# 3679)

2, (Clarence P, Cain
Electrical Engineering
Research Laboratory Research Engineer

Asgistant 11

Salary Rate S 7,440

Source of Funds:
(REC# 3695)

3. Richard R, Collier
Lzboratory for
Computer-Assisted
Instruction

Associate I

Measurement and
Evaluation Center

Salary Rate $ 5,784

(RBC# 3657)

4, Richard D, Delroot
Gffice of the Dean,
Colliege of Business

Administration Clerk

Center for Economic
Development

Salary Rate $ 3,504

Source of Funds:
U, S, Department of
Labor Grant

{RBC# 3816)

5., Xaren D, R, Dietz
Office of the Dean

of Students Senior Secretary

Bureau of Engineering
Teaching

Salary Rate $ 5,268

Source of Funds:
Qffice of the Dean of
Engineering - Wages

(RBC# 3572)

M-70

Social Science Research

Computer Programmer I

$ 9,600 8/1/72

Research Engineer
Associate V

$ 15,900 7/15/72

Government Contract - Payroll Clearing Account

Social Science Research
Associate IT

$ 7,800 7/15/72

Technical Staff
Assistant TII

$ 6,168 8/1/72

Social Science Research
Associate T

§ 7,440 7/1/72



600

Item Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
6, Carclyn M, Evertson
Research and Development
Center for Teacher
Education Social Science Research Social Science Kesearch
Associate 11 Associate V
Salary Rate $ 7,800 $ 12,000 7/1/72
Source of Funds: Oifice
of Education Contract
{RBC# 35733
7. Rodoifo R, Garza
Office of the Dean
of Students Sccial Science Research Student Development
Assoclate T Specialist IT
Salary Rate $ 5,784 $ 8,880 8/1/72
{RBC# 3678)
8. Barry N, Moore
Physics Research Scientist
Assistant 1T
Bureau of Engineering
Research Research Scientist
Associate I
Salary Rate S 6,780 $ 10,920 8/1/72
Source of Funds: Texas
Atomic Energy Research
Foundation Funds
(RBC# 3819)
9, John P, Pedracine
College of Engineering
Machine Shop Technical Staff
Agsistant 1X
Mechanicel Engineering Instrument Maker 1
Salary Rate $ 4,800 $ 7,440 7/15/72
{RBC# 3672)
10, Andre R, Polome
Language Laboratories Technical Staiff
Agsistant IIT
Linguistics Humanities Research
Associate IT
$ 5,784 $ 8,160 7/20 - 8/19

Saiary Rate

Source of Funds: NBY -
University Science
Development Program
Funds

(RBC# 3686)

M-71



601

Ttem Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
11. Stephen A, Underwood {(Non-tenure)

Electronics Research
Center Research Engineer
Agsistant II (F,T.)
Salary Rate $ 7,800
Electrical Engineering Assistant Professor
(3 T.)
Mathematics and Zocology -
USPHS Contract Funds Research Engineer
Faculty (% T.)
Academic Rate $ 5,850 $ 12,000 6/1/72
{equiv,)
(RBC# 3697, 3797, 3309)
12. Xuo-Hsuing Wang
Computation Center and
College of Natural
Sciences, Office of the
Dean Computer Programmer
Assistant
Data Processing Division Computer Programmer I
Salary Rate $ 6,168 $ 9,240 7/31/72

(RBC# 3696)

M-72

Sincerely yours,

<
Stephen H. Spurr
President



602

THE UNIVERSITY CF TEXAS AT EL PASO
El Pasc, Texas

September 22, 1972

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin on Cctober 20, 1972:

BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEMS

Renewal of the contract with Alphae Graphics, 1021 Eesst &th. Street, Tucson,
Arizona, to operate s manned copying center in the Library for an additional
two-year period beginning September 1, 1972, and terminating August 31, 197h.
The center 1s operated primarily for the convenience of students and faculty
and they will be charged 5¢ per copy, the same rate as under the old contract.
Other services offered include reduction work, binding, transparencies, etc,
to be charged for at the same rates as in the ¢ld coniract. A service bar will
continue to be operated by Alpha Graphics with collating, cutting, punching and
stapling to be done free of charge. Alpha Graphics will provide the Library
12,000 copies per month under the contract at no charge. The contract provides
for the extension of the contract for itwo years by mutual consent of both parties
and for the termination by either party upon thirty days written notice to the
other party.

PAY STATION TELEPHONE SERVICE

As provided for an Article V, Sec. 36, Senate Bill No. 1, as passed by the
Third Called Session of the Sixty-Second Legislature of the State of Texas,
approval is regquested for continuance of the present system of pay station
telephone service provided st The University of Texas at EL1 Pasc by Mountain
States Telephone Company, El Paso, Texas. The commission received by the
University is fifteen (15} percent of the gross receipts after deducting the
Federal tax on long distance calls and is accounted for as State revenue.

TEXTBOCKS AND OTHER MATERTALS PRESCRIBED FCR THE USE OF STUDENTS
I recommend approvel for the use during the 1872-T3 scheol year, the following
textbooks and other materials written by faculty members:

1. Investments Decisions: A case book by Psul E. Fenlon, Professor of Economics,
sold in the Bookstore for 34,95 per copy with a royalty of 15% to the author.

2. Manual for Students and Cooperating Clinicians for Public School Practicum
in Speech Patheology by Madeline Brand, Instructor of Drama and Speech. No charge
will be made to students for this menual.

GIFTS

The following gifts have been received by The University of Texas &t El Paso.
I recommend acceptance and that expressions of thanks and apprecistion of the
Board be sent the donors by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships where the
recipient is designated by the donor, it has been determined that the donor is
a public or charitable institution and that the donation does not contitute an
evagion of taxes.

Donor Purpose and Conditicn Amount
1. The Farah Corporation Foundation Farsh Corporatiocon $ 5,75C.00
P. ©. Box 9519 Foundation Scholarships

El Paso, Texas 79985
Mr. Philip A. Rogers

2. % Miners Scholarship & Development Fund  Intercollegiate Athletics 34,400.00
State National Bank
P. O. Box 1072
Tl Paso, Texas T99LE
Mr, Tom Foster, Vice President

W~1



603

GIFTS

3. ¥ Dr, Charles L. Sonnichsen Various menuscripts, books $ 6,000.00
% Arizona Historical Bociety papers, journals. and (BEstimate)
949 Fast Second Street pemphlets for the
Tucson, Arizona 85719 Library

¥No letter of transmittal received from donor.

INTER-~-AGENCY CONTRACTS
i recommend ratification of the following Interagency Contracts:

1. Interagency Contract No. IAC(72-73)-683, beginning September 1, 1972 and ending
August 31, 18973, between the Texas State Department of Health and The University

of Texas at El Paso, whereby the University agreeg to provide through its Speech
and Hearing Center, sudiclogical service, and otological, pediatrics, and
psychological examinations, at a cost of $10.00 for each service or examination.
When indicated and authorized, ear molds will be provided et a cost of $15.00

each, The total amount of the contract shall not excesd $1,000.00. The contract
was approved by the Board of Contrel on August 25, 1972,

2. Interagency Contract Wo. IAC(72-T3)-692, beginning September 1, 1972 and ending
Auvgust 31, 1973, between the Texas Highway Department end The University of Texas
at El Paso whereby the University will enroll one employee of the Department and
furnish tuition, books, and all class material for the Fall Semester, 1972, at a
cost not to exceed $95.00. The contract was approved by the Board of Control on
August 28, 1g72.

Wee 2



604

i SUTY 0P TERAS AT EL PASC
Fahmﬁsxmmmc& and Grants
Oetober 20, 1972

The folliowing contracts, grants and amendmenis have been negotiasted and have
been signed by me upon the recommendatlicon of the directors of the projects. I
recomuend your epproval and ratification of the signatures.

1. Delivery Order No. 0033 (DOF1), dated July 31, 19
Lgreement No. DABE3L.72-4~0371, whereby the Contra ti
Division, DI0, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 7823L suthorizes the enrollment of three
students durzng the ¥Fall, 1972 and Spring and Summer 73 sessions for an
estimated total obligation of $3,87L.00. The majority of the expenditures from
this award will be made in El Paso County.

T2, to Educational Services
ng O*’?‘lcer5 Procurement

o

2. Delivery Order No. 0034 (DO#2), dated August 1, 1972, to Educationsl Services
hgreement No. DABE3L-T2-A-0371, whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement
Division, DIO, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234, suthorizes the enrollment of 57
students during the Fell, 1972 and Spring and Summer, 1573 sessions for an estimated
total obligation of $87,003.00. The majority of the expenditures from this award
will be made in El Paso County.

3. Delivery COrder No, 0073 (DO#3) FY-73, dated August 17, 1972, to Educational
Services Agreement No, DABE3L-72.A-0371, whereby the Contracting Officer,
Procurement Division, DIQ, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234, suthorizes the enroll-
ment of four students during the Fsull, 1972 and Spring and Summer, 1973 sessions
for an estimated total obligation of $6,202.00. The majority of the expenditures
from this award will be made in El Paso County.

L. Delivery Order No. 0074 (DO#L) ¥FY-73, dated August 17, 1872, to Educaticnal
Services Agreement No. DARE3L.T2-4.0371, whereby the Contracting Cfficer,
Procurement Divisgion, DIO, Building No. 400h, Fort Sam Houston, Texas T823L,
authcorizes the enrollment of cne student Guring the Fall, 1972 and Spring and
Summer, 1973 sessions for an estimated total obligation of $411.00. The majority
of the expenditures from this award will be made in El Pasc County.

5. Delivery Order No. 0179 (DO#S) FY-T73, dated September 6, 1972, to Educational
Services Agreement No. DABE3L-72.4-0371, whereby the Contracting Officer, Procure-
ment Division, DIO, Fort Sam Houston, Texas T823L4, asuthorizes the enrollment of
one student during the Fall, 1972 and Spring, 1973 semesters for an estimated
total obligetion of $22L.00. The majority of the expenditures from this award
will be made in E1 Paso County.

6. Modification No. ADOL, dated August 1, 1572, to Contract No. DAADOT-72-C-
0016, whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement Directorate, STEWS-PR-A,
Building 1830, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico 88002, sgrees to extend the
terr of the contract for 60 days through September 30, 1972 at no additional
contract ccst. The majority of the expenditures from this award will be made

in Bl Paso County.

7. Order No. DABE32-73-D-0168, dated August 1L, 1972, to Basic Agreement No. DABDOT-
T1-4~0002, whereby the Contracting Cfficer, Procurement Division, DI0O, Fort Bliss,
Texas 79906 suthorizes the enrollment of 12 students for 52 credit hours during

the Second Summer Sessicon, 1972 for a total obligation of $217.50. The majority of

iok!

expenditures from this award will be made in EL Paso County.

8. Bagsic Agreement No. DAADOT-T73~C-00C3R, dated July 1, 1872, whereby the Contracting
Gfficer, Procurement Divisicn, Buiiding 1830, White Saras Migsile Range, New
Mexico 88002, provides for instruction during bhe pericd July 1, 1972 through
June 30, 1973, for Army persconnel aessigned or attached to White Sands Missile
Range, New Mexice. Regquests for instruction zghell be made by the govermment in
the form of delivery corders. The majority of the expenditures from this award

- bl

A

o
Paso County.

, dated August 21, 1872, to Basic Agreement No. DAADOT-T3-C-0003, whereby
the Contracting Officer, Procurement, White Sands Missile Range, Few Mexico 88002,

authorizes the enrcliment of an estimated five students end an estimated 16 credit

hours during the Seceond Sumer Session, 1972 and Fall Semester, 1972 for a maximum

total obligation of $250.00. The majority of the expenditures from this eward will
be mede in El Psso County.



605

=

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS {CONTINUED)

10, Contract No. F29651-T3-M-0764, dated August 1k, 1672, whereby the Contracting
Officer, Base Frocurement Office, P. 0. Drawer S, Holloman Alr Force Base, New
¥exico 88330, authorizes the payment of tuition and fees for one student for the
period August 31, 1972 to August 31, 1973 at a total cbligation not to exceed
$655.00. The majority of the expenditures from this award will be made in El Paso

Yaald



THE UNIVERSTTY CF TEXAS AT EL PASC

Amendments to the 1971-T2 Operating Budget

Qetober 20, 1972

The folliowing amendments to the 1971-72 budget are written on

606

the basis of "budget

rates' rather than the "freeze rates" resulting from the President's Executive
Order. For the duration of the wage~price freeze, while reporied amendments to the
budget are based on budget rates, all payrolls afe processed in compliance with the
rules, regulations, and guidelines issued under sutheority of the Execuibive Order.

EDUCATICHAL AND GENERAL

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES
Dffice of the Registrar

1. Transfer of Funds:

?rom. Office of the Reglstrar - Maintenance and
Operation
To: Office of the Director of Admissions and
Operations -~ Wages
Office of the Director of Admissions and
Operaticons - Maintenance and Operation
For: Yo provide additional funds for the 0ffice
of Admissions and Opersticns for the adjust-
ment of the originsl budget division. {(RRC L482)

2. Transfer of Funds:
From: Maintenance and Operastion

To: Wages

For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations
to elliow the depariment 4o service its
needs more effectively. (RBC L480)

$L,8s50.00
3,100.00

1,750.00

$970.00
970.00

3. Ap point Bill Sampson as Registrar effective August 7 through 31, 1972, at an
annual rate of $16,000.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,075.26 to

come from Unallocated Salaries. {(RBC L99)

Appoint Kenneth A. O'Neal as Associate Registrar effective August 7 through 31,

72.85 to come from Unallocated Salaries. (RBC 500)

Student Counseling Service
5. Tdransfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operstion
To: Maintenance and Operation
For: To provide funds to handle the additional
expense for giving special examinations.

£2,100.00
2,100.00

.

1972, at an annual rate of $11,500.00 with the necessary funds in the smount of
P ~

$T72

through 31, 1972,

(REC L487)
GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE
Development 0ffice
6. Appoint Lioyd L. Leech, Jr., as Director effective August
at an annual rate of $315,000.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of
to come from Unallocated Sglaries, (RBC L8E)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION
SCHCOL OF EDUCATION
Curriculum and Instruction
T. Transfer of Funds:
From: HMaintenance and Operation
To: Wages
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriatiocns
to allow the department to service its
needs more effectively. (RBC Lg0)

Cffice of the Dean -~ Scheol of Education

$20.00
20.00

$1,250.00

8. Appoint Cyrus Mayshark as Dean and Professor {tenure) of Health and Physical
Education effective fugust 1 through 31, 1872, af an anpnual rate of $28,000.00
with the necessary funds in the amcunt of $2,333.33 to come from Unallocated

Gelaries. (REC 453)



607

RECCMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET (CONTINUED)
EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS

History
9. Transfer of Funds:
From: Wages $200.00
To: Maintenance and Operation 200.00

For: Transfer between dissimilaer appropriations
to allow the department to service its needs
more effectively. (RBC 504}

Philosophy
10. Transfer of Funds:
From: Wages $15.00
To: Maintenance and Operation 15.00

For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations
to allow the department to service its needs
more effectively. (RBC 503)

SCHOOL OF SCIENCE
Biclogical Sciences
11. Transfer of Funds:
From: Wages $500.00
To: Maintenance and Operation 500.00
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations
to allow the department to service its
needs more effectively. (RBC b496)

Chemistry
12, Accept the resignation of Micheel I. Davis as Ad Interim Chairman of the

Department of Chemistry effective July 15, 1972. He will continue to serve as
Professor in the Department of Chemistry. (RBC 451}

13. Transfer of Funds:
From: Wages $550.00
To: Maintenance and Operation 550,00
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations
to allow the department to gervice its
needs more effectively. (RBC 501)

Physics
1%, Transfer of Funds:
From: Wages $300.00

To: Maeintenance and Operation 300.00
For: Transfer between disgimilar asppropristions

to allow the department to service its needs

more effectively. {(RBC 502)

1972 SUMMER SESSION

15. Appoint Herbert H. Bartel, Jr. (tenure) as Professor (2/3 Time) and Chairmen
of the Department of Civil Engineering effective August 1, 1972, for the re~
mainder of the 1972 Second Summer Term, at & full-time nine-months rate of
$20,600.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,526.00 to come from
Unallocated Seleries. {(RBC L452)

16. The following 1972 Summer Session changes were tabulated on RBC L89.



608

1972 Summer Session Budget

Addition Deduction
Type of Summer Nine-Months Unfilled Unallocated Salaries
Change Department & Name Rank Term Rate Amount Amount Position aAddition Deduction
Accounting
Resignation John G. Pate, Jr. T Assoc. Prof. 2nd $ 16,000 3 $ 2,667 2,667 3
Appointment John R. Foster (1/2 Time) Assoc. Prof, 2nd 16,000 1,333 1,333
Appointment Fayez 8. Nourallah T Assoc., Prof. 2nd 16,000% 2,633 2,633
*{budgeted less than nine-months rate due to limitation of funds)
F. Brigg Flores (1/2 Time) Assoc. Prof. 2nd: 15,600 1.300 1,300
‘{change status from Full-Time to 1/2 Time, 2nd Term)
Business
Appointment Hector Zavaleta (1/2 Time) Asst. Prof. 2nd 11,500 358 958
: Economics and Fipance
Appointment Paul E, Fenlon (1/2 Time} T Professor 2nd 18,100% 1,075 2,150 Asst. Prof. 1,075
*(budgeted less than nine-nmonths rate due to limitation of funds) :
Appointment John J. Hooker {1/2 Time)} T Professor 2nd 15,700% 1,075 1,075
*(budgeted less than nine-months rate due to limitation of funds)
Curriculum and Instruction
Resignation Seth J. Edwards Asscc. Prof. 2nd 12,500 2,150 2,150
Appointment M. Ray Mazon, 1/2 Time :
{Visiting) ‘ Assoc. Prof, 2nd 12,600 1,050 1,050
Kppointment William Nesbitt, 1/2 Time :
(Visiting) Assoc, Prof. 2nd 13,200 1,100 1,100
Fducational Psychology and Guidance
Appointment Carolyn L. Cason, 1/2 Time
(Visiting) Lecturer 2nd 12,000 1,000 1,000
Appointment Gerald J. Cason, 1/2 Time : i
{Visiting) Lecturer 2nd 12,000 1,000 1,008



609

Type of Summer Nine-Months
Change Department & Name Rank Term Rate
Civil Engineering
Resignation Howard G. Applegate T
(1/2 Time) Professor 1st $ 17,000
Appointment Phiilip W. Young T
(2/3 Time) Assoc. Prof. 2nd 11,900
Calvin E. Woods T Professor ist 18,000
{Change status from 1/2 Time, Both Terms to Full-time, lst Term)
Electrical Engineering
Appointment Joseph 8. Lambert T
{Part-time) Professor 2nd 17,4060
Mechanical Engineering )
Resignation Kenneth $. Edwards, Jr. T Professor 2nd 14,500
Appointment William L. Craver, Jr. Asst. Prof. . 2n0d 13,000
Art
Loren G. Janzen Asst. Prof. 2nd 9,400
(Change from lst Teym to 2nd Term)
. Enélish
Appointment Karen G. Ramirez (1/2 Time) Instructor 2nd 8,500
Appointment Hector M. Serrano (1/2 Time) Instructor 2nd -8,000
Appointment Arnold M. Sparks (1/2 Time) Instructor 2nd 7,600
History
Resignation Charles Wilson (L/2 Time) Teaching Asst. 1st: 5,200
Appointment Werner Trost (1/2 Time) Teaching Asst, ist ‘5,200
Modern Languages
Resignation. Maria E. Garcia (3/4 Time)  Instructor 2nd 9,000
Appointment- Julia F. Herrera Instructor 2nd 3,800

1972 Summer Session Budget

Addition Deduction
Unfilled UUnallocated Salarles
Amount Amount Position Addition Deduction
$ 1,417 $ 1,417 §
1,322 1,322
521 521
2,417 2,417
2,167 2,167
709 2,666 Instructor 1,957
667 667
533 £33
&34 434
434 &34
1,125 1,125
1,467 1,467



610

1972 Sumrer Sesslon Budget

Addition Deduction _
Type of Summer Nine-Months Unfilled ___Unallecated Salarieg
Change Department & Name Bank Texrm Rate Anount Amount Position _Addition peduction
Music
Appointment Engebret A, Thormodsgaard T  Professor 2nd $ 14,500 $ 2,417 °$ $ $ 2,417
Appointment Gene Lewls Asst. Prof, 2nd 13,300 2,217 2,217
Appointment Wilbug I.. Moreland Iastructor lst 9,400 140 1,600 TInstructoy 1,460
(Part~time)’ Yart-time
Appointment Phoebe Mutnick {Pact-time) Instructor st 9,400 250 250
Appointwent  Mary F. Thomas (Povi-time) Instructor ist - 100 100
Appointment O. R, Stribldng (Pavi-time) Instructor Ist ~ 204 200
Political Sclence ' :
Resignation James W. Lamare Asst., Prof. 2nd 9,900 1,650 1,650
Appointment Roy Rodriguez (1/2 Time) Instyructor 2nd 5,900 825 825
Appointment Joseph A. Yacono (1/2 Time) Instructor 2nd 9,900 825 825
Physies
Robert G. Mcluntyre T Professor Znd 15,000
(Change from lst Term to 2nd Term)
Oscar H. McMahan T Professor - 1st 14,800

(Change from 2nd Terwm to 1st Texm)

8 26,118 § 19,576 $ 17,652 § 24,194




611

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 197172 BUDGET {(CONTINUED)
EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL, (CONTINUED)

ORCGANIZED RESEARCHE

Schellenger Research Laboratory

17. Appoint Frank E. Rizzo as Research Engineer (1/2 Time) effective July 16
through August 31, 1972, at his full-time nine-months rate of $15,L00.00 as
Associate Professor in the Depariment of Metallurgicel Fngineering with the
necessary funds in the amount of $1,283.00 to come from the appropriation for
Yon-teaching Salaries. (RBC LSh)

16, Appoint Anthony J. Tarquin as Research Engineer {1/2 Time) effective June 1
through August 31, 1972, at his full-time nine-months rate of $l3,000.00 as
Assistant Professor in the Department of Civil Engineering with the necessary funds
in the amount of $2,166.00 to come from the appropriation for Non-teaching Salaries.
He will also serve as Co-Director (1/2 Time) in Grant EPA 801028. (RBC L478)

19. Appoint Howard G. Applegate as Research Engineer (1/2 Time) effective June 1
through July 15, 1972, at his full-time nine-months rate of $17,000.00 as Pro-
fessor in the Department of Civil Engineering with the necessary funds in the
smount of $1,417.00 to come from the eppropriation for Non~teaching Salaries. He
will also serve as Co-Director (1/2 Time) in Grant EPA 801028. (RBC u48k4)

Seismic Chgervatory
20, Transfer of Funds:
From: Maintenance and Operation $400,00
To: Wages 400.00

ar eppropriations
0 gservice its needs
82}

For: Transfer between dissimil
to allow the depsriment
more effectively. {RBC

s

EXTENSION AND PUBLIC SERVICE

The Center for Extension and Continuing Eduecation

21. Appoint Jemes C. Perker as Director effective June 26 through August 31, 1972,
at an annual rate of $6,000.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,083.3k
to come from Unasllocated Salaries., (RBC Lho)

CONTRACT RESEARCHE AND SERVICES

HEW Grant OEG-0-71-2634{L%3} -~ Upward Bound — 7th Year

22. Accept the resignation of Nancy Wood, Teacher, effective July 20, 1972, and
lapse to unencumbered salaries $687.42 budgeted for this position. (RBC 472)

HEW Grant 608-HEW-08-71-1C - Head Start Supplemental Training

23. Appoint Glorie E. Robinson as Teacher (1/2 Time) effective July 16 through
August 31, 1972, at her full-time nine-months rate of $7,500.00 as Instructor in
the Depariment of Curriculum and Instruction with the necessary funds in the
amount of $625.00 to come from budgeted salaries for +his grant. ©Bhe will also
serve as Instructor (1/2 Time) in Curriculum znd Instruciion for the Second Term
of the 1972 Summer Session. (RBC 473)

Texas Education Agency - Trainers of Teacher Trainers

2k, Appoint Benny E. Spencer as Research Specialist {1/2 Time) effective July 1
through August 31, 1972, at & full-time nine-months rate of $9,500.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $1,100.00 to come from budgeted salaries for
this grant. (RBC LET)

Regicn YIX Sub CGrant - Educstional Lesdershin Program

25. QReappoint Reger L. Harrell as Director effective June 1 through July 15, 1972,
at his nine-months rate of $15,000.00 as Associate Professor (Visiting) of
Curriculum and Instruction with the necessary funds in the amount of $2,500.00 to
come from dbudgeied salaries for this grant. (RBC L50)

U. 3. Army Materiel Contract DAADO7-72-C-0257 -~ Upper Atmosphere Research

26. Appoint Jochn 4. Whitacre as Research Engineer Scientist effective June 20
through July 15, 1972, at his nine-months rate of $1k,700.00 as Professor in
the Department of Mechanical Engineering with the necesgery funds in the amount
of $1,415.56 to come from budgeted salaries for this contract. (RBC k5S6€)

W10



612

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS T¢ 1071-72 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVACES (CONTINUED)

U. S§. Army Materiel Contract DAADOT-72-C-0257 —~ Upper Atmosphere Research (Continued)
27. Appoint Carlos McDonald as Research Engineer Scientist effective July 16
through August 31, 1972, at his nine-months rate of $129000,OO as Assistant
Professor. in the Department of Electrical Engineering with the necessary funds in
?he amount of $2,000.00 to come from budgeted salaeries for this contract.

RBC Lk57}

28. Appoint Jerry L. Collins as Research Physicist {3/h Time) effective June 20
through August 31, 1972, at & full-time annual rate of $12,000.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $1,775.00 to come from budgeted salaries for
this contract. (RBC 458)

29. Appoint Miguel Tzguierdo as Research Physicist effective June 20 through
August 31, 1972, at his nine-months rate of $11,250.00 as Instructor in the
Department of Electricel Engineering with the necessary funds in the amount of
$2,958.3k to come from budgeted saleries for this contract. {RBC L59)

NASA Grant NGR Lh-012-147 - Plagicclase Mineralogzy Study

30. Appoint Jerry M. Hoffer as Project Director effective June 1 through August 31,
1972, &t his nine-monthe rate of $12,900.00 as Associate Professor in the Depart-
ment of Geological Sciences with the necessary funds in the emount of $4,300.00

to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. {(RBC 460}

NSF Grant GW-T303 - Enpvironmental GQuslity -~ Summer Courge

31. Appoint Jemes L. Milson as Directcr effective July 16 through August 31, 1972,
at his nine-months rate of $11,500.00 as Assistant Professor in the Department

of Curriculum and Instruction with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,917.00
to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC 475)

32. Appoint John R. Bristol as Associate Director {1/2 Time) effective July 16
through August 31, 1972, at his full-itime nine-months rete of $11,050.00 as
Assistant Professor in the Department of Biological Sciences with the necessary
funds in the amount of $921.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. He
will also serve as Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) in Biological Sciences for the
Second Term of the 1972 Summer Session. {RBC 476}

HEW Grant QEG-0-714339 ~ UTEP Svecial Services Program for Student Assistance
33. Reappoint David Morales as Tutorial Coordinstor effective July 1 through
August 31, 1972, at his annual rate of $10,000.00 with the necessary funds in
the amount of $1,666.66 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC L461)

3L, Reappoint Luis Penas as Financisl Assistance Coordinator effective July 1
through August 31, 1972, at his annual rate of $10,500.00 with the necessary funds
in the amount of $1,750.00 to come from budgeted salsaries for this grant. (RBC 462}

35. Appoint Kay W. Reid as Reading Specialist (1/L Time) effective July 1 through
August 31, 1972, at a full-time annual rate of $10,500.00 with the necessary funds
in the amount of $437.50 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC L63)

36. Resppoint Felipe Peralta as Admissions znd Retentions Coordinator effective
July 1 through August 31, 1972, at his annusl rate of $10,500.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $1,750.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant.
(RBC L6L)

37. Reappoint Arthur J. Flores as CGuldance Coordinator effective July 1 through
August 31, 1972, at his apnuel rate of $10,500.00 with the necessary funds in the
amount of $1,750.00 tc come from budgeted sslaries for this grant. (RBC 465)

38. Reappoint Peter J. Quaid as Program Evaluetor (1/U Time) effective July 1
through August 31, 1972, at his full-time annual rate of $10,500.00 with the necessery
funds in the amount of $437.8%0 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant.

(RBC 466)

Department of Lebor Contract JCC-2246-00 - E1 Paso Manpower Center

39. Correct the annual rate of Arturo Pinon, Tutor - Math, as Shown on RBC 405 from
$5,200.00 1o $5,410.00 effective June 12 through August 25, 1972, with the
additional funds in the asmount of $L2.00 to come from budgeted selaries for this
contract. (RRC Lg§2)

Wl L



613

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC 1971-72 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES (CONTINUED)

Department of Labor Contract JCOO-22L6-G9 -~ El Paso Manpower Center {Continued)
LOo. Correct the annual rate of Pete Jurado, Tutor - Reading as shown on RBC 423
from $3,200.00 to $5,410.00 effective June 12 through August 25, 1972, with the
gdditional funds in the amount of 842,00 to come from budgeted salaries for this
contract. {RBC Lkg3)

Environmental Protection Agency EPA 801028 ~ Trestment of Organic Weste Water

41. Appoint Sachindranaraysn Bhaduri as Research Engineer effective June 1 through
July 15, 1972, &t his nine-months rate of $13,500,00 as Asscciate Professor in

the Department of Mechanical Engineering with the necessary funds in the amount

of $2,250.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this contract. {RBC 471)

42, Appoint Anthony J. Terquin as Co-Director {1/2 Time) effective June 1 through
August 31, 1972, at his full-time nine-months rate of $13,000.00 as Assistant
Professcr in the Department of Civil Engineering with the necessary funds in the
amount of $2,167.00 to come from budgeted sslaries for this contract. He will

alsc serve as Research Engineer (1/2 Time) in the Schellienger Research Laboratory.
'd
{RBC 47T}

43. Appoint Howard G. Applegate as Co-Director (1/2 Time) effective June 1 through
August 31, 1972, at his full-time nine-months rate of $17,000.00 as Professor in
the Depariment of Civil Engineering with the necessary funds in the amount of
$2,832.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this contract. He will also serve as
Research Engineer {1/2 Time) in the Schellenger Pesearch Laboratory for the period
June 1 through July 15, 1972, and as Professor (1/2 Time) in Civil Engineering for
the Second Term of the 1972 Summer Session. {RBC L85)

NCAA Netional Summer Youth Sports Program - 1872

LL,  Accept the resignation of Verncn L. Butler, Boys' Supervisor, effective July
7, 1972, and lapse toc unencumbered salaries $103.87 budgeted for this position.
(RBC LE9)

45, Reappoint Julius C. Lowenberg, Jr. as Assistant Director effective July 15
through 21, 1972, at his annuel rate of $13,272.00 with the necessary funds in
the amount of $249.75 to come from budgeted salaries for this contract. (RBC 491)

Taft Institute, Summer 1972

L&, Appoint Philip H. Bethune as Director effective July 16 through August 31,
1972, at his nine-months rate of $9,500,00 as Instructor in the Department cf
Political Science with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,579.00 to come

from budgeted salaries for this grant. The grant limited the stipend to $1,579.00.
(RBC L68)

OTEER RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS

Emma H. Schellenger Trust -~ Research Support Services

47, Appoint John A. Whitacre as Research Engineer Scientist effective June 1
through 19, 1972, at his nine-months rate of $14,700.00 as Professor in the
Department of Mechanical Engineering with the necessary funds in the amount of
$1,03k.4k to come from the Frme H. Schellenger Trust Fund. ({RBC L455)

Schoel of Engineering - Gift Fund

L8. Appoint Joseph S. Lambert as Professor (Part-time)} effective July 16, 1972,
for the Second Term of the 1972 Summer Session, 2t his full-time nine-months rate
of $17,400.00 as Professor in the Department of Electrical Engineering with the
necescary funds in the amount of $029.00 to come from the Scheool of Engineering
Gift Fund. He will slso serve as Professor (Part-time) in Flectrical Engineering.

(REC LB3)

AUXTILIARY ENTERPRISES

Intercollegiate Athletics

L9. Accept the resignation of Bobby J. Gill, Assistant Football Coach, effective
July 13, 1972, and lapse to unencumbered salaries $1,580.65 budgeted for this
position. (RBC L70)

W12



614

RECOMMENDED AMENDMEHNTS 70 1971-72 DUDGET (CONTINUED)
AUXILIARY BNTERPRISES (CONTINUED)
Intercollegiate Athletics (Continued)
50. Appoint John H. Crene as Assistant Foothall Coach effective August 15 through
3%, 1872, &t en annuel rate of $13,000.00 with the necegsary funds in the amount
.59&,09 to come from budgeted salaries for this department. (RRBC 505)

Housing Svstem ~ Barry Hall

51. %uno*pu George R. Lockhart ss Director of Barry !

August 31, 1972, at an anm rate of $8,100.00 with the necessary funds in the
m bu

al
amount of $8h9.20 Lo come from budgeied salsries for this department. He will
also receive an spariment valued st $60.0C per monmth. (RBC Lgl)

52. Accept the resignation of Michael H. Holcomb, Dormitory Director {3/5 Time),
effe tive August b, 1972, and lapse to unencumbered salaries $3k8.29 budgeted for
this position. (RBC 487)

Housing System - Kelly Hal
53. Appoint Janet M. Lockhart ss Director of Kelly ¥all effective July 2L through
August 31, 1972, at an annual rate of $8,100.00 wiﬁh the necessary funds in the
amount of $849,20 to come from budgeted salarﬂee for this department. She will
also receive an apariment valued at $60.00 per monuhc (RBC 1495}

Housing System - 3‘ tor of Housing
5& Accept the re naetion of John W. Griffin, Dirsctor, effective July 31, 1972,
and lapse to unencumbered saleries $1,250.00 budgeted for this position. (RBC L7h)

55. Accept the resignetion of Micheel H. Holcomb, Dormitory Director (2/5 Time),
effective August L, 1972. end lapse o Jn&qcum%eved salaries $232.25 budgeted

2 p 3 ird
for this position. (RBC 493)

Student Agsocisticn
56, Transfer of Funds:

From: Bguipment $  350.00
Other Operating Expense 120.00
Summer School fActivities 220.00
F. I. C. A. and W. C. I. h20.00
Stipends 450.00
To: Salaries and Wages 1,560.00
For: Transfer hetween dissimilar eppropristions
o allow the denartment to service its
needs move effectively. (RBC L79}

'Y

The Union -~ Administration and Building Services
57. Approve the revision of the budget by decreasing the income in the amount of
$38, 452,00 and decreasinpg the expenditures in the amount of $69,615.00. (RBC 370)

The Union - Student i
58. Approve the revision of the budget by decreasing the income in the amount of
38,000.00 and decressing the expenditures in the smount of $9,325.00. (RBC 371)

e budget by incresasing the income in the amount of
ditures in the amount of $48,89L.00, (RBC 372)

on of the budget by decreesing the income in the amount of
z néitures in the smount of $2,303.00. (RBC 373)

{ ncreasing the income in the amount of
rures in the amount of $80,4L8.00. (RBC 37L)

ety
}__1
s
]
K]
]
Q
&
D
of
)'.s‘
®
I
)

1

-t

-
w

o fur.
Q
[
g
s
[
D]
(&)
3o
S Tn
53]
ot D
et
=
ot
e
.‘5

37“ 000,00 and increasing




615

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

Arlington, Texas

September 18, 1972

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78701

Dear Dr. LeMaistre:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin on October 20, 1972:

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS

I recommend that the following faculty-authored books be approved for
use as textbooks:

School of Liberal Arts

1. *Governing Texas: Documents and Readings, co-edited by
Professors Irving O. Dawson and Luther G, Hagard, Jr.,
which sells for $3.95 with 12 1/2¢ royalty to each author,

School of Engineering

2. *An Introduction to Mechanical Engineering Systems Modeling,
co-authored by Professor Charles C. Blackwell and Mr. R. F,
Giles, which sells for $4. 00 with 10¢ royalty to each author.

CHANGES IN 1972-73 CLASSIFIED PAY PLAN

I recommend approval of the following changes in the 1972-73 Classified
Pay Plan at The University of Texas at Arlington:

Deletions:
Code Number Job Title

2035 Placement/Student Aid Director

3410 Student Activities Director

8665 Director of Student Publications

9605 Purchasing Agent
Additions:
4002 Criminal Justice Program Coordinator
4347 Instrument Maker (no Roman numeral)
8818 Photographer (no Roman numeral)
9095 Teaching Aide
9135 Internal Auditor (no Roman numeral)
Changes:
9181 Cashier (Pay Range Change from 335-439/4020-5268

to 391-515/4692-6180)

*Texts previously approved
AR-1



616

RATIFICATION OF TICKET PRICES FOR CENTER FIELD SECTION
AT ARLINGTON STADIUM

I recommend ratification of a proposal by the Athletic Council at The
University of Texas at Arlington that the price of tickets for seats in the
new center field section at Arlington Stadium be $5.00 per seat per game,

with no reduction for season tickets, and that the seats be sold on a year
to year basis.

BUSINESS CONTRACTS

I recommend approval and ratification of signatures of the following
business contracts:

l. Contract dated July 31, 1972, between Collegiate Recovery &
Credit Assistance Programs, Inc., and The University of Texas
at Arlington whereby Collegiate Recovery agrees to accept for
collection certain unpaid accounts of UT Arlington. A collection
fee of 33 1/3% of the total amount collected will be paid
Collegiate Recovery. In cases where collection costs are to

be borne by debtor, the collection fee will be 25% of total monies
collected,

Z. Agreement between The University of Texas at Arlington and
the Inter- University Council for the purpose of providing work
to UT Arlington students eligible to participate in the College
Work-5tudy Program,

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS

The following contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by the
appropriate official upon the recommendation of the respective technical
directors and fiscal officers.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance
with regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations.
I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures,

PROJECTS SUPPORTED BY NON-FEDERAIL SPONSORS

1. Amendment to an Agreement dated September 15, 197!, between
the North Central Texas Council of Governments and the Institute of Urban
Studies at The University of Texas at Arlington, for the provision of
professicnal services to continue the Tarrant County Subject-in-Process System.

Z. Contract Agreement between the Plano Independent School District
and The University of Texas at Arlington for support of a social work course.
This is a new contract agreement which provides support for field instruction
of social work graduate students during the 1972-73 academic vear.

3, Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(72-73)-650 between The
University of Texas at Arlington and The University of Texas Nursing School
{System-wide) in the amount of $7, 500 for the purpose of enabling UT Arlington
to furnish general stores supplies, telephone and postage, photography
services, art work, duplication, etc., to UT Nursing School (System-wide).
This is to renew [AC (72-73)-446.

AR-2



617

4. Supplement No. 1, dated 8§-8-72, to original award of
Industrial Generating Co., Big Brown Steam Electric Station, for
additional funds of $2, 113, 50 to support Michael R. Speegle's
research entitled "Population Structure and Species Distribution of
the Ichthyofauna in the Big Brown Reservoir (Fairfield Lake)."

REMOVAL OF BUILDINGS LOCATED ON THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS AT ARLINGTON PROPERTY

Following completion of E. E. Davis Hall (Administration Building)
several older temporary buildings became surplus to UT Arlington.
Bids were sought for sale and removal of these buildings and no
bids were received., Subsequently, arrangements were made with
a wrecking contractor for removal of these surplus facilities, and
I recommend the approval of the razing of the following buildings:

Inventory Gross Inventory
Name Number Sq. F't. Carrying
Value
Administration 598 3,690 §52,500.00
Personnel Office 611 1,480 10,500, 00
Security Office Building 613 1, 650 8,150, 00
Public Information 612 1,360 9,250, 00
Psychology Office Building 584 5,454 750. 00
Electrical Engineering -

Antenna Range Building 601 369 1,410,00
Warehouse 615 6,000 4,200.00
Electrical Shop 548 815 2,001, 95
Equipment Repair Shop 578 2,580 6,691.43
Truck Garage 533 924 402, 63
Warehouse 590 5,577 4,455,12

AR -3



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

Board Meeting on October 20, 1972

1. Transaction Numbers 721E1922, 730E1922, whereby the
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare provides the sum of
$60, 480 for the operation of the National Direct Student Loan Fund
for the award period July 1, 1972 - June 30, 1973, The full amount
of this award will be expended in Tarrant County, Texas.

2. Grant Number OEG-0-71-4632 whereby the Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare provides the sum of $10, 900 for
support under the Environmental Education Act of 1970 of a proposal
by the Department of Architecture. The period of the grant is from
6/28/71 through 6/20/73., This is a revised grant award continuing
the period of performance to June 20, 1973, The full amount of this
award will be expended in Tarrant County, Texas.

3. Transaction Number 003656-6-73-1-1 whereby the United
States Department of Justice, Law Enforcement Assistant Administration,
awards the surm of $76, 500 for the Law Enforcement Education Program,
for the period July 1, 1972 through June 30, 1973. The full amount of
this award will be expended in Tarrant County, Texas.

4, TERMS OF AGREEMENT between the United States
Department of Justice, Law Enforcement Assistance Administration,
and The University of Texas at Arlington for participation in the Law
Enforcement Education Program. No monies are awarded under this
Agreement.

5, Amendment to Grant No. 46-P-30162/6-01 whereby the
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare awards an additional sum
of $4,579 under the Manpower Development for Social and Rehabilitation
Service Related Programs. The project entitled ""Leadership Training:
Inner City Social Services' will be under the direction of Dean Fernando
G. Torgerson, Graduate School of Social Work. The budget period of
this award is 7/1/72 through 6/30/73. The full amount of this award
will be expended in Tarrant County, Texas.

AR -4

618



619

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1671-72 BUDGET

Board Meeting on October 20, 1972

GENERAL COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION

Purchasing Office

1. Transfer of Funds:

From: Wages Hourly $140.
Travel $150.
To: Maintenance and
Operation $290.
For: Additional telephone and Xerox charges which were not

anticipated make this change necessary in order to pay
operating expenses for the department for the balance
of the fiscal year.

(RBC #392)

Office of Financial Aid

2. Transfer of Frunds:

From: Travel $147,10
To: Maintenance and
Operation $147.10
For: ¥unds needed in the department for central maliling,

supplies and printing costs,
(RBC #398)

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE

Office of Sponsored Projects

3. Transfer of Funds:

From: Capital Outlay $290,
Travel $374,
To: Maintenance and
QOperation $664,
For: To be used for subscriptions to various publications

related to grants which may be available.
(RBC #413)

Office of News and Information Service

4, Appoint Lynn Davis as Director with annual rate of $15, 000 effective
August 1, 1972, Funds available from Unallocated General Institutional
Expense-~Unallocated Salaries, (RBC #379)

5. Transfer of Funds:

From: Travel $372, 20
To: Maintenance
and Operation $372,20
For: Funds needed for photographic supplies for use in

the department.
(RBC #399)

AR-5



620
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET

Board Meeting on October 20, 1972

Department of General Publications

6. Transfer Richard M, Yantis from Account 11-224 News and Information
Service, Associate Director with annual rate of $13, 800 to Account 11-228
General Publications as Director with no change in annual rate effective
August 1, 1972, Funds available from Account 11-224 News and Information
Service. (RBC #376)

LIBERAIL: ARTS

Office of Dean of Liberal Arts

7. Transfer of Funds:

From: Maintenance and
Operation $85,
To: Travel $85.
For: Funds allocated for travel have been exhausted and

additional amount is needed to cover necessary trips

for the remainder of the year,
(RBC #400)

Department of Foreign Languages and Linguistics

8., Transfer of Funds:

From: Travel $57.
To: Maintenance and
Operation $57.
For: Additional funds needed to purchase office supplies.
(RBC #410)

Department of History and Philosophy

9, Transfer of Funds:

From: Wages Hourly $315,
To: Capital Qutlay $165,
Maintenance and
Operation $150,
For: To purchase supplies needed to continue the operation

of the department, and for capital cutlay item (microfish
reader) for use in the department,

(RBC #381)

Department of Physical Education - Men

10, Transfer of Funds:

From; Travel $295.78
Capital Outlay $476, 68
To: Wages Hourly $100, 00
Maintenance and
Operation $672, 46
For: Additional funds are needed in Wages Hourly and Maint-

enance and Operation for the operation of the department
for the balance of the fiscal year.
(RBC #411}

AR -6



621

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET

Board Meeting on October 20, 1972

Department of Sociology

11, Transfer of Funds:

From: Wages Hourly $111.46
To: Maintenance and
Operation $111.46
For: The highest priority need in the Sociology Department

is for materials related to teaching in the fall of 1972,

it is therefore necessary to order additional instructional

items now in order to have them available for the fall,
(RBC #393)

Department of Speech/Drama (Communication)

12. Transfer of Funds:

From: Maintenance and
Operation $950.
To: Wages Hourly $950,
For: Hourly wages for student workers was inadequate to

meet the requirements and this transfer is necessary
to balance this portion of our budget,

{(RBC #394)
13, Transfer of Funds:
From: Capital Qutlay $350.
To; Wages Hourly $350,
For: Hourly wages for student workers was inadequate to

meet requirements; therefore budget was exhausted
some time ago and this transfer is necessary to balance
this portion of the budget,

(RBC #382)

SCIENCE

Office of the Dean of Science

14, Transfer of Funds:

From: Wages Hourly $155.
Travel $230,
Capital Qutlay $660,
To: Maintenance and
Operation $1045,
For: Funds will be used to complete remodeling of Dean

of Science Office.
(RBC #390)

Department of Chemistry

15, Transfer of Funds:

From: Capital Outlay $275.
To: Travel $275,
For: Annual meeting of the American Chemical Society changed

to meet prior to September 1 and no money was budgeted
to allow personnel to attend during this fiscal year. Some
important papers on the teaching of chemistry and its
relationship to environmental science will be given at this
fall meeting; therefore this transfer is requested.

(RBC #386)

AR -7



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 622
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET

Board Meeting on October 20, 1972

Department of Geology

16, Transfer of Funds;

From: Travel $200,
To: Maintenance and
Operation $200.
For: All travel for this year has been completed and the

monies are needed for maintenance and operation
of the department.
(RBC #371)

Department of Physics

17. Transfer of Funds:

From: Travel $208.
To: Wages Hourly $208.
For: Needed in Wages Hourly to increase the number of hours

of employment of student assistants,
(RBC #383)

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Office of the Dean of Business Administration

18. Transfer of Funds:

From: Wages Hourly $500.
To: Maintenance and
Operation $500.

For: This transfer is requested in order to pay for supplies
needed in applying for accreditation for the MBA
program,

(RBC #377)

Department of Accounting

19, Transfer of Funds:

Frorm: Travel $125.
To: Maintenance and
Operation $125.
For: Travel funds not needed and funds can be used for

Maintenance and Operation to balance the fiscal
vear 1971.72 budget.
(RBC #384)

Department of Business Administration

20, Transfer of Funds:

From: Wages Hourly $1000,
To: Maintenance and
Operation $1000,
For: Due to the increased demand for supplies in our

department, we hereby request this transfer.
(RBC #397)

AR -8



p
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 6 3
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET

Board Meeting on October 20, 1972

Department of Economics

21, Transfer of Funds:

From: Wages Hourly $550,
Travel $106,
Capital Outlay $100.
To: Maintenance and
Operation $756.
For: Expenditures on Maintenance and Operation have been

greatly increased during the current year as a con-
sequence of the installtion of the new telephone systemn.

In consequence of this development it has become necessary
to reduce planned expenditures in Wages Hourly, Capital
Outlay and Travel in order to provide funds to cover in-

creases in operation costs,
(RBC #385)

ENGINEEZRING

Department of Aerospace and Mechanical Engineering

22, Transfer of Funds:

From: Capital Outlay $400,

To: Wages Hourly $400.

For: To cover overdraft in Wages Hourly,
(RBC #387)

Department of Industrial Engineering

23, Transfer of Funds:

From: Key Punch Operator I  $1800.00
To: Travel $ 100, 14
Computer Services $ 150,00
Maintenance and
Operation $1549, 86
For: Funds needed to cover computer services, expenses

in the development of the human factors laboratory, and

other maintenance and operation expenses, The position

of Key Punch Operator I has been unfilled this year.
{(RBC #401)

GRADUATE SCHOOL

Office of the Dean of Graduate School

24, Transfer of Funds:

From: Travel $115,
To: Maintenance and
Operation $115.
For: Funds needed for outstanding purchases.
(RBC #395)
25, Transfer of Funds:
From: Wages Hourly $50.
To: Maintenance and
Operation $50.
For: To apply to telephone expense deficit.
(RBC #388)

AR -9



624

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET

Board Meeting on October 20, 1972

LIBRARY

Library-All Other

26, Transfer of Funds;

From: Unallocated Library-
Unallocated Salaries $450,
To: Library-All Other
Maintenance and Operation $450.
For; Due to the increase in price of library supplies this

additional amount is needed in Maintenance and Operation

for the remainder of this fiscal year.
(RBC #391)

27. Transfer of Funds:

From: Maintenance and Operation $174. 80
To: Travel $174, 80
Far: Increased travel requirements resulting from appointment

to System Wide Library Committee has necessitated
additional furds in this category.
(RBC #402)

28. Accept the resignation of Bettye S, Shaw, Professional Librarian
with annual rate of $10, 000 effective August 31, 1972, (RBC #403)

SPECIAL ITEMS

Graduate School of Social Work

29, Re-~appoint Gary ¥, Land (non-tenure), Assistant Professor with
academic rate of $12, 300 effective August 1, 1972. Funds available from
Maintenance and Operation within the departmental account. (RBC #404)

30, Appoint Alfred C, Beza (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor with
academic rate of $12, 600 effective August 1, 1972. Funds available from
Maintenance and Operation within the departmental account. (RBC #405)

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

Student Activities-General

31, Transfer of Funds:

From: Maintenance and
Operation $275.

To: Travel $275,

For: Funds allocated to Soccer Team for travel was included
in Maintenance and Operation - thus, this transfer is
needed.

(RBC #412)

AR-10



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET

Board Meeting on October 20, 1972

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS

Library-Duplication

32, Transfer of Funds:

From: Estimated Income $6120.
To: Maintenance and
Operation $6120,
For: The revised income estimate based on duplication fees

for the first ten months of fiscal year 1971- 72 indicate
that a more realistic amount for the year is $40, 000,
(RBC #389)

Library - Film Rental

33, Transfer of Funds:

From: Maintenance and
Operation $1152.71
To: Wages Hourly $1152, 71
For: Additional funds required to pay added student wages

resulting from requirements of relocation of depart-
ment and increased work load for film rentals.
(RBC #396)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS

Graduate School of Social Work

34, Re-appoint Ted R. Watkins (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor
with acadernic rate of $12, 000 effective August 1, 1972, Funds are available
within the account. (RBC #408)

35, Re-appoint Florence H. Phelps (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor
with academic rate of $12, 000 effective August 1, 1972. Funds are available
within the account. (RBC #409)

Continuing Educafion

36, Transfer of Funds:

From: 12-898 Unallocated
Departmental Operating
Expense $70, 000,
To: Continuing Education $70, 000,
For: To transfer funds to clear the deficit in the Continuing

Education account.
(RBC #380)

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS

Graduate School of Social Work

37. Appoint Ethel B, Crear (non-tenure} as Assistant Professor with
academic rate of $12, 000 effective August 11, 1972, Funds are available
within the departmental account, (RBC #406)

AR -11



£
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 626
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 BUDGET

Board Meeting on October 20, 1972

National Institute of Mental Health
School of Social Work

38. Appoint Sylvia K. Mitchell (non-tenure} as Assistant Professor with
academic rate of $12, 272, appointed on 11 months basis with salary rate
of $15, 000, effective August 1, 1972, Funds are available within the
account. (RBC #407)

AR-12



L4
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 627
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE SUMMER BUDGET, 1972

Board Meeting on October 20, 1972

LIBERAL ARTS

Department of History and Philosophy

1. Change the status of Robert L. Williamson (Tenure), Associate Professor
with academic rate of $12, 600 from 50% with stipend of $1050 to 100% with
stipend of $2100 effective July 16, 1972, Additional funds are available from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC #375)

SCIENCE

Department of Mathematics

2. Change the status of Michael E, Lord (non-tenure), Assistant Professor
with academic rate of $12, 900 from 50% with stipend of $1075 to 100% with
stipend of $2150 effective July 16, 1972. Additional funds are available from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC #374)

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Department of Business Administration

3, Re-appoint William P. Green (Tenure} as Associate Professor with
academic rate of $16, 000 at 50% with stipend of $1333, effective July 16,
1972, Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC #372)

Department of Economics

4. Change the status of Paul M, Hayashi (Tenure} Associate Professor with
academic rateof$15, 000 from 50% with stipend of $1250 to 100% with stipend

of $2500 effective July 16, 1972. Additional funds are available from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (RBC #373)

ENGINEERING

Department of Electrical Engineering

5. Re-appoint Don L, Cannon (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor with academic
rate of $12, 900 at 50% with stipend of $1075 effective July 16, 1972, Funds are
available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC #378)

Very truly youks,

I'rank Harrison
FPresident

AR-13



628

THE UNIVERSITY QF TEXAS AT DALLAS
Office of the President
October 20, 1972

Chancellor Charles A. LeMaistre
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor LeMaistre:
The following docket for The University of Texas at Dallas is submitted for your
approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas

on Qctober 20, 1972.

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY

In accordance with Chapter III, Section 24, Part One of the Regents' Rules and
Regulations for the govermment of The University of Texas, I recommend approval of
the use of the following faculty authored books as textbooks for the 1972-73
fiscal year:

Title Author(s) Cost to Royalty per Volume
Student per Author

Statistical Analysis Lee H. Smith

for Business Donald R. Williams 511.95 50.89

Study Guide for

Statistical Analysis Lee H. Smith

for Business Donald R. Williams $ 2.95 $0.22

ADDITICNS TO PERSONNEL PAY PLAN

I recommend and the Cffice of the Chancellor has approved, the following job titles
to be added to the 1972-73 Pervsonnel Pay Plan of The University of Texas at Dallas:

Code Salary Range

No. Title Monthly Range Annual Range

4350 Glassblower III 1000 - 1250 12600 - 15000
4351 Glassblower II 835 - 1050 10020 - 12600
4352 Glassblower I 680 - 835 8160 - 10020
4413 Research Assistant 620 - 835 7440 - 10020
9011 Auxiliary Services Supervisor 800 - 1000 9600 ~ 12000
9012 Staff Services Supervisor 800 - 1000 9600 - 12000
9545 Personnel Assistant 514 - 650 6168 - 7800
9608 Purchasing Supervisor 800 - 1000 9600 - 12000

Ranges will be adjusted to Revised 1%72-73 step wvalues,

ABSENCE FROM USUAL AND REGULAR DUTIES

In accordance with Part Two, Chapter III, Section 13 of the Rules and Regulations
of the Board of Regents of The University of Texas System, I recommend and the
Chancellor's 0ffice has approved the following request for absence from usual and
regular duties:

1. Dr., William B. Hanson for the period July 31 through September 11, 1972,
to attend scientific meetings and present papers in France, Germany, Poland, and
Nigeria. Wo travel costs are being paid from state funds. His salary for this
period is 80% contracts and grants and 20% state funds.

DA -1



629

ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(72-73)-502 with North Texas State

University (Computer Science Department) signed by Vice President for
Business Affairs 8. C. Fallis, whereby The University of Texas at Dallas, Performing
Agency, provided Computer Center Services for North Texas State University,
Receiving Agency, for the period June 1, 1872 through August 31, 1972, with the
total not to exceed $750.

2, Interagency Cooperation Contract TAC(72-73)-607 with The University of
Texas at Arlington {(School of Business) signed by Vice President for

Business Affairs §. €. Fallis, whereby The University of Texas at Dallas, Performing

Agency, provides Computer Center Services for The University of Texas at Arlington,

Receiving Agency, for the period September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973, with

the total not to exceed $7,000,

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract TAC(72-73)-60% with The University of
Texas at Arlington {(Physics Department) signed by Vice President for

Business Affairs S. €. Fallis, whereby The University of Texas at Dallas, Performing

Agency, provided Computer Center Services for The University of Texas at Arlington,

Receiving Agency, for the period September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973, with

the total not to exceed $6,000.

&, Interagency Cooperation Contract TAC(72-73)-621 with East Texas State
University, signed by Vice President for Business Affairs S, C. Fallis,
whereby The University of Tewas at Dallas, Performing Agency, provided Computer
Center Services for East Texas State University, Receiving Agency, for the period
September 1, 1972 through May 31, 1973, with the total not to exceed $2, 914,50,

L4
3. I recommend ratification of the award of the fellowing contract te the l@w\\\‘a
bidder, Ed Dowd Construction Company, Incorporated, Dallas, Texas, for the
repair, rencvation, and refurbishment of the Universify property located at 6809
Briar Cove, Dallas, Texas. The following bids were received:

Tirm Bid

Joe Funk Comstruction Cecmpany, Inc. 542,500
Steve Robertson & Associates, Inc. 36,460
Ed Dowd Construction Company, Inc. 34,300

The source of funds for this award is 528,850 from proceeds of Tuition Revenue Bonds
previously appropriated for this purpose and $5,450 from private gift funds available
to the University,.

6, I recommend ratification of the Agreement between The University of Texas

at Dallas and the pallas County Community College which will permit The
University of Texas at Dallas to employ {(part-time) students attending the Dallas
County Community College. The agreement provides that The University of Texas at
Dallas will pay 30% of the salary earned, and the Dallas County Community College
will pay the remainder of the salary earned from funds provided by the federally-
sponsored College Work-Study Program.

DA - pL



630

THE UNIVERSTTY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1971-72 OPERATING BUDGET

OCTOBER 20, 1972

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION

Phvsics
1. Transfer of Funds
Amount of Transfer - $ 2,400.00
From: DASS Administration
Administrative and
Professional Salaries 5 2,400.00
To: DASS Administration
Capital Outlay S 2,£00.00
To provide for funds for the construction
of display cases. {RBC D120)
2., Transfer ¢f Funds

Amount of Transfer - § 2,100.00

From: DASS Qrganized Research

Classified Salaries $ 2,100.00
To: DASS Organized Research

Administrative and

Professional Salaries $ 2,100.00

To provide for the appointment of a
Research Associate. (REC p122)

Sincerely,

Bryce Jordan
President

DA - RJ



631

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCEOOL AT DALLAS
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 75235

September 15, 1972

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre
Chancellor

The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas T8712

Dear Dr. LeMalstre:
The following docket for The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School
at Dallas is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of

Regents at its next meeting in Austin on October 20, 1972.

HOLIDAY AND VACATION SCHEDULE FOR 1972-73. Approval is requested for the
following holiday and vacation schedule.

September k4, 1972 Monday Labor Day
November 23, 1972 Thursday Thanksgiving Day
November 2k, 1972 Friday Thanksgiving Holiday
December 22, 1972 Friday Christmas Holidzy
December 25, 1972 Monday Christmas Day
December 26, 1972 Tuesday Christmeas Holiday
December 27, 1972 Wednesday Christmas Holiday
December 28, 1972 Thursday Christmas Holiday
December 29, 1972 Friday Christmas Holiday
January 1, 1973 Monday Wew Year's Day
April 20, 1973 Friday Good Friday

May 28, 1973 Mondsy Memorial Day

July 4+, 1973 Wednesday Independence Day

Two additional State Legal Holidays not observed by the University will be
added to the statutory allowance to provide a total of twelve (12) working
days annmual leave for 1972~73. as has been the past practice. Also in
accordance with the Appropriation Bill, University amnual amployees with
fifteeen {15) years State employment shall be entitied to seventeen (17)
working days annual leave, and annual employees with twenty (20)years
State employment shall be entitled to twenty-two (22) working days annual
leave for 1972-73.

TRAVEL PERMITS. Approval is requested for the following travel:

1. Dr. Dean Iusted, Assistant Professor of Pathology to travel to
Sheffield University, England for the period from Qctober 1, 1972 through
August 31, 1973 on a fellowship. No expenses are reguesgted and it will
be g leave of absence withoui pay.

GIFTS OF &5,000 OR MORE. It is recommended the following gifts be approved
and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent to the donor.

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
L. Eii Tiily & Company Various Donors - Internal $5,000.00
P. 0. Box 618 Medicine
Indianapolis, Indliana
h6206
2., Mr. William R. Eliassof Dallas Area Hospital $45,000.00
For the Trustees of Television System

Hillcrest Foundation

First Wational Bank in Dallas
P. 0. Box 6031

Dallas, Texas 75222

S-1



GIFTS OF $5,000 OR MORE - continued

GRANTS (NON-GOVERMMENTAL).

Donor Puarpose and Condition
Methodist Hospital of Fogt~Doctoral Fellowship
Dallias of Dr. Iarry A, Bruce

Regearch and Teaching Fund
P. 0. Box 5999
Dallas, Texas 75222

The 1illy Regearch Internal Medicine Ianvest-
Laboratories ment Fund

Indianapolis, Indiana

L6206

Southwestern Medical Fred F. Florence Bio-
Foundation information Center

333 Medical Arts Bullding
Dallas, Texasg 75201

Southwestern Medical Phase I Building Progran
Foundation (Includes $500,000 desig-
333 Medical Avrts Bullding nated for parking garage)

Dallas, Texas 75201

632

Amount

$10,000.00

$15,000.00

$305,000.00

$1,128,000.00

Approval of the following grants is reguested

and it is recommended that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent
to the donors:

American Heart Association, Inec.
Ll Eagt 23rd Street
New York, New York 10010

1.

Fellowshiy Supply Allowance
Fellowshiz and Investigatorship Awardees
Dr. Donald Seldin and Dr. R. W. Estabrook

$3,000

Teaching Scholarship Award

For support of activities of a teaching scholar

Dr. Charles B, Mullins
July 1, 1972 - June 30, 1973
$1,000

The Children's Development Center
3131 North Pearl
Dalilag, Texas 75201

30

Training Grant

Training in (linical Psychology

Dr. Maurice Korméan

September 1, 1972 - August 31, 1973
$4,000

Dailas Child Guidance Clinic
2101 Welborn
Dallag, Texag 75219

L,

Trzining Grant

For support of training program in Psychology
Dr. Maurice Xorman

September 1,1972 ~ August 31, 1973

$3,600

52



GRANTS (NON-COVERNMENTAT) - continued

Eduecation Service Center
Region 10

P. 0. Box 1300
Richardson, Texas 75080

5. DPsychological Services Grant
Psychological Services to Special BEducation Services Department

Dr. Maurice Korman
July 1, 1972 - June 30,1973
$9,000

Eii Lilly and Company

Medical Plans and Regulatory Affalrs
P. 0. Box 618

Indianapolis, Indiana 46206

6. Research Grant
Effects of Secretion on Pancreatic Glucagon Secretion
Dr. Roger H. Unger
$6,000

Ethicon, Inc.
Somerville, New Jersey

7+« Research Grant
Evaluation of ¥LG Polyester Suture
Dr. Ronald C. Jones
$1,435

FPharmacla Laboratories, Inc.
800 Centennial Avenue
Pigcataway, New Jersey 08854

8. Research Grant
Bvaluation of Phadebas Vitamin BI12 Test
Dr. Eugene P. Frenkel
M=y 15, 1972 - indefinite
$10,000

Rowell Laboratories, Inc.
Baudette, Minnesota 56623

9. Research Grant
Study of Ultraviolet Sereening Effectiveness 9§_DHA/Lawsone
in Approximately 15 Patients with Light Sensitive Dermatoses
Dr. James Herndon, Jr.

$l, 600

United Cerebral Palsy Resgearch and Educational
Foundation, Inc.

66 East 34th Street

New York, New York 10018

10. Research Grant
Studies of Viral Infection of Farly Infancy as a Cause of
Permanent Central Nervous System Dysfuntion
Dr. Heinz Eichenwald
July 1, 1972 -~ June 30, 1973
$16,971

633



634

GRANTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - Continued

Upjohn Company
Kalamazoo, Michigan LO001

11l. Research Grant
Minoxidil Emergency Prodocol
Dr, Willjam A. Pettinger
$2,049.70

CONTRACTS AWND AGREEMENTS (OTHEB), Approval is reguested for the following:

1. Interagency Countract IAC (72-73)-630 whereby the State Board of Control,
F. 0. Box 130&7, Capitol Stetion, Austin, Texas 78711, approves a contract
not to exceed $18,000 for The University of Texas Southwestern Medical
School at Dallas, Depvartment of Pathology to exsmine Cervical Cytology
Smears for patients of Famiiy Planning Clinics of the Texas State Department
of Health for the period from September 1, 1972 through August 31, 1973.

2. Interagency Contract IAC (72-T73)-665 whereby the State Board of Control,
P. 0. Box 130h7, Capitol Station, Austin, Texas 78711, approves a contract
not to exceed $12,000 for the University of Texas Southwestern Medical
School at Dallas to provide services for one Fellow (vhysician) at the
Regional Cardiac Center for the period from September 1, 1972 through June
30, 1973.

3. Agreement whereby the School of Allied Health Professions of the
University of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas and Texas State
Department of Public Welfare agree to provide field imstruction in social
services for gelective undergraduate students of The school commencing
September 1, 1972. There shall be no exchange of funds under this agree-
ment. This is directed by Dr. John W. Schermerhorn, Dean, The School of
Allied Health Professions.

b, As cited in Regents' Rule and Regulations, Part Two, Chapter IV,

Section 6, approval is requested for a Lease Agreement whereby the Univer-
sity of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas leases from 2600 Stemmons
Freeway Company, 611 Stemmons Tower South, Dallas, Texas 75207, approximately
1517 sq. £5., being known as Suite 188 in Building IT, for a two-year period
commencing September 1, 1972 thwugh August 31, 1974 in the amount of

$600 per month.

AMENDMENTS TO 1971-72 BUDGET. Approval is requested for the following
amendments to the 1971-1972 budget which are written on the basis of "budget
rates" rather than the "freeze rates" resulting from the President's
Ezecutive Order. Tor the duration of the wage-price freeze, while reported
amendments to the budget are based on budget rates, all payrolls are
processed in compliance with the rules, regulatlons, and guidelines issued
under authority of the Executive Order.

QFFICE OF STUDENT AFFAIRS

1. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,250 from Unallocated Maintenance
& Cperation, account No. 207005, to O0ffice of Student Affairs Malntenance
& Operation, account No. 200705. (RBC No. 427)

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL

2. Appoint Johnnie L. Reynolds, Director of Personnel, effective July 17,
1972 at an ammual salary rate of $15,000 payable from Office of Personnel
budget. (RBC No. L0O3)

OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT; OFFICE OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER

3. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,666.66 from Unallocated Classified
Salaries, account No. 207001, to Office of the Business Manager Salaries,
account No. 201301, and change the status of Morris 0. Bridges effective
July 1, 1972 from Purchasing Agent, at an annual salary rate of $1L,500
payable from Office of the Purchasing Agent Salaries, to Assigstant Business

S-4



635

OFFICE OF THE PURCHASLNG AGEN? - contimed
Manager, at an annual salary rate of $16,000 payable from Office of the
Business Mznager Salaries. {RBC No. 397)

ANESTHESTOLOGY

L. Change the status and source of salary of P. Prithvi Raj (non-tenure),
effective July 1, 1972, from Assistant Professor, at an anpual salary rate
of $25,000 payable as follows: $2,700 from Anesthesiclogy Various Donors
and $22,300 from Vebterans Administration Mospltal - direct; to Director

of Anesthesiology, Veterans Administration Hospital and Assistant Professor
of Anesthesiology, &t an annual gzlary rate of $25,000 payable from Veterans
Administration Fospital Contract. (RBC No. 357)

5. Appoint Richard Parl Moryls (non-benure), Assistant Professor, effoctlive
July 1, 1972 at an annual salary rats of $25,000 from Parkland Memorial
Hospital. (RBC Wo. 387)

6. Appoint Vincent Henxy Bradley (non-tenure), Visiting Assistant Professor,
effective August 1, 1972 at an annual salary rate of $15,000 peyable (rom
Children's Medicel Center - Anesthesiology Tnhalatlon Therapy Fund.

(RBC No. 391)

7. Void RBC Ne. 391 appointing Vincent Henry Bradley (non-tenure), Visiting
Assistant Professor, effective Avgust 1, 1972. Dr. ¥radley will DPe appointed
at & later date during the 1972-73 fiscal year as he was unable to come at
this time. (REC Yo. 418)

8. Trensfer funds in the emount of $1,250 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries,
account No. WENEEE®, to Anesthesiology Teaching Salaries, account No, yElilm,
and reappoint Samuel Jemes Montgomery (umon-tenure), Visiting Assistant
Professor, effective August 1, 1972 at an annual salary rate of $15,000.

(RBC No. L15)

BTOCHEMISTRY

9. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,291.67 from Unellocated Faculty
Salaries, account No. SN, to Biochemistry Teaching Salaries, account
No. —, and appoint Arthur Peter Bollon (non-tenure), Assistant Pro-
fessor, effective August 1, 1972 at an ammual salary rate of $15,500 payable
from Biochemistry budget. (RBC No. 423)

10. Appoint John L. McCarthy (non-tenure), Visiting Professor, for the
period July T, 1972 through August 27, 1972, at an annual salary rate of
424,000 payable from USPHS 5 P11 GM-18488. (RBC Mo. 380)

11. Accept the resignation of Sten Orrenius (ron-tenure), Visiting Pro-
fessor, effective June 30, 1972. Dr. Orrenius is budgeted at an annual
salary rate of $24,000 pevabls from USPHS 5 P11 GM-1A488. (RBC No. 366)

12. Appoint Volker Ulirich (non-tenure), Visiting Professor, for the
period from July 3, 1972 through July 23, 1972 at an annuel salary rate of
$26,57% payable from USPHS 5 P11 GM-16488. (RBC No. 372)

13. Appoint Jurgen Werringloer (non-terure), Visiting Assistant Professor,
offective July 1, 1972 at 2n annual salary rate of $14,000 payable from
USFHS 5 P11 GM-16488. (RKBC No. 379)

1. Appoint Carolyn ¢, Walker (non-tenure), Assistant, effective Avgust
7, 1972 at an annual salary rete of $8,000 payable from American Cancer
Society. (RBC No. 2k}

CELL BIOLOGY

15. Change the source of salary of Rupert Billinghem (tenure), Professor
and Chairman, effective July 1, 1972 from an annual salary rate of $36,000
payable as follows: $32,500 from Cell Biology budget and $3,500 from
Southwestern Medical Foundation, to $22,500 from Cell Biology budgst,
$20,000 from USPHS 1 ROL AI-10678, and $3,500 from Soutbwestern Medical
Foundation. (REC No. 363)

s-5

——



636

CELL BIOLOGY - contimed

T6. Change the source of salary of J. Wayne Streilein (tenure), Profeszor
of Cell Biology and Assoclate Frofessor of Internal Medlcine, effective
July 1, 1972, from an annual salary rate of $30,000 payable from Cell
Blology budget, to $20,000 from Cell Biology budget snd $10,000 from
USPHS 1 ROL AI-10678. (RBC Mo. 365)

17. Change the source of salary of Alan Bezer (non-tenure), Assistant
Professor of Cell Biology and Qbstetrics and Gymecology, =ifective July
1, 1972, from $22,000 payeble from Cell Biology budget, to $12,000 from
Cell Biology budget and 510,000 from USPHS X ROl AT-10678. (REBC Ho. 36k)

18. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,656.66 from Unalloeated Faculty
Seleries, account Mo, WM to Cell Biolozy Teaching Salaries, Account
ilo, @EENE, ond appoint Peter M. Andrews (non-cenure), Assistant Professor,
effective July 1, 1972, at an eanual salary rate of $16,000 payable from
Cell Biology budget. (RBC No. 369)

19. Transfer funds in the amouat of $1,935.50 from Unallocated Faculby
Salaries, accoumt No. {ll. to Cell Blology Teaching Salarles, account

No. SN, »nd appoint Frederick Grinnell (ron-tenure), Assistant Profsssor,
effective July 15, 1972, at ap annual salary rate of $15,000 payable (rom
Cell Biology budget. {R3C Mo. 393)

20. Transfer funds in the amount of $583.33 from Cell Biology Teaching
Salaries, account No. WP, to Unaliocated Faculty Salaries, account

Wo. 207000, and change the status of Mary Jo Harrod (non-tenure), effective
Avgust 1, 1972, from Instructor at an annual salary rate of $7,000 payable
from Cell Blology budget, to Teaching Associate at an annual salary rate of
$10,440 payable from Internal Medicine Depactmental Trust Fund. (REC No. 420)

21. Transfer funds in the amount of $&,500 from Unallocated Maintenance
& Operation, account Iio. SENNENM to Cell Biology Maintenance & Operation,
gecount to. P, to cover anticipsted expenses for the remainder of
the fiscal year, (RBC Mo. 375)

INTERNAL MEDICINE

22. Appoint Robert L. North (non-tenure), Associste Professor, effective
August 1, 1972, at an annual salary rate of $30,000 payable from Presby-
terian Hospital. (RBC No. 425)

23. Accept the resignatior of Thomas Chick (non-tenure), Assistant Pro-
fessor, effective August 12, 1972. Dr. Chick is budgeted at an annual
salary rate of $15,000 paysble as follows: $1,500 from Various Donors
and $1%,500 from Parkland Memorial Hospital. (RBC lo. L12)

2L, Void RBC No. 280, dated Maxrch 28, 1972, for the appointment of James

M. Gilliem (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, and transfer funds in the

amount of $3,333.32 from Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries, account o,
to Unallocated Faculty Salaries, account No. mmmmmm®, (RBC No. 402)

25. C(hapge the source of salary of Joseph L. Goldsteln (non-tenure)},
Assistant Professor, effective July 1, 1972, from an annual salery rate
of $25,C00 from Interpsl Medicine budget to 325,000 from USPHS 1 K4 M-
70,227, (RBC No. 389)

26. Change the status of Arrold H. Israelit (non-tenure), effective July 1,
1972, from Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine, at an annual salary
rate of $12,142.50 paysble from Internal Medicine budget and $12,142.50
paid direct by Veterans Adminissrasion Hospital, Lo Unpaid Faculty Status.
(RBC No. 395)

27. Reappoint Fonald C. Prati. (non-temure), Climical Asslatant Professor,
approximately 75%, for tre pericd July 1, 1972 through August 31, 1972,
at an annual salary of $18,000 payable from Parklend Memorial Hosplital
Services. (RBC No. 4P1)



637

INTERNAL MEDICINE - continued

2B8. Apooint Randall Keat Holmes (non-tanure), Instructor, effective July 1,
1972, at an annual salary rate of $16,000 payable as follows: $10,000 from
USFHS S TOL AX 00030 and $6,000 {rom Various Donors. (BBC No. 401)

29, Transfer funds in the amount of $400.00 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, account No. to Internal Medicine Teaching Assis tants,
account No. GHJNJMP ond increase ‘he annual stipend level of Henrik
Westergaard, Fellow, effesctive July 1, 1972, from lst year Fellow at
$8,500 from USPHS 1-FO5-TW01808, to 2nd year Fellow at $10,900 payable
as follows: $8,500 from USPHS 1-FO5-TW01808, anc $2,400 from Internal
Medicine budget. (RBC No. 37h)

30. Transfer funde in the amount of $1,100 from Unallocated Maintenance

& Operation, account lo. WM, to Internal Medicine Maintenence & Operation,
sccoumnt No. to cover anticipated expenses for the remainder of the
fiscal year. {RBC No. 384)

MICROBICLOGY

31. Appoint Kathryn Voelker Folmes {mon-tenure), Assistant Professor,
effective August 1, 1972 at an annual salary rate of $17,000 payable
from USPHS 5 DOG PE~00026. (RBC No. L16)

NEUROLOGY

32. Charge the source of salacry of Hanna K. Ulatowska (non-teaure),
Associate Professor, at an amnuval salary rate of $18,000 as follows:

For the deriod March 1, 1972 through May 31, 1972: From $8,000 paeyable
from Neurology budget, $6,000 from Callier Hearing Cemter, and $6,000
from U.T. Arlington TAC, to $12,000 payable from U,T. Arlington IAC and
$6,000 from Callier Hearing Center. For the period June 1, 1972 through
August 31, 1972: From $12,000 payable from U,T. Arlington IAC and $6,000
from Callier Hesring Center, to 312,000 payable from Meurology budpet apd
$6,000 from Callier Hearinz Center. (REC No. 362)

33. Void RBC No. 360 dated June 26, 1972, for the resignation of Myra V.
Charest (non~tenure), Assistant Professor of Mursing Education. (REC No. 373)

34, Transfer funds in the amount of $2,266.65 from Unallocated Faculty
Selarie s, account UNo. R, ‘o Veuwrology Teaching Salaries, account lo.

and chznge the status and date of Leave of Absence without pay of
Michassl G. Gresnlee, Jr. (non-tenure), as follows: Irom Instructor on
Ieave of Absence without pay, through June 18, 1972, at an annusl salary
rate of $12,000 payable from Neurology budget, to Assistant Professor
effective June 7, 1972, at an annual salary rate of 320,000 payable from
Heurology budget. (REC Ho. 355)

OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY

35. Transfer funds in the amount of §4,666.66 from Unalloeated Faculty
Salaries, account No. NN, to Ovstetrics & Cynecology Teaching Salaries,
account No. WP, and appoint Uel D, Crosby (non-tenurs), Associate
Professor, effective July 1, 1972, at an annual salary rate of $28,000
payable from Obstetrics & Gynecology vudget. (RBC No. 4Ok)

36. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,333.32 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, account No. MM, to Obstetrics & Cynecology Teaching Salaries,
account fo. and appoint Duck Joon Choil (non-tenure), Assistant
Professor, effective July 1, 1972 at an annval salary rate of $20,000
paysble from Cbstetrics & Gynecology budget. (RBC No. 413)

37. Appoint lola Darlene Page (non-tenure), Instructor, effective July 1,
1972, at en annual salary rate of $18,000 payable from USPHS O6-H-000-
074,00, (RBC No. 398)

38. fTransfer funds in the amount of $3,000 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries,
account No. WA o Obstetrics % Gymecology Teaching Salaries, account No.
205160, and appoint James R. Scott {non-tenure), Iastructor, effective

July 1, 1972, et an anmual selary rete of 518,000 payable from Obstetries &
Gynecology budget. (RBC No. 376)

8-7



638
QBSTETRICS & CYWECQOLOGY - continued
39. Appoint Barry E. Sciwarz (non-tenure), Assistan:, 10%, effective July 1,
1972, at an annual salary of $3,600 payable from USPHS 06-H-000-07Y4,0L0.
(RBC Mo. 39%)

L0. Appoint Robert C. Newman {non-tenure), Assistant, 25%, effective July 1,
1972, et an annual salary of $3,600 payable from Departmental Trust Funds.
(RBC No. 377)

41. Appoint Liorel Reimen (non-tenure), Assistant, 25%, effective July 1,
1972, =t an anrmual salsry of 33,600 payable from Departmental Trust Funds.
(RBC Ho. 378)

OPHTHALMOLOGY

L2, Transfer funds in the amount of $2,720,48 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, account Mo. 207000, to Ophthalmology Teaching Salaries, account
Mo. ‘ end appoint Thomas R, Stevens (non-tenure)}, Assistant Professor,
effective July 17, 1972, at an annual salsry rate of $22,000 payable from
Ophthalmology budget. (RBC Mo. L08)

43. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,333.32 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, account lo. GENENER, to Ophthalmology Teaching Salaries, account

o . QENEN, =nd sppoint John R. Welch {non-tenure), Instructor, aifective
July L, 1972, at an apnusl salary rate of $20,000 payable from Ophthalmology
budget. (RBC No. 382)

LY. Appoint Charles Kulick, Optieian, effective August 1, 1972, at an
amnual salary rate of $12,800 peysble fram Ophthalmology Departmental Trust
Fund. (REC Wo. 419)

PATHOLOGY

US. Transfer funds in the amount of $156.12 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries,
account No. R to Pathology Teaching Salaries, account Mo, GNP, and
amend Leave of Absence without pay for Bruce D. Fallis (tenure), Professor,
from August 1, 1972 through August 13, 1972, to August 1, 1972 through

Avgust 11, 1972. Dr. Fallis is oudgeted at an annual salary rate of $32,000
payable as follows: $20,000 from Pathology budget and $3,000 from Parkland
Memorial Hospital. (EBC No. 422)

PEDIATRICS

k&, pccept the resignation of Paschal J. LaRuffa (non-tenure), Assistant
Professor of Pedlabtrics & Instructor in Internal Madicine, effective July 1k,
1972. Dr. LaRuffa is budgeted at ap ammual salary rate of $21,700 payable
from USPHS CA-H-000,079-06. (RBC No. 388)

47, Appoint William R. Hayden (non-temure), Assistant, approxdmately 50%,
effective July 1, 1972, at an annual salary of $3,200 payable from Pediatrics
budget. (RBC No. 381)

L8, Appoint, Jorge Howard, Jr. {non-tenure}, Assistant, approximately 50%,
effective July 1, 1972, at en annual salary of £3,200 payable Trom Pediatrics
oudget. (R3C No. 385)

49. Increase the annual stipend level of George Alfred Monroe, Postdoctoral
Fellow, effective July 1, 1972, from First Year Fellow at $8,500 from Texas
State Department of Health to Second Year Fellow at $10,500 payable from
Texas State Department of Health. (RBC Wo. 428)

PHYSIOLOGY
50. Appoint Edusrd B. Kunn (non-tenure), Visiting Frofessor, effective for
the period July 1, 1¢72 through August 11, 1972, at an annual salary rate of
46,000 payable from YSPHS 5 ROL HD-05151, (RBC Mo, 406)

S1. Reapooint Stuart A. Bergoan, Jr. (ron-tenure), Instructor, sffective
July 1, 1972, at an annwal salary rate of $9,520 payable from USPHS 2 POL
HL-06296, and grant Leave of Absence without pay effective Avgust 18, 1972.
(RBC No. 367) '

§-8

—— =



639

PSYCHTATRY

52, Accept the resignation of ILuls P. Garrigo (non~tenure ), Assistant
Professor, effective June 30, 1972. Dr. Garrige is budgeted at an annuval
salary rate of $23,000 payable as follows: $14,000 from USPHS 5 EO3 PE 0017k
and $9,000 from Psychiatry budget. (RBC Wo. 3L6)

53. Reappoint Judith H. Forgotson (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant Professor,
50%, effective July 1, 1972, at an annual salary of $12,500 payeble as

follows: $5,000 from USPHS 5 TOL MH-10856 and $7,500 from USPHS 5 T02 MH-05928.
{RBC No. 370)

RADIOLOGY

5Lk, Change the source of salary of J. Edward Dowdey (non-tenure), Associate
Professor, at an annual salary rate of $20,000 effective July 1, 1972 from
$18,000 from Radiology budget and $2,000 from Parkland Memprial Hospital,

to $12,000 from Radiology budget, $2,000 from Parkland Memorial Hospital,
and. $6,000 from USPES 5 TO1 CA-~05136. (RBC No. 371)

55. Appoint F. Kathryn fdwards (non-tenure), Associate Professor, effective
August 1, 1972, at an annual salary rate of §27,000 payable from Children's
Medical Center-Radioclogy fund. (RBC No. 390)

56, Erratum: From the docket of July 27, 1972, Amendments to 1971-1972
Budget, Item No. 27, regarding Mary Esther Gavlden should have read non=-
tenure.

SURGERY

57. Reappoint Bruce N. Epker (non-tenure), Assistant Professor of Oral
Surgery, 20%, effective July 1, 1972 through August 31, 1972, at an annual
salary of $3,500 payable as follows: $1,000 from Surgery budget and $2,500

from USPHS 5 EO3 PE 00174. (RBC No. 396)

58. Accept the resignation of James A. Holliday, Jr. {non-tenure), Assistant
Professor of Otolaryngology, effective July 13,1972. Dr. Hollidasy is budget-
ed at an annual salary rate of $7,858.50 payable from USPHS 2 TO1 NS-05600,
with the reamainder of his salary paid direct from Veteran's Administration
Hospital. (RBC No. 386)

50, Appoint James W. Harrington, Jr. (non-terure), Clinical Assistant
Professor, 25%, effective July 1, 1972, at an annual salary of $6,000
payable from USPHS 2 TOL NS-05600. (RRC No. WO7)

ANTMAT, HOSPITAL

60. Appoint Steven P. Pakes (tenure), Associate Professor of Comparative
Medicine and Director of Animal Resources, effective August 1, 1972 at an
anmual salsry rate of $30,000 payable as follows: $2L,000 from Animal
Hospital Unallocated Salaries and $6,000 from USPHS 5 E03 PE OO17h4.

(RBC Wo. 417)

PEYSTCAL PIANT
61, Transfer funds in the amount of $5,100 from Salaries to Maintenance
& Operation in Physical Plant - Utilities. (RBC No. 431}

SPECTAL PROJECTS

£2. Transfer funds in the amount of $14,750 from Account No. 228005,
Special Projects, to account No. 232105, Special Frojects, Renovating
Hoblitzelle Clinical Science Building, Rooms (~311, C-312, ¢-323, C-324,
0-325, C-326 and C-326A, for Dr. Joseph L. Goldstein. (RBC No. 368)

62, Transfer funds in the amount of $3,200 from account No. 228005, Special
Projects, to account Wo. 228405, Special Projects, Renovating Hoblitzelle
Clinical Science Building, Rooms C-302 and C-303 for Dr. Frank T, Kailus.
(RBC Wo. 410)

6L, Transfer funds in the amount of $4,000 from account No. 228005, Special
Projects, to account No. 228505, Special Projects, Renovating Hoblitzelle
Clinical Science Building, Rooms (=216, C-217, and C-218, for Dr. Jonathan Uhr.
(RBC No. L11)

5-9



640

SCHOOL OF ALLIED HEALTH PROFESSIONS

£5. Transfer Tumds in the amount of $210.10 from Unallocated Faculty
Selaries, account i, to School of Allied Health Professions -
$94.61 to account No. , Nutrition and Dietetics, and $115.49 to
account io. WIS, Teacher Education, and appoint Frances F. Price
(non-tenure), Assistant Professor of Rehabilitation Science, effective
August 21, 1972, at an annmal salary rate of $16,000 payable as follows:
$8,894 from USPHS 1-001-AH-050632, $3,200 from School of Allled Health
Professions - Hutrition and Dietetics Budget and $3,906 from School of
Allied Health Professions - Teacher Education budgst. (R3C to. 429)

66. Transfer funds in the amount of §662.62 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, account No. WM, to School of Allied Health Professions -
Allied Health Teacher Education, account No. M, and appoint

E. Kathleen Davis (non-tenure), Instructor, effective August 15, 1972 at
an anmal salary rate of $1%,500, payable from School of Allied Health
Professions - Allied Health Teacner Education budget. (RBC No. L26)

67. Appoint Maurine f. Giese (non-tenure)}, Tnstructor of Health Care
Sciences, effective July 1, 1972, et an snnual salary rate of $13,000
payable from School of Adlied Health Professions - Health Care Sciences.
(RBC No. 383)

68. Transfer Munds in the amount of $1,852.17 from Unallocated Faculby
Salaries, account No. wmmEl, to School of Allied Health Professions -
Health Care Sciences, account No., W and appoint Charles Clauvde Lewls
(non-temire), Imstructor, effective Juiy 10, 1972 at en annual salary rate
of $13,000 payable from School of Allled Health Professions ~ Health Care
Sciences budget. (RBC No. 392)

69. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,900 from Unallocated Maintenance
& Operation, account No. SN to School of Allied Health Professions
Adminigtration - Equipment, account No. WENMNR (RSC No. 409)

VARTOUS
70. Transfer funds in the amount of $19,6000 from Unallocated Maintenance

& Operation, account No,. il o the following sccounts: Uo. GhENRE,
Personnel, Equipment - $1,400; No. HMEEMS, Pusiness Affairs, Equipment -
$300; No, GEMGMN, Susiness Manager, Bquipment -~ $2,200; No. UNEEN,
Accounting, Maintenmance & Operation - $3,000; Fo. NN, Accountin
Equipment - $3,500; No. émmsmm®, Purchasing, Maintenance & Overation - $600;
No. WD, Purchasing, Equipment -~ $300; No. me@@ll Worlmen's Compensation
Insurence ~ $1,700; io. Sl ail Service, Maintenance & Operation ~
$5,000;2nd Yo. WgEjlll Receiving, Equipment - $1,800. (RBC No. L00)

71. Transfer funds in the amount of $15,000 from the following accounts:

$5,000 from Account lo. 200901, Personnel, Salaries; $9,000 from account

No. 201901, Dats Processing, Salaries: and $5,000 from account No. 201908,
ta Processing Special Ttem; to account MNo. 207005, Unallocated Mainfenance

& Operation, a total of $19,000. (R3C No. 339)

72, Transfer funds in the amouai of $12,99) from Unallocated Maintenance
& Qoeration, acecount No. 207005, to the following accounis to cover charges
for moving ints the Basic Sciences Research Bullding: HNo. 204303, Bioche~
uwigtry, Wages - $754; Wo. 204305, Biochemistry, Maintenance & Operation =
$3,902; Mo. 204003, Cell Blology, wages - $853; No. 204005, Cell Biology -
Maintenance & Operation - $1,525; No. 205703, Pharmacology, Wages - $235;
No. 205705, Pharmacology - Maintenance & Operation - 31,014; No. 206003,
Physiology, Wages - $1,231; and tlo. 206005, Paysiology - Maintenance &
Operation - $2,577. (RBC No. 405)

5-10



641

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL AT DATLLAS

FEDERAT, CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - OCTOBER 20, 1972

Approval 1s requested for the following:

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

1.

Research Contract DA-4G-1093-MD-2489, Modification No. 7
Administration Expenditures of Chairman of Subcommittee
on Nephrology of Advisory Committee to the Surgeon General
Dr. D. Seidin, M.D,

September 1, 1963 - August 31, 1969

Decrease in the original contract by $654.07, leaving a
net contract amount of $26,540.93

Dallas County

Research Contract DADA 17-72-C21L5
Antibody Formation and Immunity
Dr. Jonathan W. Uhr, M.D.

Avgust 1, 1972 - July 31, 1973
$55,402,00

Dallas County

DEPARTMENT OF HEATTH, EDUCATION AND WELFARE

National Institute of Arthritis, Metabolism & Digestive Diseases

3.

REA -

Research (rant 5 RO1 AMIOO73-08

Neurohumoral Control of the Anterior Pitulitary
Dr. Samuel Mclann, M.D,

September 1, 1972 - August 31, 1973

$59,352.00

Dallas County

Research Grant 2 RO1 AMG3108-1k

Intesgtinal Absorption and Metabolism of Lipids
Dr. John M, Johnston, PHD

September I, 1972 - August 31, 1973

43 671,00

Dallas County

Training Grant 5 TOLl AMOSL90-08

Graduate Training in Gastroenterology and Liver Disease
Dr. John £. Fordtran, M.D.

July I, 1972 - June 30, 1973

$102,316.00

Dallas County

Research Grant 1 ROL AMI6188-01

Role of Cysteine Residues in Hemoglobing A, I, and §
Dr. Michael R. Waterman, PHED

June 1, 1972 - May 31, 1973

$15,809.0C

Dallas County

Division of Manpower Development

Training Grant 4Wi-P-30213/6-0L

Rehabllitation Bducation for the Socially and Culturally
Handicapped

Dr, Dorald A. Pool, FPHD

July 1, 1972 - June 30, 1973

$37,225.00

Amendment No. 1 - To correct addition error in above grant.

g-11



DEPARTMENT OF HEAT/TH, EDUCATION AND WELFARE - continued

National Heart and Iumg Tustitute

8.

10.

Research Grant 5 ROL HL1L355-02

Left Ventricular Function in Exercise; a continuation of
Research Grant HII4355-02, '"Left Venbtricular Funchtion in
the Exercising Dog"

Dr. lawrence D, Horwitz, M.D.

September 1, 1972 - August 31, 197k3

$16,381.00

Dallas County

Research Grant 5 P17 HL141387-02

University of Texas Center for Tung Research in Dallas
Dr. Sami I, Said, M.D,

June 1, 1972 - November 30, 1972

$227,519.C0

Dallas County

Research Grant 5ROL HLIW7T75-02

Mechanisms of Drug Action in Vascular Smooth Muscle
Dr. Ceorge B. Welss, PHD

Sepbember 1, 1972 ~ August 31, 1973

$21,822,00

Dallas County

Training Grant 2 TO01 HLOS5469-13

Biochemical Orientation of Cardiovascular Investigation
Dr. Dopald W. Seldin, M.D.
July 1, 1972 - June 30, 1973
$125,928.00

Dallas County

National Institute of General Medical Sciences

3-20

13.

1k,

15.

16.

Research Grant 5 P11 GMI6488-05
Hepatic Microsomal Drug Oxidation
Dr. Romald W. Estabrook, PHD
September 1, 1972 - August 31, 1973
$213,987.00

Dallas County

Research Fellowship Award 4 FO3 GM52193-02
Special Supply Allowance

Dr. Lewis M. Fiint, Jr., M.D.

July 1, 1972 - September 30, 1972

$250.00

Dallas County

Development Award 1 KOL GM70539-01

Metabolic and Hematologlcal Alterations after Traums
Dr. Peter W. Curreri, M.D,

September 1, 1972 - Augush 31, 1973

$25,000.00

Dallas County

Research Grant 1 RCOL GM1O571-CL

Metabolism and Nutrition in Burns and Trauma
Dr. Peber W. Curreri, M.D.

September 1., 1972 - August 31, 1973
$26,996,00

Dallas County

Research Grant 2 RO1 GMOS428-15

Evaluation of Saline Solutions in Therapy of Shock
Dr. George T. Shires, M.D.

September 3., 1972 -~ August 31, 1973

$51,592.00

Dallas County

642



643

DEPARTMENT OF HEATTH, EDUCATION AWD WELFARE - continued

Wational Institute of General Medical Scliences

7.

Research Grant I RO1 GM19258-01

Regulation of Gene Expresgion by Sex Hormones
Dr. Joseph L. Goldstein, M.D.

June 1, 1872 - July 31, 1973

$70,000.00

Dallas County

National Cancer Institute

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Training Grant 2 TOLl CA05136-11

Graduste Training in Radiatlon Biology and Radiological Physics
Dr. Frederick J. Bonte, M.D.

July 1, 1972 - June 30, 1973

$h7,885.00

Dallas County

Research Grant 5 ROL CA1208¢-02

Immunology of Chemically Modified Cancer Cell
Dr. Morton D. Prager, FHD

June 1, 1972 - May 31, 1973

$16,711.00

Dallasg County

Regearch Grant 1 RO1 CAI337L-0L

Preciinical Study of Radiobiology of Negative Pions
Dr. Donald E. Carison, PHD

September 1, 1972 ~ August 31, 1973

$36,761.00

Dallas County

Research Grant 7 RO1 CAIR517-01

Cell Fugion: DMechanism and Oncogenic Significance
Dr. Kathryn V. Holmes, FHD

September 1, 1972 - August 31, 1973

$31,500.00

Dallas County

Research Grant 1 RO1 CA13296-01

selective Activation of Pyrimidine Antimetabolism
Dr. ITon E. Rogers, M.D,

Avgust 1, 1972 - July 31, 1873

$9,480.00

Dallas County

Wational Library of Medicine

23,

2k,

Research Grant 1 GO4 IM 031737-01

Increasing Periodical Strength in the Health Library
Dr. Dongid D. Hendricks, PHD

June 27, 1972 - May 3L, 1973

$12,257.00

Dallasg County

Iibrary Grant 1 GOL IM 0160Lk-Ci

Regional Medical Library Support (Training Activities)
Dr. Donaid D. Hendricks, PHD

June 15, 1972 - May 31, 1973

$25,920.00

Dallas County

S5-13



644

DEPARTMENT OF HEATTH, EDUCATION AND WELFARE -continued

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases

25.

26.

27,

Training Grant 2 TOL A100337-06

Pediatric Infectious Disease and Inmmunology
Dr. Beinz F. Eichenwald, M.D.

July 1, 1972 - June 30, 1973

$58,16L.00

Dallas County

Research CGrant 5 RO1 ATO2316-15
Experimental Rabies Infection in Chiroptera
Dr. S. Edward Sulkin, PHD

September 1, 1972 - August 31, 1973
$16,147.00

Dallas County

Research Grant 1 RO1 ATI116L-01
Biosynthesis of Immunoglobulin

Dr. Jonathan W. Uhr, M.D.

September 1, 1972 - August 31, 1973
$178,775.00

Dallas County

National Institute of Mentald Health

28.

29.

Bureau

3C.

31,

32,

Training Grant 5 TO1 MHOET77-15
Clinical Psychology

Dr. Maurice Korman, PED

July 1, 1972 - June 30, 1973
$19,100.00C

Dallas County

Training Grant 5 T02 MHO5928-22
Undergraduate Psychlatry

Dr. A. W. De Ioach, M.D.

July i, 1972 -~ June 30, 1973
$41,106.00

Dailas County

of Health Manpower Education

Training Grant 1 A15 PE 00034-01

Teacher Training for Medical School Faculty
Dr. Fred L. Christen, PHD

July 1, 1972 - June 30, 1973

$43,524,00

Dallas County

Capitation Grant 5 EO3 PEOOLT4-O7

Heslth Professions Capitation Grant Program
Dr. Charles C. Sprague, M.D.

July 1, 1972 - June 30, 1973

$958,350. 00

Dallas County

Student Assistance Program Award 1 7 53 901k 03 1
Health Professions Scholarship and Student Toan Program
Dr. Charles C. Sprague, M,D,

July 1, 1972 - June 30, 1973

$214,185.00

Dallas Couwnty

S-14



645

DEPARTMENT OF HEATTH, EDUCATION AND WELFARE - continued

National Institute of Arthritis, Metabolism & Digestive Diseases

33.

3h.

Training Grant 5 TOL AMOS028-17
Diabetes Renal and Metabolic Digorders
Dr, Donald W. Seldin, M.D.

July 1, 1972 - June 30, 1973
$75,650.00

Dallas County

Research Grant 5 ROL AMIMNETT-03

Transport Properties of Isclated Perfused Nephrons
Dr. Juhs P. Kokko, PHD

September 1, 1972 - August 31, 1973

$27,240.00

Dallas County

Fogarty International Center

35.

Fellowship Award 1 FO5 TW0I099-0O1
International Research Fellowship Awsrd
Dr. John C. Porter, PHD

September 15, 1972 - June 13, 1973
$10,365.00

Dallas County

Maternal and Child Health Service

36.

Training Grant 12 HS 248

Training in Comprehensive Health Services for Children
Budget Revisgion No. 2. Amount approved for the

budget period July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1972
remaing $89,584,00. Dr. H. F. Eichermald, M.D.

Dallas County

National Institute of Neurclogical Diseases and Stroke

37.

Research Grant 5 RO1 NS08618-03

Effects of Drugs on Thermoregulatory Mechanisms
Dr. Wesley G. Clark, FHD

September 1, 1972 - August 31, 1973

$16,409.00

Dallas County

Rehabilitation Services Administration

38,

Training Grant L44-P-3006L/6-08

Teaching Grant and Traineeships in Rehsbilitation Medicine
Dr. Alexander D. Raptou, M.D.

July 1, 1972 - Jume 30, 1973

$Lo,Thl. 00

Dallas County

Wational Institutes of Health

39.

Contract NIH-73-C-10-~CC

Delivery of Purified Cholera Toxin
Dr. Richard Finkelstein, PHD

July 1, 1972 - March 31, 1973

5.0 grems at $L.0C per mg.

Dellas County

5~15



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BDUCATION AND WELFARE - continued

Bureau of Higher Education

Lo,

L1,

National Defense Student Ioan Program
Dr. Bryan Willisms, M.D.

July 1, 1972 - June 3C, 1973
$11,817.00

Dallas County

College Work-Study Program
Dr. John W, Schermerhorn, PHD
July 1, 1972 - June 30, 1973
$3,997.00

Dallas County

Maternal and Child Health Service

bo,

Training Cract 12 HS 328

Diagnostic & Evaluation Center for Mentally Retarded Children
Dr. Doman KEele M.D.

July 1, 1972 - June 30, 1973

$163,uh8.oo

Dallas County

NATTONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

L3,

ik,

Research CGrant (B~35262

Research on Membrane Proteins and Models
Dr. Robert M. Dowben, M.D.

September 1, 1972 - February 28, 1975
$63,100.00

Dallas County

Research Grant GB~-30775%L
tudies on Inspparent and Latent Viral Infections;
Studies on Temperature-Induced Alterations in Animal Viruses
Dr. 8. BEdward Sulkin, PHD
September 1, 1972 - August 31, 1973
$23,800.00
Dallas County

NATTONAL ABRONAUTICE AND SPACE ADMINIGSTRATION

Ls,

Contract No. NAS-2-3082, Modifiecation No. 10

Design, Development, Fabrication and Test of Tlight

Hardware for Blogatellite Experiment P-108L

Title to equipment listed in Attachment No. 1 is fransferred io
Southwestern Medical School at Dallas

Dr. P, 0'B. Montgomery, M.D.

$8,134.,11 - Value of Property

Dallas County

Respectfully submitted,

Charles C. Spr
President

5-16



ANTONIO

at ESan Antonio is submitted
Regents at its meeting on

University of

SubmLssIon

647



648

(A design cover will boe used.)

PROPOSED

CATALOG

T . 1874
Subiect to approvat by
SEUGEECT B.’-‘pf‘(hcla. ﬂ'fg

Board of Resenis

-
H

The University of Texas Systern

2

Si-



649

Arand

Ll

oo}

Ti.

I
T

s

Pt

=

s

S

KAt

i

e

3
F

Yaolame




ﬁO??U

I
LAz

ern

on

G

onducte

o

w

i

]

Loy

-t
o
O
O
by
o

o~
il



e =
42 i3
o ] k4
> i L]
—i 15 [\ S st
£ 5 3
3 b O
© @ o] 5]
[ fo a
- 3
i e 4 I
32 O u
3 Rt
o3 > = b=t
] + v
W el [
D = 14 g i) :
S8 - &) pa
oy [
vy paty
i
o ey




Hoorere

i

ME

P .
0 . °
B
o [t
o
A

a.
g
Pt
-
-~
<
7
s o
A




RADUATE DEGH

Dusiness Admiu

Master of
Course Dwseriptions . . . . . . . . L Adva

Ry
Vigsiey

. -
Hesme of Fine and

Conrse Lo

Fhamani
of Arts

N
of Aris

Course Descriptions . . . . . . . L

SA-T



e,




S

S

Qs .

d

A
Fut

ol

Iy



TR

VeteReR

el

diily

ARY

H
3 &
w %
= K
= £

JARUSTY

EPR{L

o ;
. N
ks 3
5 “
e |
3 & ._m
s
= R

o
s
&

JANLARY
FRERUARY

.
(e
[
4
z

Gous

A




First Session

June 6

June 8

L
ot

—
o

e

L
o
s
et
e
i -
L]

Second Session

August 24

UNIVERSITY CALENDAR

SummneT

students to withdraw and 1o

Wednesday, Last day to drop 2 course.

Wednesday.

Holiday.

examinations for

e}
[
o
n
i,
[
W
[
.
ty
I
4
L3
e

Ty Tond ot F
Thursday-Friday. Final

summner session.
SESSIcH.

Friday. Ind of first summer

Wednesday. Last day to drop 4 course without a grade
Last day to add & couvrse. last day for registration

Wednesday. Last day to drop & course.

Thursday-Friday.
SURMGET S€SS10M.

Friday. IEnd of second

for classes in second

% |



WISE.

il

-~

folki

g

N,
i

esda

y

WEQT

.-

i

4~

eprember

4

Sep

-t

o

1

[}
o

ey

r~
P

s

&)
et
=)
»
@

N
ot
S

hursday-r

i

Y

&
<
H

Januaz




659

,.h i
el <

[
e 'l
]
-3 2]
£ )
o e
[l

N - -
ol W 4
3 o] 171 o U]
i i i a5
e o I i
oo o o]
34 o} 8] $4
fbaed @
[&] ) it =
g g
. i ja D =
- L ] < o] :
[e I et i B
L ] 3 g i
o’ for Yied et
o [ o i
L Yig E 8}
e R
e [2i] e By = P
- ) o of 58 <
: i T T B "t
o +- ]
s 2 R §2
w03 )
O o ]
- gl ed [
> o
SIS
o 4% oW - - .
o T e : .
L] el o t o
[ g B e it o
o e et o e
Lo bl e La i
= ed fie & 1is e i
it
4
o L
(@] ] 2
e [a5] ol
1] = i
b @ ol 38}
G} ! 5 (o [ !
U e} —i (] 0 e i oy
& e i [~ o] i q g —l = i —i 41 + 34
4 o Vi W
el (5] @ ay o 5] P e a ] o] ]
=~ ] [ o = = et et — by [o24] o
i i e o3 o5 o3 = o] o3 3 o3 !
. 3 "3 ™ =y 3 3 e e =L T <t




I. GENERAL INFORMATION

History

h

On June 5, 19698, legislation was signed into law creating The University o
Texas at San Antonio as a semi-autenomous component institution of The
University of Texas System. The creation of UTSA (along with two other
components: The University of Texas at Dalles and The University of Texas
of the Permian Basin) marked the first time in over forty vears that the
State of Texas has estgblished a completely new public institution of
higher learning serving both undergraduate and graduate students almost
from its inception. The enabling legislation explicitly directed that
ITS5A offer "courses leading to such customary degrees as are cifered at
jeading American universities . . . bachelor's, master's, and doctor's
degrees and their equivalent," and furthermore that this University be

"one of the first class."

The transition from abstracticn to rveality actually began in May, 1970, when
the Board of Regents of The University of Texas System accepted the gift of
a permanent site for the UTSA campus: approximately 600 acres of rolling,
wooded land located sixteen miles northwest of the city center of San
Antonio. The Regents then appointed the first President of The University
of Texas at San Antonioc, Dr. Arieigh B. Templeton, who shortly thereafter
established The University's first administrative and planning offices in

g

the former Maison Blanche building on the grounds of HemisFair Plaza.

By the end of 1970, a master conceptual plan for the permanent campus had

been completed and given the Regents' approval. By June, 1971, this concept



had beun translated into final plans and

permanent buildings of the campus. Upon completion of site development

work, construction contracts were awarded in May, 1972, with a sche

calling for completion in May, 1974,

In January, 1972, new, temporary administrative quarters were acquirec

ntil ceompletion of

northwest San Antonic, where they
permanent campus, Preliminary programming and structuring of the
by its staff and & slate of distinguished consultants, culminated

spring of 1972 with approval by the Regents and the Coordinating B

(11
B3N

in

n

=3

the University's proposed degree programs and academic owvganization.

Although the f:i

H
]
et
7
f_\
=
=
o
o
j.
o
s
T
oy
o
o
53]

] fag 2

of the permanent campus 15 not

scheduled for completion until 1874, the University will open to gra

students in the summer of 1973, To accommodate the opening enrclls

sgiected programs, a bullding is being constructed adjacent to the

administrative cffices in the Koger Executive (enter near the inte:

ot Loop 410 and Babeock Road; it will be ready for cccupancy in May, 19
The programs to be implemented In thls facility are the central concern

this Catalog.

rurpose and Philosophy

The University of Texas at San Antonio must--as rmust

(T‘
4
-

cf higher learning--endeaver to be multi-purpose in its design in

serve muitiple constituencies. 0F first concern are its students,

collection of individuals rather than a student "hody." EBach student's

potent:ial for development--professional, creative, inteliectual,

SA-15

an

present

vers]

the
-~ Kad
rd of

a@s

A
ol

]

3

v

en

-

661

>



To achieve

administra

caching, not

instruc

hopes to prowo

Sany b e g ar
SLNTaTIVE
(1T BNISWeT

intercsts;
all compon

15¢s 4

the

concept

ents of

this nur

i

tive and

tior

el

Qr &

[

v
UTHA wil
£,

rrom

and

coroilar

[J‘]L\*" 51

OOHL

progra

as the

experimentation

te with
a well-integrated

yvouth's

converscel
the

v

E—i.

mechanical

>¥«
ot
o
.

individus

institution.

)
E..
it
T
L4
@
ot
o
o
[
9

greater aso

advantage

rosQulnces,

inanov

oF

mpatic ovgani

the needs of

fat:

the Unlversity

S

P

Lhat

with

011,

"ot

instructional

SUCCeSs

o

COr

-

wcept

of

dis

66

.
Az



663

FRE

¥

3
I
L

o

e

TOWe

I

atlo

mul

A

Ll

i

T
fE R A

A

o
3

2
19
g

B

sgie

o 1

Cié

SOCT

v

G

\

LA
TLW

]

I

gl
{3
bl
n

T
1.0

ive

R

i

I'\
T

-

.

ind

[=3

i
7




664

.

w

P

1 W AR
At
STE

LY

Ty 4
NG

g
SIS

A

D
i L

poe

fi
w

Moy
A

11

N

-
i

aere

-

d

by

ol

s

,&



665

TEW,

&

erati

semloup

v

i
o

o T

Cad

ard
1

[ ey
NV ITOT

hvs

N
mwes
i

1

of
ot

Scile

i
w

sradil

iar

-
.

o

ler

La



Accreditation

‘e University of Texas at San Antonio

K

of the Southern Association of Colleges and

for new instituticons, reflects intent to work at asll pnossible sveed towards

full accreditartion and is based on evidence of sound plavning and the

resources to implement such nlans.



et

jo

&

I

30

r
i

COrdd

Lond o

<

i

17 o]

(Vs

o1l

3

e

A1
jucat

"e

REY
&

i

Sot
@

(=

8]

[

rin

2.

G5

T

-




raduate

g

&
3
o
=

—

inders

u

he

T

i
I

vadie

DE L

Lo

<

[64

H

avarage

e

I
iy

o e gl =Fa
Pegree

e

ater

1

¢

¢l




sy

6

N

R IR

srmer

1517

K2




670

TOL

.
L

T
nEuag

La

-
{

juent !

bse

Surt

Sy
ighrer

oses.

i

3N LT

3

nlacer

for

f

p

N

and

o

fndn

2

aurealto

~al

on Lriter:

admissi

Iou

ovae

£

a8

RS-

1

e

Uni




67

en

5

Tran

Summes”

L
&

nd to work

e

o~
11

e

jley s

who does g

ana

I

Ve

y
L

=3

¥

e

7ot

a
ste

£30r

(o)
=t

T

L

-
=

nents

5,
N

—
N..
—

i

&
j

4

N

s

i
et
)

a
&Y

1

1310

&

B
e
(O]
=
=
1
W

may



imissions Office no Iater than the "ias

t date to apply' shown beiow.

Term Farliest Date to Apply Last Date to Apply
Summer Scssion January 15 May 15

Summer Session I1 January 18 June 30

-
2}
'
-

()
&
<
o]
o
W
b
et
(o3

Spring Semester August 1 Necember 31

Admission Procedure

The procedure to be followed in

b
e
c‘\
;
—
:
.
£
i
i
-
=
w
Wi
vl
<
=
i
[FE N
-
o
3]
h
<
3
jas}

. )

record, etc.) are on file in the Admissions

not be sranted until the applicant's file is

3
)
g
s
e
¢
ct
o



673

I1T. EXPENSES®

TUITION
Pursuant tec House Bill 43, 6Znd Legisiature, tuition for ail students

reglstered at UTSA will be as follows:

Residents of Texas pay tuition at the rate of $4.00 per semester

hour of credit; a minimum tuition of §50.00 per semester and a

minimum of $25.00 per six weeks summer session.

Nenresidents (U.S. Citizens). Nonresidents who are citizens of

the United States will be charged tuition at the rate of $40.00 per

semester hour of credit for which they are enrolled.

Foreign Students will be charged tuition at the rate of $§14.00 per

semester hour of credit for which they are enrclied with a minimum

of $200.00 per semester; a minimum of $100.00 per six weeks session.

Exception: Tultlon for resident or nonresident students registered in
thesis credit only, and in those instances where such credit is the final
credit-hour requirement for the degree in progress, is $12.00 for residents
of Texas and $50.00 for nonvesidents (UV.5. citizens and international

students).

*All tuition charges and fees are subject to change without notice.
A student 1s not registered and 1s not entitled to University
privileges until all tuition and fees have been paid. Auditers
pay the same tuition and fees as those students enroclled on a

credit basis,

SA-27



674

RESIDEN REGULATIONS

A student entering Ti
time, oy a student

than one semaster,

student’s status as

o
[
)
pory
s
o
ot
c
e

A, Title 3 ¢of the Texas Bducation Code

(w3
b
o

with Chapter 54, Subti s
description of the residence regulations iz in the Appendix of this Uatalog}.
If the applicant is in any doubt about his status, he should consult the

Students who are legally classified

Director of Admissions
as nonresidents of Texas must be prepared to pay the reguired tuition at

the time of registration.

Student Activity Fee

.

Every student registered at The University of Texas at 3an Antonio i3

ch semester and

e

reguired to pay a student activity fee of $12.060 for ea

$4.00 for each six weeks Summer sS@$sion.

Graduation Fee

idates for graduation.

Wi
5
[p]
I
e
-
=
W
o
o
iy
o
—
-
¢l
)
pou
o
)
[}
o
[ad
Qr
1

A graduation fee of §5.00 is

1oty

<

A rTeceipt showing payment this fee must be presented

*The fees cited in this section are not necessarily typleal of
the fees which wili be assessed students when the University
is on its permanent campus. The fees in this section take into
consideration the limited facilities and actlvities due to the

University's operating in & temporary lotation.

SA-28



to the Registrar at the time the application for the degrce

&

graduation fee is not vefundable.

Late Hegistration Fee

[

—
Ny

T2

-

A late registration fee of 85,00 w

A AT S,
Tedrter.

registration and an additional $2.30 per day th

tration fee is not refundable.

;-—i

A charge of 85.00 will be assessed for each returned check to

cost of handling dishonored checks.,

Reniacaoment of Student Identification Card

A charge of $2.00 will be assesscd for the issusnce of a du
o ¥

identification card. This charge must be paid at the time the applicatio

for the duplicate is made.

4nscrips
USSR A
A charge of $1.00 per UTSA transcript will he made.

before a transcript is issued.

Ll

charged for the first day of

of f

—
s

et the

Penalty for Payment of Tuition Under Incorrect Residency Classification

The responsibility of registering under the proper residence classificats

is placed upon the student. it is his duty at or before r
there is any possible guestion o
to raise the question with the

1o registration. There can be

except upon the expressed authorization of the Registrar.

SA- 29

ne late regis-

" - [
¢ student

i

675



676

Laboratory Fee

In certain courses a Boratory fee not to exceed the actual cost of

S 7 4 be

materials and supplies and not less than $2.00 nor more than $8.00 may
charged. When a laboratory fee is charged the sched

uie of classes

indicates the associated fee.



EXEMPTION FROM TUITION AND FEES

The Statutes of the State of Texas prescribe certain cases in which students

can be exempzed from tuition and/or ceriain fees. The various types of

exemptions are described below; however, in each case it is the student’s
responsibility te initiate the action of applying for an exemption through

the Registrar's Office and providing satlisfactory evidence that all

the exemption is granted, a student will be regquired to pay all tultion and
fees from his own funds. Students who might be eligible for an exemption
should apply for the exempticn at the Registrar's Office zt least one month
prior to registraticon of the term in which they plan to utilize the

gxemption provision,

Exempidon of Texas ex-servicamen. A legal resident of Texas is exempted

from tuition and certain reguirsd fees when he meers all the following
criteria:

1. He has resided in Texas for & period cf not less than twelve (123
months pricr to the date of registration.

2. He served in the armed forces or in certain auxiliary services in

World War I, World War II, the

entering service.

4. He was honorably discharged from service {those who served in World

War II and who were discharged bhecause of being over the age of thirty-elght



- - \om - Pt D e It g S g 3 e
or because of a personal reguest ave not eiigible fox this exempriou).

5. for education benefits provided for veterans

=
[ 5
i
jos
]
o
@
—t
bt
jting
=
[
ot
[44]
-

by the United States Government.

nn f 5+ e DA - S N A e
benesdlls é-__;,*,‘_ children of from payment cf tultion

and certain fees also extends to children of members of the armed forces
who were killed in action or died while in the service in World wavx 17

or in the Korean conflict or in the Cold Wer and to orphans of members of
the Texas Nstional CGuard and the Texas Alr National Cuard killed since

January 1, 1846, while on active duty.

; ; " e 2 I . { . & - . £ T o bl Pl
Exemplion ¢f childnen of condain disabled public employees. Children of

o
L]
o
4
of
w1
=4
]
e
&
&
+

certain firemen, peace cfficers, employees cof the Texas D

game wardens who have suffered injury resulting in death

Corrections, and

[N

or disability sustained in the line of duty ave exempt from payment of all

rudtion and laboratory fees.

Exemplicn of certadn deaf cnd blind sifudents. Biind or deaf persons who
are Texas residents are, under certalin conditlons, exempt from payment of
ag

tuitieon end certain fees,

- - P ., A , , et ~ I e A I
Exemplion ¢f high-school graduaies oy slafe chphanages of Texas. Citizens

Low Lneome gamifies. Under certain circumstances & student who is a

resident of Texas, is under 2% vears of asge, who has resided in the state

& than twelve {12) months prior to registration, who meets

+
]
O
ot
-
@®
o
wn

certain academic reculrements and whose family income was not more then

678



679

§4,800 (family income means the ceombined gross income of the applicant and

S

of his family,

e

his family, if he is single, o7 the cowbined gross incowe
himself, and his spouse, if he is married) may be awarded an exemption from
tuition and certain other fees. This exemption is 1ot applicable if the
tuition and fees ave, or will be, paid by the United States CGovernment or

from funds cther than those of the student, his femily or his guardian.

Chdddren of prAACTRRS Of Woh i eisons mAsbing Ln actior. A dependent
child under 21 years of age, or a person under Z5 years of age who rTeceives

parent i

[#4]

th
4

the majority of his support from his parent or xempted from

i

3

the payment of tuition and certain fees if he 13 the dependent child of any

n

53

person who is a domiciliary of Texas on sctive duty as a member of the armed

forces cof the United States and who at the time of registration is

by the Department of Defense as a prisoner of war or as missing in action.

REFUND POLICY

ks

A student who officially withdraws from the University during the first ten

&

days that classes are held in s semester [during the first four days of
classes in a summer session) will automarically be vefunded 50 percent of

the tuition and refundable fees paid.

A student withdrawing after this dete will receive no refund except when
serious reason precludes @ student's completing the action tc withdraw
during the refund period. In such cases, individuzal approval from the
Registrar is reguired before a refund is authorized. Students withdrewing
from the University are reguired to attach thelr student identification

cards to the withdrawal form in order to be ciigible for a refund.

wn
1

el

Lt



Iy

A student who registers

h‘
"?
'C._‘f
i
o
o
o
Ty
8]
*
ot
pr
n

or any ithdraws from the University

bafore the first day of classes will be refunded 75 percent of the tuition

and refundable fees paid.

No refunds will be made to students whe reduce their enrvoliments after

0

registration or who do not officially withdraw fyom the University.

The above refunds pertaln to tuliion, student activity fees, and
laboratory fees. The policy doss not apply

mentioned.

No refunds will be made until i3 days have elapsed from the time fees wer
paid unless the fees were paid in cash or by money order. Refurd checks

will be mailed to the student’s permanent address when

e

withdrawn from the Undversity. Students entitled to a refund should allow

o
o
e ]
=

orking days after ths

refund.

3

The University reserves the right to deduct from the refund any outstanding

financial eobligations owed the University.

STUBENT FINANCIAL ALD

During the time the University is offering programs from its tewmporary

locatien, only limited financial aid will bs available t

¢ qualified
students. Students with definite need for financial assistapce during tl

+ime should contact the Student Financia

680



TV,  ACADEMIC REGULATTONS®

Registration
All students who attend classes must be officially registered at The Univer-
sity of Texas at San Antonio., Directions for the registration procedure are

included in the schedule of ciasses for each term. Any questions regardin

jrie]

registration should be directed to the Registrar’s Office.

The University does not guarantee the availability of particular courses or

sections thereof, since admission to classes will be permitted only until the

Qo

maximum nuwmber of students allowszble in any section has been reached. The
University reserves the right to cancel any course or section in which the

numper of registrants does not warrant its continuation.

*Students are held individually vesponsible for meeting all reguirements
as indicated in this cataleg. TFailure to read and comply wiith policies, regu~
tations and procedures will not exempt a student from whatever penalties he

may INcur.

3

*The policies, regulations and procedures stated in this catalog are

i~

-~

subject to change without prior notice, if necessary, so that University po

i

e

v
fed

o
iy
—

cies are consistent with the policies of the Board ¢

[§

of Texas System,

w
b
t
Lot
Ut

681

ents 0f The University



682

istration

Late registration for each semester permits students to register for classes
during the first four class days of the semester (during the summer sessions,
late registration is the first two davs of classes). 5Students who register
late will be charged an additional $5 the first day of late registration and
an additional $2.50 per day thereafter; this fee is non-refundable. Instrue-
tions for late registration are available at the Registrar's Office. Students

will not be permitted to register after the close of late registration.

Those students who register late ave responsibie for completing any work

missed in the courses for which they enrclled during the time the course was

.
]
O
[
423
i
[N
[
=3

)
=
W
o}
]
ot
<
trt
o
D
o
fas
o
Q.
[g]
=3
—
w
o
(0]
et
jw

oG
o]
6]

foge]
1l
o
~+
)
I
(0]
(\
it
&
b=t
L)
L}
(6]

o
[N
4]
ot
=3
E"-s:
ct
wn
=]
ax

-
-
[

reguired to enroll in a reduced schedule.

Verification of Enrollment

Fellowing the add/drop period of each semester or summer session, & verification
report is sent to each student indicating the schedule of classes in which he
lag

is officially enrolled., The verification notice is sent to the loczl address.

Any discrepancies between the courses shown on the notice and the courses ¢

n

student is attending should be resolved by the student in person with the

Registrar's Office immediately.

Cancellation of Lnrollment

Any student who fails to fulfill admission or matriculation requirements or
who otherwise fails to adhere to academic or University regulations is subject

to immediate administrative action which may result in his being placed on



683

probation or having his enrollment for that term cancelled. Re-appiication
for sdmission, or application for re-admission, to a subseguent term may be

considered, provided the deficiency which resulted in the cancellation has

been removed.

Auditing

Students who wish to audit & course may do so with the approval of the
instructor and Dean of the College in which the course is offered. Such
students should enroll in the course on a grade basis and then submit an

approved Request to Audit form to the Registraris Office no

o

ater than the

i

add/drop period.

Auditeors have only the privilege of listening. Such students may not take

examinations or otherwise actively participate in classes.

& student enreolled as an auditor pays the same fees as a student registered
for credit,  Only those individuals who have been adwitted to the Unlversity
may audit courses. An auditor will have no officizl record made of his

enrollment in classes on an audit basis.

No chsnges to or from an sudit envollment may be made after the end of the

Adding and Dropping Courses

From the first through the fourth calendar days of a regular seme

—
o

ifi
=

e

{the first two calendar days of a summer session) a student may add or

SA-37



dro

3

courses at the Registrar's OFfice. The student is responsi

he change with the

Courses dropped durin

the stugsnt's perymane

IR s o o T YR B R I iy gy
i“)" hO‘-\'E\'st, will be entered on the student's seymansnt

record if he vegisters for & course and discontinues attendsnce without

official notification with the Registrar.

Adding courses is not permitted after the fourth calendar day of a

regular semester (after the second calendar day in a summer session}.

If a student finds 1t necessary o drop & course

calendar day of a regular semester [(after the second calendar day in a

)
RES R

ot

summeyr session) it Ls his respon
2

iyl

e

T o am
11Ty

5 initiate and complete procedures

ey

e

withdrawal from the course. The forms for this

the Registrar’'s 0ffice and require the approval of
the instructor. In order for the action to
the approved form with the Registrar’s Office. A student who officially drops
o course after the fourth calendar day in a vegular semester {after the

second calendar day in a will he assigned a grade "W 1T

3

he is passing in the courss at the time of withdrawal oy a grade of "F' if he

is falling the course at the tims of withdrawal. A student who dvops a course

without filing the reguired form with the Registrar's Office will be assigned
a grade of "F' in the course. Students mey not withdraw from a course later

of final examinations for the semester

I -4

and nct later than two weeks prior to the beginning of final examinations for

SA-38

. L ) e L . . . [agto S-S
%o trat the action wiil become officisi,

684



swal from the University

A student who finds it necessary 1o

S T O ~ R NN T SN RUVIIRUTR B T SN
dron ail courses for which he envolied]

-

the student must

in order to offici:

o
s
=
o

coliege after the fourth cale

second calendar day of 2 sumner crade of

each class they arve passing at that 1 grades of YFY for each

in which they are not passing at the time of withdrawal. Students who
withdraw from all classes ave subiect 1o the acadenic dismissal vegulstions
at the claose of the term. (Students withdrawing the
regulations on refunds of tudtion and fees.)

art

A student who wishes

the required forms at the Registrar's

wntil a form has been cowpleted and filed with

should notify the Registrar's Oifice

Fadla U S R AN I P
Official notificaticn is Nnecessary

records and for accurate mailing of

rranscripts and information pertaining The

o
e
[

University wili not be responsible for mailing

685



incorrect

Office.

rane or address unles

Attendance Po

instructor,

Students

for urgent reason

postnoned

A student

considered

recommend

absent from the class until

s resnonsih:

instructor's

ADSCNCEs T

SA-40

)

o

1d then docs

; drons the co

686



687

until he pas accumulated an excessive number of absences and is dropped

From the class with a grade of "F',

A student who ceases to attend o class before he officially drops the

e

course will be considered abso

ject to the

penalties for persistent absences.

Prevequisites are stated for many courses listed in the course descriptions

of this catalog. The purpose of the preveguisite i1s to advise the student

of the background expectea of all students in the course. When a student

has not met the specific prerequisites listed, he may, under exceptional

cenditions, obtain permission of his advisor and the instrucior of the course

to register. In any event, 1t is the student's responsibility to be sure

that he has met &ll preveguisites before enrolli

ng in any course.  Should @
student enrclil in a course without the stated prerequisifes, he may he

not bhe made Lo

o

required te withdraw from the course. Dxceptions wil

academic regulations for students who register in courses without has

met the stated prerequisites.

The Registrar's Office mails final grades as scon as they are comniled after

the close of each semester and the summer session. The grade report ref

the grade assigned by the instructor on his final

144

grade sheet; any subsequent

iy

changes are not included. Grades are mailed the local address cn file in
changes are not lncluded Grade ailed to the local address on file 1
the Registrar’s Office. Only one grade report is mailed; additional copies

are not available.



688

Applying for Graduation

degrec candidates must oftficially apply for the degree at the

Registrar's Office no iator than the end of the add/drop period of the

term in which they

Tf a student does not graduste at the close of the term for which he has

applied, he will automatically be transierred as a prospective graduate
for the subsequent term. 17 the student does not graduate the following

semester, or ceases to be enrolled in a subseguent semester, he must again

tile for the degree.

Course Numbering Syvstem

All courses cffered by The University of Texas at San Antonio are identified

by a three-digit number. The first di

a2

it indicates the course level;

L§

e

courses designed for graduate students are numbered 500 through 699, The

1107}

1t indicates the semestor hours of coredit for the courses,

When the second digit is 1, 2, %, 4 or &, the credit for the course is the

corresponding number; when the second digit is 6, 7, 8 or 9, three semester

hours of credit will be awarded. When the second digit is 0, the course

has variable credit.

Sequenced courses within a discipline and at the same level use the letter
A to dndicate the first half of the course and the letter "B to indicate

the second hali or tne coursce. when tne sequencing extends bevond two

terms, letters are used te indicate the order of the courses, i.e., "A",
NEUYLONCT, MDY and MEY. The coursce description for each course indicates

the letters used, if any.



689

If the order in which sequenced courses must be taken is VA" and then

PE™ (etc.) then no statement is made. If the order is not import